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October 1, 2022   

 
Honorable Mayor and Council Members: 
 
In accordance with the City Charter and the laws of the State of Texas governing 
home rule cities, it is the privilege of my staff and I, as your City Manager, to deliver 
to you, this budget transmittal and executive summary for the Fiscal Year 2022-
2023 City of Anna Budget.  
 

The Annual City Budget is the most important document that is adopted by the City Council each year. By 
authority of the City Charter, the City Manager must prepare and recommend to the City Council the Annual 
City Budget. After thorough review and consideration, the City Manager presents the resulting 
recommendation to the City Council for a record vote at the mandated time required by law. 
 
It must be noted that, while this proposal is the City Manager’s recommendation to the City Council, it could 
not be developed without a significant amount of time devoted to this effort by the Mayor and City Council 
Members, City Department Heads, the Budget Manager, Terri Doby, numerous other City Staff members, 
and of course the City Manager, all who contribute value to the process, each and every year in this process. 
 
The Annual City Budget is developed through an extensive process of reviewing requests received from all 
City Departments, then prioritizing those requests in a manner that utilizes resources effectively, within the 
fiscal constraints, while working to achieve the City’s Strategic Goals, as set forth in the City Council 
approved Strategic Plan, the Comprehensive Plan, and a series of other publicly approved guiding 
documents, plans, and policies. Some of the details reviewed in this process, include but are not limited to, 
setting the tax rates for the Interest and Sinking Fund (debt funding) and the Operations and Maintenance 
Fund (operational funding), adopting fees and rates for numerous point of contact services, setting position 
control providing for the total full-time equivalent employment levels throughout the various funds, 
maintaining the base budgets ensuring continuity of operations, delivery of consistent and reliable services, 
new programs and new staffing in response to growth impacts, and the adoption of the Community 
Investment Program, also referred to as the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)  providing for numerous large 
community-based and voter-approved funded projects.  
 
ONGOING CHALLENGES AND IMPACTS 
 
The past few years have been some of the most challenging for local governments everywhere throughout 
this great country and Anna has been no exception to these challenges.  In the past couple of years our 
organization, like so many others throughout North America, have been affected by several national issues 
that have influenced our society, our community and most certainly our lives. So many things have been 
impacted and things have certainly been different than what we previously knew, expected, or experienced. 
It is likely to be a while before things begin to seem normal again, if ever. 
 



ii 
 

Even though local government by design, is non-partisan in its structure and operations, the political 
environment has leaked into the local government, at times, as the effects of the national economy have 
resulted in unprecedented hyper-inflation having impacts not only to our neighbors, but to our city 
operations as well, resulting in significant cost impacts to all of our most foundational operational budgets, 
including our most important functions of public safety, infrastructure and utilities services.  
 

 The continued supply chain issues have affected delivery of every project (both City and Development 
projects City-wide), equipment and vehicle acquisitions and purchases, and materials acquisition and 
deployment for projects of all sizes and types.  

 All entry-level positions have yielded diminishing returns to employment postings even with the 
concentrated and targeted advertising efforts, due to lack of local labor force and increasing higher 
salaries in competing markets, not only in the government sector but retail, construction, and other 
market segments not normally competing with our typical market. 

 Sky-rocketing property values, not only in Anna, but throughout the region, most especially Collin 
County, have all but eliminated any affordable housing options previously available for those work force 
housing needs, adding to the difficulties in entry level recruitment efforts throughout local governments 
in North Texas.  

 Rental property costs on the rise are resulting in a lack of affordable and/or work force housing, normally 
supporting the working-class workforce, which are direly needed to staff local retail, restaurants, and 
other service-related industry segments that are needed to attract additional economic development 
opportunities to Anna.  

 The ongoing effects and impacts of the COVID-19 Pandemic have resulted in additional unfunded State 
imposed mandates direly impacting cities by the new Workers Compensation requirements. 

 Additional unfunded State mandates by the Texas State Legislature were imposed as a result of the 
winter deep freeze weather event of 2021, requiring the purchase, monitoring, and reporting of 
emergency equipment redundancies beyond reasonable levels, affordability, and accessibility. With 
well over 12 months demand, these mandates are unattainable by any local government in the State 
of Texas. 

 The continuous rising costs of water supply and sewage treatment in the explosively growing North 
Texas Municipal Water District service region are an immense challenge in high growth environments. 
Predicated by the extreme lack of public understanding of the increasing costs and needs, despite the 
continuous education efforts, the need for a regional solution, has become imminent for our success.  

 The ever increasing of construction costs and other consumables have been impacting all of us, our 
community and the organization, creating unforeseen financial needs.  
 

All of these things and more have brought many challenging issues to the forefront of our society and more 
importantly, to our community of Anna, Texas, as we have not been insulated from these impacts, amidst 
the explosive growth we have encountered. These converging opportunities and challenges require solid 
forecasting as we plan for this budget and our future.  
 
Anna, like many communities, has persevered despite all of these challenges to deliver services and value 
to our neighbors, while managing these challenges and their respective impacts to all of our neighbors. We 
did this as a team, as a staff, as a neighborhood, as a community, and as a City Council, and having done 
so with great success exceeding all expectations, maintaining our focus by executing the elements of our 
guiding documents, our Strategic Plan with great precision, dedication and unwavering intent to serve our 
neighbors.   
 
When we look back at the past year or so, we have really shined as an organization amidst these 
challenges, having completed a myriad of huge tasks, accomplishments, program enhancements, and 
projects… 
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These are just a snapshot of some of the highlights: 
  
FY22 

 Constructed over 51,000 square feet of municipal facilities occupied in Summer 2022 
 Planned the construction of a second fire station and a community library to be constructed in 2022 

and 2023, respectively, with each project being occupied and staffed once completed 
 Completed Impact Fee Study for FY22/23 implementation 
 Completed analysis of other fees for service outside of general services, i.e., rental registration, building 

permits, utility rates, and others  
 Bringing the City’s EMS services in-house providing responses time that will exceed the national 

recommended standards of 8 minutes, going from 13 minutes (as contracted with AMR) to 6 minutes 
(provided by the City of Anna FD) 

 Created a fulltime Detective position for the County Children’s Advocacy Center that will provide the 
management of crimes against in Anna effective in the August of 2022 

 Sale of the business park that will bring notable commercial/industrial development, the first of which 
being a regional Caterpillar sales, service and distribution center as the first project 

 Completed the design, construction, and implementation of the Collin Pump Station, storage tanks, 
wells and related infrastructure improvement that will increase the City’s water supply over 20% and 
cover needs for the foreseeable future 

 Implemented the Stormwater Utility at a rate of $3.20 to go into effect October 2022, providing for 
current and future needs for drainage projects, equipment and staffing 

 
FY21 

 Improved the Bond rating saving the City of Anna neighbors millions in future interest rates, going from 
Moody’s Aa3 to Aa2, yielding high quality bonds, with an updated review due soon from S&P and 
Moody’s for the most recent issuance (2022)   

 Oversaw a successful Bond Referenda and Propositions, providing for much needed and desired public 
improvements, facilities and recreation elements 

 Updated the Strategic Plan, Comprehensive Land Use Plan, Parks & Trails Master Plan, Downtown 
Master Plan, and the Master Thoroughfare Plan 

 Completed Stormwater Utility Study for October 2022 implementation 
 Completed the Request for Qualifications for all professional services securing continuing service 

contractual agreements for all genre of engineering and technical services 
 Implemented an automated purchasing/bidding module, deferring employee expenses 
 Implemented a new Solid Waste Disposal System and contractor 
 Updated Comprehensive Fee Structures, to provide select fully funded programs 
 Completed the Enterprise Resource Planning System Replacement (Financial Software 

implementation) 
 

All of these accomplishments were achieved, while building a top-notch municipal team of professionals, 
hiring or replacing well over 100 employees during my tenure as the City Manager, while more than doubling 
the size of both Police and Fire departments, providing significant improvements in public safety response 
times, providing one of the safest cities in Texas, while building professional level public safety departments, 
second to none, for a city of our size, as well as creating other Departments and Divisions that include: 
Economic Development, Code Enforcement & Compliance Division, Building Permitting Division, 
Engineering Division and Recreation Services. Each of these have either provided focused and 
concentrated efforts where they didn’t prior exist but more importantly to our tax-paying neighbors, these 
initiatives reduced the reliance on specialized third-party providers of service, consultants and contractors, 
resulting in huge significant cost deferrals that saved the City literally millions of tax-payers dollars during 
the past 4 years, and will continue to provide on-going saving going forward. The most notable savings 
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incurred are in Building permitting, where the costs savings are a 9:1 ratio, Engineering Services, where 
civil plan review and development inspection is all done in-house, at a significant cost savings while 
generating cost recovery revenue, Code Enforcement & Compliance Division, where the Rental 
Registration Program has achieved full cost recovery for the staffing operations of the program ensuring 
that rental properties are well maintained by meeting habitation and code standards, and the Fleet & 
Facilities Division of Public Works, providing in-house cost saving for maintenance and repairs of city 
vehicles (with the exception of Fire apparatus as this requires a larger building to achieve).  Each of these 
changes from the previous contract services has yielded, better, more responsive services, and most 
importantly resulted in enormous cost saving to our tax-paying neighbors, my personal mission, providing 
the best service in the best way possible as the best cost impact. 
 
If you recall, in the first year of my tenure as the City Manager, I themed the FY18/19 budget effort as the 
“Year of Transition” whereby there were many initiatives and challenges before us that were transitioning 
the organization in many facets throughout all departments or the organization. That was a challenging 
year as the budget proposal was built prior to my arrival, hence there were numerous limiting factors having 
inherited a plan that was outside of my influence. However, as the flexibility was availed to me as the new 
manager were, in part, somewhat limited, I was able to make some improvements which were helpful in 
achieving targets in that first year. Specifically, I was afforded great opportunity to implement the “First-
Year Plan,” that I had drafted as part of the recruitment process. That plan was an analysis of the State of 
the City, regarding its finances, policies, practices, staffing and strategic outlooks, and a precursor to the 
Strategic Plan, that we would implement and adopt in early 2019. The First-Year Plan identified a series of 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats, and provided a series action items to make the best of 
those elements going forward. I was able to execute most all the stated initiatives in the First-Year Plan, 
yielding many successes by setting foundational systems and programs in place to grow. As mentioned in 
early 2019 we adopted the Strategic Plan, which greatest impact was establishing its elements of a Vision, 
Mission, Values, and with action items, identified as long-term, mid-term, and short-term targets.  This was 
integral to the delivery of many projects, program enhancements, department reorganizations, department 
and division creations and achieving the Council directed goals, objectives, and targets. This was the 
definition and the highlight of the themed “Year of Transition” which sustains in the developing culture of 
this renewed organization. 
 
The following year, FY19/20, I had defined as the “Year of Implementation” for the organization, as we 
set forth on the beginnings of the execution of the very aggressive Strategic Plan, certainly being one of 
the most aggressive plans that I have worked on in my career, with almost 200 program and project action 
items, setting new expectations for Department Heads and staff, providing for much needed and desired 
results. Even with the continuing societal disruptions, material cost impacts, and delays resulting from the 
early stages of the pandemic, our staff had set the foundation in place for numerous programs and plans 
to be addressed. We executed many aspects of the Strategic Plan during that year, and successfully 
responded to many additional unprecedented and unplanned challenges, with the early impacts of the 
pandemic, the winter deep freeze, and staffing on-going recruitment challenges for many of the basic entry 
level positions. Regardless of such impediments to our success, numerous strategic initiatives have 
successfully come to fruition and our organization thrives as a leader in the North Texas economy in the 
pursuit of becoming the “The Premier Community in Collin County” a target for our City, our Council, 
certainly our community, and the continuous focus of our entire organization.  
 
Amidst the continuing impacts of COVID-19, FY20/21 was themed as the “Year of Execution” as 
additional organizational transitions have occurred. We have worked hard to integrate numerous new staff 
members during this year, executing quarterly budget amendments to keep in line with the impacts of high 
growth, while raising the level of professionalism, skills, and knowledge, as we develop the new acquired 
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professional staff. We continued to recruit team members from the premier cities throughout the region, 
building an awesome team of professionals, in all levels of the organization, touting Anna as a preferred 
employer of choice, as a being recognized as a “High Performing Professional City.” Our organization 
has been recognized by numerous professional associations, development interests, and governmental 
agencies throughout the country as we have impressed many by our efforts, innovations, and explosive 
growth patterns.  
 
The City has been recognized in almost every department, receiving awards for individual, processes, 
programs, and projects in the areas of communications, marketing, economic development, human 
resources, public works, parks, police, and more. 
 
With the continual acquisition of new staff members in key leadership positions as well as key support roles, 
many of which achieved through key promotions, staff development and targeted procurement, the setting 
of high expectations with neighbor-based values, reinforced organizational core values, sound financial 
planning and improved operational efficiencies, the City of Anna and the staff organization is primed to 
take-on the explosive commercial and residential development in our community, having the right sense of 
urgency and knowledge, skills, and experience.  
 
With the City Council updating the Strategic Plan in 2021, providing leadership and guidance to the 
organization by establishing goals based on a strong Mission, a clear Vision, and an aggressive and 
accountable Action Plan, the organization continued to be poised to be and achieve the goals of being the 
“The Premier Community in Collin County.” Such success is supported and evidenced by the continued 
unprecedented record growth, commercial tax-base expansion, increasing sales tax proceeds, increasing 
housing starts, and vast economic development opportunities, to the likes that our City has never seen. We 
only expect this trend to continue, throughout all economic segments, into the future before us and for the 
foreseeable future.  It is a challenge that we not only accept but await with the proper sense of urgency to 
respond, instilled upon and within all staff. This is a highly dedicated and motivated team that deserves to 
be recognized for their collective on-going efforts and successes. 
 
We themed our efforts in the FY21/22 as the “Year of Results” as we had collectively set in motion many 
lofty goals, new programs, solid achievable plans, and exciting initiatives set forth in the many revamped 
and very focused plans that this City Council had approved. Amidst the on-going disruptions of the on-going 
pandemic, supply chain issues, construction costs impacts, hyperinflation to the level not seen in decades 
exceeding 9% in 2022, unprecedented high gas prices, and several of the ongoing concerns throughout 
our country and region, we continued to persevere and move many of our initiatives forward on all fronts, 
yielding successes never previously realized in our community, and yet while anticipating the threats of a 
possible recession, we foresee a positive outlook over the next two to five years.  
 
With great anticipation, we will achieve such accomplishments through the growth of this community, as 
we continue to deliver the elements of the Council-adopted Strategic Plan, as we expect much new 
development both residential and commercial, with something for everyone in each market segment, 
meeting trends in housing desires. Without exception, our team has accepted all of these challenges and 
we will persevere to serve our neighbors with great focus and dedication, delivering what we have termed 
as “A Community of Neighbors” remaining true to our stated and published Values and Vision. 
 
As such we have themed this year as the “Year of Reimagining” as we have learned new ways to do so 
many things, we have created numerous new master planning efforts that have expanded upon the vision 
of our great city, we have expanded outreach efforts engaging our neighbors through recreation, education, 
and activities, and we are on the eve of yet even more with the successful planning and design of a 
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community library and lifelong learning center to be followed by the planning of a community based 
recreation center, and numerous parks and trails expansion plan, and the birth of a true executable 
downtown revitalization plan. All of these visionary efforts are the collective work of our neighbors, our 
professional level staff, and our visionary Mayor and City Council as we continue to be recognized in the 
region as #AnnaTexasTheNextBigThinginNTX, #AnnaTexasBuildingCommunity, and 
#AnnaTexasACommunityofNeighbors, where we are all proud of the growth, continued successes and 
potential for our great community. 
 
In this message, that follows, I will discuss some of the specific strategic initiatives and goals, the challenges 
and opportunities before us, the wants and needs of our community, and the recommendations and long-
term outlook for the organization. I will discuss the form of government, the City Council approved Strategic 
Plan, our accomplishments and targets, the continued 2021 Bond Election plans going forward as well as 
future debt planning for growth and the establishment and management of the tax rate, all defining how will 
achieve making Anna reach its greatest potential.   
 
A potential that we deserve as a team, as an organization and as a community of neighbors. 
 

FORM OF GOVERNMENT 
 
The City of Anna’s operates under the Council-Manager Form of Government.   
 
The council-manager form of government is the system of local government that combines the strong 
political leadership of elected officials in the form of a council with the strong managerial experience of an 
appointed local government manager. The council-manager form of government is a representative system 
where power is concentrated in the elected city council and where the city council hires a professionally 
trained manager to fully oversee municipal administration. Studies show that cities that operate under the 
Council-Manager form of government are more efficient, have higher bond ratings, and attract better talent, 
all solid reasons resulting in the providing of high-performance teams that deliver desired services to our 
communities. 
  
Within the Council-Manager form of government, the Mayor and six (6) Council Members serve as the City’s 
legislative body and the community’s policymakers and board of directors, synonymous to the structure of 
a  corporation. The Mayor serves as the public face of the community, presides over council meetings, 
serves as the official head of the City for ceremonial occasions, and leads the elected body in setting goals 
and advocating policy decisions.  
 
The Mayor and the Council oversee the employment of the City Manager, as well as the other Charter 
Officers within the city, such as the City Attorney, City Secretary, and Municipal Court Judge.  
 
Under the Council-Manager form of government, the City Manager serves as the chief executive officer and 
main intragovernmental decision-maker for the City, as provided for in the City Charter. Within this form of 
government, the City Manager is a professional with education, experience, skills, and abilities related to 
local governance. Your City Manager is additionally licensed and credentialled by the International City 
Management Association, as an ICMA Credentialled Manager (ICMA-CM), being 1 of approximately 2,000 
city managers in the country to achieve and maintain this coveted certification. With over 22,000 municipal 
agencies in the US, this clearly is a select group of managers.  
 
The ICMA Credentialing Program recognizes professional local government managers qualified by a 
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combination of education and experience, adherence to high standards of integrity, an assessment, and an 
assessed commitment to lifelong learning and professional development, all ensuring consistent, 
professional, and reliable leadership in the position and the management of the organization.  
 
In their role, the City Manager manages city staff, oversees the delivery of public services, carries out 
policies established by the Council, prepares a budget for the Council’s consideration, and serves as the 
Council’s base of knowledge related to past, present, and future local government operations.  
 
Under the Council-Manager form of government, residents (defined and described as “neighbors” in 
Anna) guide their community. They do so regularly by running for office, serving on city boards and 
commissions, volunteering their services, and by voicing feedback on community opportunities and 
challenges through a variety of means. They do so at key points in time by voting for elected officials, voting 
for or against major community financial obligations such as bonds, and participating in various charettes, 
comprehensive planning processes, and other public events and outreach opportunities.  
 
We value our neighbors, their participation and input and treat all in a neighborly manner as it is our 
philosophy for local government success and service. 
 

STRATEGIC PLAN & GOALS 
 

The Strategic Plan in its current format, originally drafted in FY18/19, was reviewed by Council and staff 
this past fiscal year 2021. It is the working document that provides guidance to City staff when making 
budgetary, planning, and operational decisions. As part of the adopted Strategic Plan, the City Council has 
identified and reaffirmed our four (4) strategic goals that help frame the City’s operational work plans, 
providing focus for staff, community, and Council alike, and providing a system of accountability through 
performance targets and prioritization of goals for the community. As a part of the iterative process to 
develop the Strategic Plan, the City Council reaffirmed and established a Vision, Mission, set of Strategic 
Goals, and identified and adopted key Core Values by which the organization will operate, plan, develop, 
and grow.  
 
The Action Plan developed is the guiding document that outlines the annual work plans and identifies the 
priorities and provides the direction for the day-to-day tactical approaches to every service and project we 
deliver. It is the measurement of success for each department and their respective targets. As we navigate 
the set of plans in each functional area, these efforts ensure that we focus on the things that are truly 
important to the City, to the City Council, and to the neighbors we serve each and every day.  We operate 
under this philosophy in all we do, as there will always be constraints on our resources, and it is important 
to focus on what is important to our neighbors and differentiating what is not important, hence ensuring 
resources are always allocated to the former. This document is one of the most important products of the 
labors of your City Council and staff. It is posted on the City website at www.anntexas.gov. 

 
Goals 
 
The Goals from the Strategic Plan for the City of Anna are: 
 
1. Growing Anna Economy 
2. Making Anna – A Great Place to Live 
3. Sustainable Anna Community Through Planned, Managed Growth 
4. High Performing, Professional City  
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While the over-arching goals have not changed since inception, they were reordered to identify the 
Council’s latest focus and priorities. The Strategic Plan, which is available on the City’s web site at 
www.annatexas.gov, expands upon the multi-faceted comprehensive goals as well as the strategies to be 
employed in the execution of this plan.  

 
Mission 
 
Our Mission, which supports these stated goals, commits us to provide for, to be for, and act for our 
community and neighbors with a laser focus: 
 

 (to provide) Exceptional City Services & Facilities 
 (to be) Financially Responsible 
 (to act in a) Neighbor-Focused Way 
 (provide a) High Performing, Professional City Team       
 (to provide) Value to Neighbors’ Lives  
 
As you can see, we define our Citizens, Customers, Partners, and Visitors as our “Neighbors”, and we 
shall treat them as such in all that we do. This theme will extend through all departments and their efforts 
each day. It is our purpose to be neighborly. 

 
Vision 
 
In the development of the City’s Vision, the Mayor and the City Council, along with staff, have defined the 
City of Anna in its best form for the future (Anna 2036), looking at the challenges and the opportunities, to 
ensure the responsible growth of this, our exploding North Texas community, “The Premier Community 
in Collin County” Anna 2036!  
 

The Anna Vision 2036 is a community of families that is beautiful and safe. 
 

Anna in 2036 has a vibrant downtown, great housing opportunities and a dynamic business 
community. 

 
Anna in 2036 is a fun community for all and has convenient mobility options. 

 
Anna 2036 is THE PREMIER COMMUNITY IN COLLIN COUNTY! 

 

Core Values 
 
One of the most impactful results of the Strategic Planning process was the development of the 
Organizational Cores Values.  
 
The Anna Team CARES! 
 
The Anna Team C.A.R.E.S. by:  

 (being) CREATIVE 
 (taking) ACTION 
 (taking) RESPONSIBILITY 
 (delivering) EXCELLENCE 
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 (and is privileged to) SERVE 
 
Each of these attributes is the guiding values for the organization. These Values are the measuring stick 
for all staff. These are the Values to which all in this organization will be accountable. It is how we expect 
all employees to embrace the culture we have been building, living, and supporting. These values are how 
we recruit, promote, manage, and govern ourselves.  
 
All the details of the Strategic Plan have been integrated in all that we do, providing the guiding values, the 
purpose, and inspiration for driving the organization to accountability and results. We have installed these 
processes into our everyday actions, and we review these regularly in our strategy meetings to ensure the 
execution of the Action Plan. 
 
In the pages that follow this Budget Message, you can review the summary plan documents which shows 
the details inclusive of policy agendas, management actions, and major projects contained within the 
Strategic Plan. 

 
MASTER PLANS & STUDIES 
 
As an extension of the adopted and approved Strategic Plan, there are several master plans that have been 
previously identified as needing to be updated, revised, revisited, or in some cases, created. Several of 
these plans have statutory requirements, are best practices, and some are simply needed to ensure the 
planned and managed growth of our community, supporting our community Vision. 
 
Each of the stated plans can be found on our website, within this budget document, or available by request. 

 
 
Over the last two years, there have been major strides put forth in many of these areas. 
 

 Economic Development Strategic Plan has been implemented and continues to drive this engine. It 
has numerous key elements that are in alignment with the Council’s Strategic Plan. These elements 
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are what drives the Economic Development budget and the team assigned to execution. In the coming 
year elements of this plan will come to the forefront with numerous planned development projects, 
multi-family projects, Housing Finance Corporation and Public Finance Corporation revenue generating 
project and downtown revitalization planning.  

 Utility Rate Analysis was completed last year and once again updated this year and is set for 
continued implementation in FY2022 in an effort to manage rising costs from NTMWD. With no rate 
increases in over the 5 years prior to 2020, increases to the rates continue to be imminent.  Upon recent 
review of the study the recommended rate structure being proposed yields that Anna is still the lowest 
rates in the CGMA consortium and will target doing so. Projected rates were anticipated to increase by 
10% or more for the stated reasons herein, but staff has made cost conscious decisions to reduce this 
increase by 2% for FY2022 to 8%. This increase was promulgated by costs increases from NTMWD, 
CGMA/GTUA and material supply impacts, outside of local controls, but nevertheless through staff 
efforts, we were able to come in below the forecasted increase. 

 Financial Plan was revised including: 
o Revision of the Financial Policies, 

Investment Policy, Purchasing Practice 
with the implementation of fully automated 
procurement 

o Achievement and acquisition of the fifth of 
5 Transparency Stars from the Texas 
Comptroller’s Transparency Program  

o Institutionalizing of the 5-year financial 
model that is used for forecasting and managing the finances of the City 

 Stormwater Utility study was completed and is projected for implementation in October 2022. This will 
ultimately include elements in a budget amendment targeted for mid-year (April 2023) resulting in 
starting the stormwater program which may include projects, materials, and staff.  

 Comprehensive Plan was completed in 2021 and is in place as a guiding document for future land 
use. There are many elements within this plan that guide planning and zoning, development regulation, 
and future land use planning. This can be found at www.anna2050.com. The remaining challenges 
which we will continue to navigate going forward are the over 100 planned development documents. 
These are essentially contractual agreements with property owners that were adopted in the early 
2000’s which are binding on the properties. These will be addressed on a case by case basis when 
and if the property owners come forward to develop these properties. 

 Parks and Trails Master Plan was completed in 2021 and is in place as a guiding document for the 
development and project planning for all things parks and trails. This plan can be found at 
www.anna2050.com. 

 Downtown Development Plan was completed in 2021 and is in place as a guiding document. It is a 
catalyst planning document for the redevelopment effort in the Downtown area. This document can be 
found at www.anna2050.com. 

 Zoning & Land Use Codes have been funded and will be addressed in FY21/22. It is expected that 
we will adopt the updated codes in the months to come. This was a major element and milestone in the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 Infrastructure Plan analysis for streets is continuous and ongoing having initially been completed over 
the past two years and will continue to be instrumental in the CIP development and proposal. This is 
integral to the fiscally responsible planning of road paving and road maintenance. This plan will be 
revisited every other year. The CIP is part of the budget documents. 

 GIS/Mapping has created numerous resources for all departmental uses and will be expanded over 
the next year, providing additional analytics for the development of performance metrics. With the 
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acquisition of a highly talented asset, we expect to setting new priorities and vision for this area. The 
interactive map is accessible on our website and has proven to be an outstanding asset for staff and 
neighbors. 

 
For the foreseeable future, each of these plans will set the tone for their respective areas of focus and be 
the guiding documents for our community growth, development processes, success in achieving financially 
sustainable growth, and providing the environment and opportunity for development that brings value to 
neighbors’ lives making Anna a great place to live, work, and play.   
 
In addition, in this budget, like last year, we will continue to deliver a true and comprehensive Capital 
Improvement Plan, that we will bring forth and define as the “Community Investment Plan” providing for 
project planning for Public Works Infrastructure, Regional Utilities solutions, Library, Recreation Center, 
Parks & Trails, and Facilities planning for all City Departments and community needs, as well as identifying 
a long-term outlook that plans for future opportunities, some of which may be unfunded in the short term, 
but can be used as a planning tool as well as planning for shovel-ready projects for potential grant 
opportunities in all functional areas.   
 
Each year the CIP will provide a five-year forecast, with both funded (and unfunded) projects identified as 
well as their funding sources where applicable. Projects beyond the five-year targets will be considered on 
the long-term outlook but nonetheless identified for planning purposes. Each year, as a part of the budget 
process, these plans will be revisited and present to City Council for approval. 
 
With the growing list of projects, funded by the 2021 Bond Program, the General Fund Non-Bond, the 
various Impact Fees, PID Fees derived from Development, a segment of the General Fund Sales Tax and 
the Certificate of Obligation Fund (2022) for the regional sewer plant, it was necessary to complete a minor 
reorganization in the Public Works Department to ensure that the capable staff was in place to execute the 
more aggressive CIP plans. With the volume and intensity of the projects we are bringing forth, it is 
necessary to add resources to ensure proper management and oversight.  This was a cost-effective 
approach that provides internal controls for these projects.  Through a series of promotional opportunities 
and training efforts we successfully put the team members in place and have made numerous process 
improvements in project management.  

 
Major Highlights of FY20/21 
 
The 2021-2022 fiscal year resulted in the completion of numerous key accomplishments, of which the City 
of Anna can be proud.  To organize these accomplishments, the following sections are included herein: 
  

 Noteworthy City Council Activities and Special Projects 
 Growing the Anna Economy 

o Economic Development 

 Sustainable Anna Community Through Planned Managed Growth 
o Planning and Development 
o Public Works 

 Anna – A Great Place to Live 
o Fire 
o Police 
o Neighborhood Services 

 High Performing, Professional City 
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o City Secretary’s Office 
o Finance 
o Human Resources 
o Information Technology 
o Organizational Developments  

 FY 23 Objectives 
 
Noteworthy City Council Activities & Special Projects 
 

• First full fiscal year with updated Comprehensive Plan and implementing new Downtown Master 
Plan and Parks, Trails, and Open Space Master Plan 

• Police Department rewrote all polices and standard operating procedures and established 
standards and documentation for field training  

• With the implementation of Fire based ambulance service and transport, the Anna Fire Rescue 
Strategic Planning Guide was accomplished a year ahead of time (2020-2023)  

• Downtown water tower was repainted, with a community involved selection.  
• Received the Texas State Comptroller’s Transparency Star for Traditional Finance, Public 

Pensions, Economic Development, Procurement and Debt Management, becoming one of top 200 
agencies in the State for fiscal transparency.  

• City Council adopted a General Option Homestead Tax Exemption to be applied next tax year. 
• The City, as an employer is now providing new benefits that did not previously exist such as 

compensation plan, long and short-term disability, risk management, training, etc. 
• City staff has occupied the new City Hall and Central Fire Station 
• City Council authorized the sale of $65 million in Certificates of Obligation to design and construct 

a wastewater treatment plant (August) 
• Created Library Task Force and developed a project charter with community input. 
• City Council authorized the sale of more than $33 million in General Obligation Bonds to construct 

Fire Station #2, the Community Library and Recreation Facilities (August) 
• Continued to navigate the COVID pandemic without disruption to core services 

 
Growing the Anna Economy 
 
Economic Development 

• Closed on the Anna Business Park Property for $12 million 
• City Adopted Texas Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Program 
• Created a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) and Public Improvement District (PID) for the 

AnaCapri Development 
• Created a Public Improvement District (PID) for the Crystal Park Development 
• Created a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) for Downtown  
• Provided funding for Downtown Drainage Study 
• Parmore Senior Living Project closed in early February and commenced construction in March 
• Executed new Incentive Agreement with Holiday Inn Express  
• Anna EDC featured in the Dallas Business Journal’s America’s New Main Streets 
• Sponsored DCEO Real Estate and Dallas Business Journal BRED awards 
• Created a new Ad Campaign and community video 
• Held 2nd annual Development Forum as well as Business Appreciation Luncheon 
• Spoke at various events and featured in several articles and other news coverage 
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Sustainable Anna Community Through Planned Managed Growth 
 
Planning and Development 

• Amended ordinances to improve staff efficiency, modernize language, and provide general clean-
up of regulations 

• Implemented new permitting software 
• Contracted with Freese & Nichols to assist in rewriting Planning & Development Regulations  

 
Public Works – Administration 

• 6 Capital projects completed, including: 
o Green Ribbon Project FM 455 
o Foster Crossing Road Improvements 
o Rosamond Water Line Extension 

• 16 projects inspected by Engineering, including: 
o QT Quick Trip 
o Villages of Hurricane Creek Ph. 1 
o Anna Ranch Ph. 1A 
o Anna Crossing Ph. 1C 
o Dollar Tree 

• 53 projects reviewed by engineering, including: 
o Three Phases of Anacapri 
o Clement Creek Middle School 
o West Crossing Ph. 12 
o Chili’s 

• 28 projects under construction providing inspection services, including: 
o Woods at Lindsey Place 
o Dairy Queen 
o Shadowbend Ph. 2 
o Willow Creek Retail 
o Paramore at Anna 
o VHC Ph. 2 

• 6 flood studies reviewed by engineering, including: 
o West Crossing Ph. 10 
o Parc Place at Anna 
o Shadowbend 
o Waterview Apartments 
o The Woods at Linsey Place 

 
Public Works – Fleet and Facilities 

• Implemented formal fleet maintenance processes for preventative maintenance 
• Brought small repair, prevention, and maintenance work in-house, saving time and money 
• Developed a formal building maintenance program for all existing buildings 

 
Public Works – Streets 

• Street Maintenance - resurfaced and repaved over 2.5 miles of City streets 
• Partnered with Collin County Public Works to re-surface Taylor Boulevard and Foster Crossing 

Road 
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• Completed a full re-assessment of pavement conditions/scoring for all City streets for use in 
planning and budgeting future maintenance projects 

• Completed two erosion protection projects on City-owned parkland 
 
Public Works – Utilities  

• Worked with CGMA/GTUA to implement the first CIP for the 4-City region, leading the planning 
efforts for the region. 

• Reorganized to having a single utilities department rather than separate water and wastewater 
divisions 

• Renewed TCEQ permit for the John R. Geren Waste Water Treatment Plant 
• Submitted permit to TCEQ for Hurricane Creek Regional Waste Water Treatment Plant 
• Planned a temporary lift station for Hurricane Creek so we would not need to pump and haul while 

Waste Water Treatment Plant is constructed 
• Restored Sherley Elevated Storage Tank to historic appearance (Downtown Water Tower) 
• Partnered with Anna ISD to paint a community logo on the Collin Pump Station Ground Storage 

Tank at the corner of State Highway 5 and the Collin County Outer Loop. 
• Reduced calculated water loss below 10% for the first time ever exceeding national standards 

 
Anna – A Great Place to Live 
 
Fire 

• Completed and occupied Central Fire Station 
• Applied for a SAFER Grant for 15 fulltime firefighters to include: 3 Lieutenants, 3 Engineers and 9 

firefighter paramedics to staff Truck-1 
• Developed design concepts and will begin construction of Fire Station 2 
• Began Fire-based, ALS EMS transport ambulance service 
• Delivery of Medic-2 to establish depth in our ambulance capabilities 
• Developed and initiated Transport Paramedic Training Programs. 
• Designed and received Truck-1:  A 100’ Pierce Ascendant Aerial Platform 
• Began Truck Company Operations training to continue through FY2023 
• Completed Driver/Operator Pumper Certification for all employees 

 
Police Department 

• Completed a comprehensive inventory of all items of evidence and updated our procedures, to 
better document destructions and chain of custody 

• Overhauled and standardized the hiring process for police applicants 
• Restructured the organizational chart and held a promotional process, adding corporals to eliminate 

the officer in charge role and made interim sergeant positions permanent. This provides the 
framework needed to scale up our staffing structure in future years 

• Implemented structured patrol districts to streamline response times and ensure the best city 
coverage  

• Partnered with an outside party to ensure compliance with all racial profiling laws and institutional 
best practices 

• Completed a review and re-write of virtually all departmental policies and procedures 
• Revamped the Field Training Program and implemented a new policy manual to standardize and 

modernize how we train newly hired officers 
• Developed a five-year departmental staffing plan with the assistance of a third-party consultant. 

This will allow us to look to future staffing needs with additional clarity 
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• Implemented Naloxone program and issued doses to Patrol to help combat opioid related overdose 
deaths, resulting in one life saved to date 

• Brought back Coffee with a Cop Program to improve community engagement 
• Created Narcotics and CAC Detective positions 
• Brought Flock ALPR system online with numerous successes  
• Five supervisors have successfully completed advanced leadership courses at the Institute for Law 

Enforcement Administration (ILEA). We will continue to send supervisors to these courses to insure 
departmental depth 

• Two officers certified in advanced accident reconstruction, allowing us to better serve the 
community 
 

Neighborhood Services 
• Constructed new playground at the newly named Henry Clay “Yank” Washington Park 
• Held Christmas celebration with tree lighting featuring a brand new 30’ LED programmable tree, 

choreographed fireworks, a live reindeer, virtual programs, and more than 800 free, kids’ activity 
kits given away. 

• Co-hosted first Neighborhood Summit with the City of McKinney 
• Enhanced Disc Golf Course with new layout, additional tee boxes at 36 holes, new signage, and 

new course map 
• Developed site plan for Bryant Park 
• Johnson Park Enhancement Project received the DFW Directors Association award for Inclusive 

Playground of the Year 
• Brought the City’s first mosquito abatement program in-house 
• All food establishments were inspected and permitted by Health and Environmental Services  
• Held Easter celebration with more than 1,000 free kids’ activity kits given away along with virtual 

programs, movie in the park, and an Easter egg hunt. 
• Hosted two 5K races in conjunction with the fall Harvest Fest and summer Boots and Booms events 
• Hosted a community clean up event to celebrate Earth Day 
• Completed the designation to be a Tree City USA 
• Hosted successful summer concert series with rotating food trucks 

 
High Performing, Professional City 
 
City Secretary’s Office 

• Made public documents searchable 24/7 on City website with any device, reducing Public 
Information Requests  

• Implemented Boards and Commissions software for efficient tracking of applications and terms of 
office 

• Scanned all files in City Hall File Room file cabinets, imported scanned documents into the 
Laserfiche repository, and prepared disposition/destruction (as appropriate) 

 
Finance 

• Completed conversion to new core financial software and utility billing software 
• Completed the FY 2021 Audit and Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
• Received the GFOA Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the 

FY 2020 Annual Report. 
 
Human Resources 

• Development and future implementation of citywide training programs to include: 
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o Anna Ambassador Academy Leadership Program – Collin Corporate College  
o “EmpowerU” Training Series 
o The Anna Way Supervisory Toolkit – Internal staff training 
o Mandatory training to include onsite sexual harassment training and driver safety training 
o Plan of action for FEMA Emergency Management Training - NIMS 

• Began Risk Management, previously done by the Finance Department 
• City insurance benefits changes to balance cost containment and employee benefits 
• Implemented financial software to automate processes and procedures and improve payroll/HR 

processes 
• Policy formulation and management of the city personnel policies.  
• Expansion of the city wellness program and future implementation plan. 
• Effectively filling staff vacancies 
• Development and implementation of Employee Newsletter 
• Onboarding platform to include promotion and training component 
• Desk manual creation for new hire processing. 
• Developed Human Resources Standard Operating Procedures 

 
Information Technology 

• Implementation of network infrastructure at City Hall and Central Fire Station. 
• Implementation of new GCEC internet services and dark fiber to city buildings. 
• Renegotiated current GCEC contract from 10 years to 3 years saving the City of Anna money. 
• Chris Talbot received his Security + Certification. 
• Chris Talbot obtained his Associates Degree. 
• IT Department implemented our Asset Management System. 
• Streamlined Windows server/computer updates. 
• Creation of the IT request website for Department Heads and Managers. 
• Implementation of Incode 10. 
• Implementation of MyGov. 
• Execute RFP for new phone system in Ionwave. 
• Installation of internet services at the Anna train depot in downtown Anna. 
• Improved response time on submitted helpdesk tickets 

 
Organizational Developments 

• Hired Assistant Police Chief 
• Hired Planner II 
• Hired Senior Building Inspector 
• Hired Economic Development Coordinator  
• Promoted three Fire Captains 
• Hired a Division Chief of EMS and Training 
• Hired Senior Accountant  
• Hired Recreation Coordinator 
• Hired 6 fulltime Fire personnel for EMS transport services 
• Hired first two police cadets from partnership with the Collin County Law Enforcement Academy  
• Hired first two multilingual police officers 

 
FY23 Objectives By Department (Alphabetical) 
 
City Secretary’s Office 

• Provide PIA and GovQA software training for all City staff 
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• Provide CivicClerk Board View module, with digital voting, training for Council and Boards  
 
Economic Development 

• Secure new tenants and developers for Downtown Anna and continue implementation of the 
Downtown Master Plan 

• Attract additional tenants to the Anna Business Park 
• Recruit additional retailers and restaurants 

 
Finance 

• Received the GFOA Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the 
FY2021 Annual Report. 

• Update and maintain Transparency Stars with information from 2021 ACFR. 
• Maintain and improve usage of Incode software for core financials and utility billing. 

 
Fire 

• Staff, train, master, and implement skilled Truck Company operations.  
• Complete construction of Anna Fire Station #2. 
• Refine and improve our EMS operational efficiencies. 
• Improve, grow and enhance our Fire Prevention and Education department to streamline and 

expedite code enforcement and engineering processes as well as expand our life-safety 
educational programs.  

• Build better training processes through collaboration with neighbors/mentor organizations, 
aggressive grant funding efforts, and creative partnerships. 

 
Human Resources 

• Training series continuation  
• Safety committee development 
• Safety program development and implementation 
• Return to work program review for potential development and implementation 
• C.A.R.E.S. Employee Recognition  
• Policy revisions – Training and Development, sick leave payout/buyback, certification pay review, 

workers compensation, etc.  
• Retiree options for insurance and payouts 
• Wellness program series with incentive for employees 
• Compensation analysis implementation for Public Safety and Open Range employees 

 
Information Technology 

• IT Department: Increase knowledge of Juniper routers and switches. 
• Continue staff professional development 
• Continue improvements on Cyber Security. 
• Installation of new server infrastructure at City Hall 
• Installation of disaster recovery equipment at the Central Fire Station 
• Additional IT Helpdesk Support 
• IT Department: Complete Juniper Certifications 
• Upgrade network switches at Public Works, Wastewater, and the INC Cube 

 
Neighborhood Services 

• Complete steam locomotive project at Sherley Heritage Park 
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• Construct Bryant Park 
• Construct Skate Park 
• Construct Natural Springs Parking Lot 
• Construct Slayter Creek Park Improvements and Parking 

 
Police 

• Become fully CJIS compliant-Joint project with IT 
• Create framework for Texas Police Chiefs Association (TPCA) accreditation multiyear project  
• Continue advanced leadership training for supervisors and expand specialized training for officers 

and detectives 
• Target community engagement opportunities and expand social media interactions 
• Continued focus on employee recruitment, retention, and morale 
• Work with City Administration on proposed 5-year staffing plan 

 
Public Works – Admin 

• Open the new City Hall to the public 
• Bid/Construct Hackberry Drive Improvements 
• Open Rosamond Parkway from US 75 to Anna High School 
• Begin final design on the new Library, Fire Station #2, and Ferguson Parkway 
• Complete City of Anna’s Master Plan Update, including: 

• Adoption of new 10-yr CIP (Long-Term Outlook) 
• Adoption of new Master Plans for Roadway/Water/Sewer 
• Adoption of updated Impact Fees for new development 

• Complete design and bid Hurricane Creek Regional WWTP 
• Complete construction of Hurricane Creek Trunk Sewer Line south of FM 455 
• Design Hurricane Creek Trunk Sewer Line north of FM 455 
• Begin Design for Downtown Utility Rehab/Improvements 
• Complete Design for Ferguson Parkway Extension 
• Complete Design of Regional Lift Station in Coyote Meadows. 
• Construct Fire Station #2 
• Complete Design of Anna Library  

 
Public Works – Fleet and Facilities 

• Initiate facility maintenance program for the new City Hall and Central Fire Station. 
• Expand in-house fleet maintenance services to include tires/brakes/fluid changes. 
• Negotiate favorable rate update for solid waste and janitorial service contracts. 
• Start planning for facility expansion 

 
Public Works – Streets 

• Resurface or repave 3.5 miles of roadway through the Street Maintenance Sales Tax program. 
• Initiate comprehensive Traffic Counting and Street Sign Assessment programs to develop data-

driven planning for maintenance needs. 
• Initiate Stormwater Utility program and develop detailed 5-year stormwater maintenance plan for 

Council adoption in the CIP. 
• Complete at least 5 storm system maintenance/improvement projects. 

 
Public Works – Utilities 
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• Continue to work with CGMA/GTUA to plan for and obtain additional water capacity to serve our 
growing region. 

• Begin implementing improvements to our public water system security as identified in the recently 
completed Risk and Resiliency Assessment. 

• Update the City CIP with projects designed to work towards obtaining TCEQ Superior Water 
System designation. 

• Grow and prepare current staff with the skills and training needed to operate the future Hurricane 
Creek WWTP.  

• Begin Construction on Hurricane Creek WWTP. 

 
CHALLENGES & OBSTACLES / OPPORTUNITIES & ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 
In the evaluation of the City and its many components, we have identified many of the challenges and 
obstacles as well as the opportunities and accomplishments that set the tone for our community. Several 
challenges and obstacles will require significant resources and efforts to overcome and to take the City to 
the next level.  
 
The following are several of those challenges and obstacles as well as the opportunities and 
accomplishments that we have leveraged to success. Each year going forward, we will review these 
challenges and opportunities and include additional target areas all in support of the Council approved and 
adopted Strategic Plan.  
 
This budget addresses and it built in response to many of the challenges and obstacles, yet it remains 
financial conservative and sound, responsible with contingencies, and sustainable for the foreseeable 
future based upon our 5-year financial modeling. 
 
Recent reports from the Texas Comptroller, Glenn Hegar, were inciteful and support the position. While 
there have been concerns with labor, inflation, supply chain, and interest rates, there would be an 
expectation for things to slow, but there is a confidence by the Comptroller that there will not be a recession 
and that Texas, especially North Texas, will sustain its growth. It is for this reason as well as all of our 
projected targets, projects, and development we expect to continue on this course, but not without ensuring 
several safety nets, so to speak, in conservative projects of sales tax, HFC and PFC revenue, active 
investment management, active debt management, and while reducing the tax rate by approximately 3 
cents/$100, it is imperative that for this year we prepare for the next legislative session, which it has already 
been proposed the Texas Legislation will be revisiting property taxes yet again.    

 
Pay Plan / Employee Compensation / Benefits 
 
Three years ago, staff had implemented the comprehensive analysis of the Employee Compensation Plan.   
 
North Texas continues to be one of the most highly competitive environments for local government 
employees in the country and while our City is far from being the leader in compensation, it is imperative 
that we remain relatively competitive in the area of employee compensation and benefits, if we are to attract, 
retain, and develop qualified employees. All cities compete for the same talent pools and having a right-
sized compensation plan is integral to these goals.  
 
This strategy is most important for a growing community that is constantly seeking employees in all 
functional areas of the organization and will continue to do so for the foreseeable future. The implementation 
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of the new pay plan resulted in a system that can be actively managed. By right-sizing, the employee 
compensation plan, commensurate with the industry standard compensable factors, market conditions, and 
the community and organization size, we ensure this stability going forward.  
 
This year, staff recognized the challenges of our organization, whereby the many entry level positions 
throughout all areas departments have been struggling with recruitments.  As an example, the local mega-
gas station has a hiring starting wage of $17/hour and our skilled labor is getting paid around $15/hour. So, 
in this market, we are not only competing with the other cities, but now with fast food, retail, gas stations 
and many other segments of the economy which have historically paid much less than skilled labor in local 
government.   
 
This budget will address the 
most recent data by 
ensuring that all employees 
are brought to the 
minimums of revised pay 
grades, provided an 
increment to get most all 
employees to the 30 
percentile within a very 
competitive North Texas 
market, with no one open 
range employee getting less 
than $1,750 increase and 
capped at $7,500 maximum 
in the most extreme cases, 
and provides the hiring managers with the new ranges to hire entry level positions at now local market 
rates. Before this budget the aggregate pay of Anna employees was third from the bottom. With this 
proposed rate as suggested by the City Council, Anna Employee would move to the center of the chart. For 
example: Police and Fire minimum pay would be just over $66,000 and $60,000, respectively, with 3 step 
lateral entry for experienced applicants; Public Works and Park entry level positions would start just over 
$17.00/hour. This will not only be an improved recruitment tool, but will be a much needed boost for our 
working class employees.  
 
Public Safety step plans will be revised to be revised resulting in the scale shift commensurate to the market 
changes as well, working toward reducing the steps to top out and overlap, as agreed to with the Public 
Safety Associations.  
 
In all plan cases, merit pay will be targeted to fall within the financial constraints put on the cities as a result 
of the prior Texas Legislation 2019 SB2, so that the employee compensation plan can be sustainable in the 
long-term. With this budget our 5-year financial projections show that we are still on course to manage the 
projected growth and sustain this organization even with some expected market volatility.  
 
With the prior approval of the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget by the Council, the City Manager had 
implemented the Employee Compensation Plan and Philosophy as presented. Going forward, the Council 
has approved these recommended strategies adopting the compensation philosophy. This philosophy 
would include the following elements, defined as follows:  
 

 Philosophy 1: Establish the market, defined as cities located in whole or in part in Collin County, as 
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these cities are the competition for employment in our region.  
 Philosophy 2: Maintain pay ranges and step plans with the intent on being relevant and competitive in 

the Collin County Market, reviewing these for such annually, working towards the 50th percentile, then 
weighted for organizational size and population served.  

 Philosophy 3: Maintain a merit system of compensation, whereby employees are compensated for 
performance, targeted at 3.5% maximum for the highest performance rating, providing for performance 
improvement plans and deferrals for low performers not meeting expectations, yet encouraging 
excellence by tying salary increases to performance.  

 Philosophy 4: Maintain a retention system, for encouraging senior and long-term employees, rewarding 
longevity, consistent with system internal equities, inclusive of longevity pay, incremental adjustments 
based on tenure, and lump sum payment when achieving the top of scale or step, not to exceed $2,000.  

 Philosophy 5: Maintain a promotional vacancy practice providing for no less than 5% increase for 
promotions (or the next highest step, if in a step plan)  

 Philosophy 6 : All stated strategies herein are subject to annual funding availability, and not a guarantee 
of future compensation. 

 
In addition, the Council has supported the revision of certain practices that would be positive non-salary 
benefits, schedules, work arrangements which staff is currently researching for an October 1 
implementation schedule with the required policy revision that will be adopted under a separate title. 
 
Even with these strategies in place, we remain approximately (and appropriately) 20% behind the 50th 
percentile being the longer-term targeted range, but this is a move in the right direction and most importantly 
it is sustainable by all measures. 
 
In addition to addressing the financial compensation shortfalls, the benefits structure was augmented in this 
budget with the City covering the small increase to the plan at $186,700, with only minor plan revisions, 
with no changes to employee premiums. We have a managed the healthcare costs well over the last 3 
years, through restructuring and this increase is nominal compared to the movement we generally have 
observed in the industry where most organizations are experiencing wide-spread insurance increases 
varying from 7% to 12% annually and consistently.  With the restructuring of the TML Health Benefits 
Program last year, our entire system required an overhaul, but we were able to hold our plans relatively 
consistent this year.  We 
successfully navigated this 
challenge and provided a two-
option plan to our employees 
that provided many families of 
staff to come onto our 
insurance system.  Going 
forward, in the upcoming 
fiscal year, we will be looking 
at enhanced wellness 
programs to provide 
employees the opportunity to 
“be healthy” and further work 
toward reducing healthcare 
expenses.  

 
Utility Challenges - Stormwater Utility 
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Cities are authorized to implement a stormwater utility fee by Local Government Code 552, Sub-chapter C 
- Municipal Drainage Utility Systems Act.  
 
The Act allows municipalities to establish a service fee for users of the municipal storm system, provided 
that the basis for the fee is “directly related to drainage” and the fee is “reasonable, equitable, and non-
discriminatory.” The City of Anna does not currently operate nor directly fund a stormwater utility or related 
programs regardless of the need. 
 
The goals of a stormwater utility include the components of:  
 

 Neighbor Outreach 
 Neighbor Participation/Involvement 
 Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination 
 Construction Site Runoff Control 
 Post-Construction Runoff 
 Pollution Prevention & Good Housekeeping  
 
Revenue derived from a stormwater utility can be used for staffing, projects, equipment, materials, 
operational impacts, debt service, and planning and engineering related to stormwater.  Currently, only a 
minimal amount of funding is specifically allocated for these items, yet there are growing needs that include 
several stormwater projects and ongoing maintenance, capital projects, staffing, and more.  
 
During FY19/20, the required study was contracted to a consultant firm and was completed for adoption in 
2022. The study determined the needs assessment and a potential fee structure to fund identified projects 
and programs. The target will be National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) compliance 
and to determine and implement the level of Integrated Stormwater Management (iSWM) compliance that 
is the right size for our community, proactively implementing for solutions. 
 
Based on the direction received at a City Council Workshop, Council approved a residential rate of $3.20 
and a non-residential (commercial) rate of $10.94/acre, implementation targeted for October 2023. The 
utility will generate revenue to deliver funding for staffing, material, equipment and project funding to 
stormwater related needs throughout the City. 
 
Staff will return in mid-year FY22/23 with a budget proposal to program this revenue once the stream is 
steady and we accumulate a fund balance should the Council decide to bond drainage project 
improvements in the future. 

 
Utility Challenges - Wastewater/Water Impacts 

 
Prior to 2020 it had been well over five years since the water and sanitary sewer rates in the City of Anna 
have been updated.  During this time, the water purchase and sewer treatment costs imposed on the City 
by outside entities have increased by double digit percentages each year, with a published expectation to 
continue this trend for the foreseeable future.  
 
What is of great concern is that these increased costs have not been passed on to rate payers until 2021. 
Rate payers include neighbors who reside inside the City of Anna as well as a limited amount of those who 
reside in several portions of Anna's Extraterritorial Jurisdiction (ETJ). During this multi-year rate freeze, the 
City Utility Fund has been seeing comparatively decreasing net revenues and was in danger of causing the 
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Utility Fund in becoming insolvent. These increasing costs weighed against the net proceeds yields a Utility 
that possesses no bonding capacity for much needed projects, not only to fund expansion, but to address 
failing infrastructure and direly needed plant upgrades.   
 
Due to the complex relationships based upon regional water and sewer supply strategies Anna must utilize 
to purchase drinking water and pay for sewer treatment, the City of Anna pays significantly higher costs for 
both water and wastewater when compared to most other cities in North Texas. When comparing the City 
of Anna to other communities, the cities in the most similar situation are Melissa, Van Alstyne, and Howe. 
Cities like McKinney, Allen, Plano, and Richardson have significantly less cost as they are located very 
close to NTMWD facilities or have NTMWD facilities located within their city limits. The City of Anna does 
not have NTMWD facilities close by. 
              
Keeping in mind that it is not the goal of the City of Anna Utility Fund to turn a profit. The goal is to 
balance costs with revenues, in order to provide rate payers with a high level of service at the lowest 
cost and have capacity to fund much needed infrastructure needs. 
 
In 2020 the City of Anna had completed a utility rate study with the assistance of NewGen Strategies. This 
process included the review of all utility costs incurred by the City, all personnel, maintenance, and 
operations costs, along with the anticipated rising costs of purchasing wholesale water from the Greater 
Texoma Utility Authority (GTUA) and the North Texas Municipal Water District (NTMWD). In addition, the 
sewer treatment costs the City pays to NTMWD and the sewer transportation costs the City pays to the City 
of Melissa were also evaluated. Without these relationships, we would not have enough resources to 
adequately serve our neighbors. 
 
NTMWD plans to continue to increase water supply and wastewater treatment costs on an annual basis 
over the next 5 years and beyond. The specific increases will likely range from 7% to 10% over the coming 
years depending upon their annual rate reviews, which we cannot control, determine, or influence, as 
NTMWD has to look at the needs of the North Texas region where they serve almost 80 communities. 
 
In order to lessen the rate increase seen by rate payers, last year the City of Anna has restructured existing 
debt resulting in a savings of over $300,000 which will reduce the amount of increase needed to sustain 
the Utility Fund and remain solvent. This was achieved by sound financial and fiscal management resulting 
in an improved Bond Rating by Moody’s. This restructuring of debt basically saved the Utility a huge amount 
of interest. 
 
Continued efforts to conserve resources is a priority and the Waterwise application is a way for all our 
neighbors to self-monitor usage. This is a great way to save money and ensure that all water users are well 
informed of their spending. We encourage customers (neighbors) to look into this as it is an easy way to 
conserve and ultimately save you money and allow our water supply to adequately serve the growing 
population, as we grow the system, acquire new water sources, and build the delivery systems to ensure 
we have supplies for decades to come. 
  
An information campaign was executed and will be repeated to keep rate payers informed and updates to 
the website provide a source for all of this information. We are planning a series of Telephone Town Hall 
Meetings where we can reach as many neighbors as we can to keep folks informed on this issue and others 
of public interest, where Council members will also participate in the conversations with neighbors. 
 
This budget proved for a rate increase commensurate with these philosophies and strategies keeping the 
utility solvent and sustainable as we continue to expand with the residential and commercial growth. Formal 
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implementation of new utility rates begins on October 1, 2022. This will allow rate payers to make it through 
the typical high-water use period of the Summer with the existing rates in place. The new rates are illustrated 
will see an increase on a 5,000 gallon bill of $1.52 for water and 3.78 for sewer.  
 
Additionally, neighbors will see an increase of $1.22 to the solid waste disposal service provided by CARDS.  
 
One very important note is that this rate plan must continue to be re-evaluated on an annual basis, 
as the needs of the community and outside cost factors are subject to change on an annual basis 
and are not within our financial control. 
 
In the upcoming year we feel it is necessary to provide an education process for our neighbors about these 
water issues.  As such we will be providing an education session each year that we will offer to the neighbors 
free of charge that will cover the various issues and conservation methods.  These will include but not 
limited to: 

 water rates and how they are derived 
 increasing costs from our suppliers and third-party providers 
 how things work in utility systems from water distribution to sewer collections 
 ways to pay you bill 
 why do neighbors use more water in summer (identifying the many reasons) 
 why it’s important to conserve as water is a limited resource 
 how to use Watersmart app that we have provided at no cost to neighbors using: 

https://annatx.watersmart.com/index.php/welcome  
 how to manage your irrigation to conserve using the Water My Yard app: 

https://watermyyard.org/#/Location  
 And several other things you can do like using low flow fixtures and methods 
 what you can do about filtration for personal taste preferences 

And more… 
 
And as a matter of reassurance to all users of our systems, you can review our annual water quality reports 
available on our website at: https://www.annatexas.gov/954/Water-Quality  

 
Permit Volume  
 
As we received record numbers of 
building permits over the last 
couple of years, staff had recently 
restructured the permit fee 
process to cover costs of the 
process.  It is expected that permit 
volume will continue to where we 
expect to eclipse almost 1200 
single family permits in FY2023, 
Changes in processes, 
efficiencies employed, and 
additional staff have resulted in a 
continued permit turnaround time 
of less than 1 business day, 
providing for a more development friendly environment which has continually sparked activity.  The plan 
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review process is an in-house effort, as the external reviews were not meeting the timing and expense 
expectations required by legislative action.  The process is not only a major cost savings, but it provides 
better service and added capacity to the department, with the goal of improved service delivery and cost 
containment efforts.  
 

Staffing Challenges and Opportunities  
 
Most local governments are employee centered, as a service industry that does not sell anything we are 
mostly people.  As our City continues to expand so will our staff to meet the demand of an ever expanding 
City and its many needs. The following chart shows the growth and for this upcoming year we are adding 
a significant amount of Police and Fire staff to meet these growing demands. Additional individual positions 
are also being funded in Code Compliance, Parks, Development Services, Court, Fleet, and Streets. 

 

 
 

 
TRANSPARENCY 
 
As mentioned, we have achieved the Texas 
Comptrollers Transparency Stars program which 
will certify our agency as one of the elite 
agencies with regard to community 
transparency.  We have received all 5 stars! 
We will continue to maintain this recognition 
program in an effort to keep our financial 
management practices in place and be 
recognized as an elite financial leader in our 
industry. We are in the top 20 of the 2,500 eligible agencies as a 5-Star agency. This is a crowning 
achievement for the City and a result of the fruit of the labor of our Finance Team led by Director Alan 
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Guard, with the assistance of Kimberley Winarski, Assistant to the City Manager’s office.   

 
BOND ELECTION 
In 2021 the Council was desirous to execute the 
elements of initiating a bond election process to 
ask our neighbors what items they would like to see 
and what items they would want to invest in, giving 
our neighbors the opportunity to decide what 
elements they want in our community.  These 
discussions led to the decision to provide a three-
tiered set of referenda which provided neighbors 
the opportunity to tell us what elements they would 
like to see in our community. In May of 2021, 3 
propositions were on the ballot to provide options 
for the Library, Parks and recreation elements, and 
Fire Station 2.  
 
With landslide results, the 2021 Bond Election was an overwhelming success and reaffirmed the community 
desire for these projects. $58 million was approved for items such as, Library/Learning Center, Community 
Center, Additional park facilities, Fire/Public Safety facilities, sports/water facilities, infrastructure 
investment, property acquisition for infrastructure, facilities, and development, other related municipal 
facilities.  
 
Strategies for a successful bond election include the following elements and guiding principles to ensure 
community support as illustrated as follows:  
 

 Financially Sustainable Goals – can we afford these amenities? 
 Foundational Values for Success – do they serve our values? 
 Community Priorities – are these what the community wants? 
 Driven for Results – can we get it done? 

 
The answer is “YES!” on all counts. 
 
This year we anticipate issuing the next 433 million of the Voter-Approved Debt to continue to fund the slate 
of project.  In the upcoming months we will be moving forward with the numerous elements of the CIP.  

 
GOING FORWARD 
 
Each of the Departments have lofty goals in the Strategic Plan both in the short and long terms targets. 
 
In the late 2022 we will set a retreat to revisit the Strategic Plan with staff and City Council and will assess 
the body of work completed and determine continuing efforts towards the Vision.  At that time, we can 
amend the action plan going forward and continue to grow this great organization and community. 
 
Based upon the resources available, going forward beginning this fiscal year, in addition to the action plan 
items, each department will have additional priorities that are integrated into the deliverables.  In addition 
to the assigned Strategic Plan elements, Departments will be required to have these other items on their 
radar. The identified items while actionable are for planning for the next round of Strategic Planning, where 
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we can prioritize them for the next iteration of work plan development. This is just a snapshot of some of 
those initiatives planned. 
 
The Strategic Plan will continue to serve as our roadmap for the upcoming year, the blueprint for our 
continued success. In additional to the action items in the Strategic Plan we will be looking at the following 
priorities.  
 

 Continue the neighbor academy with a more comprehensive approach for delivery, providing the 
development of potential future board members and involvement. 

 Development of performance metrics can be accomplished once we have more sophisticated 
processes in place. 

 Implementation and refinements of the plan review process moving towards internal service and 
revenue generation opportunity, while development of the new staff continues. 

 Determining the realities of the Collin College Plan working with developer and College to plan for all 
aspects of surrounding development 

 Identifying multiple Downtown projects with a strong focus on implantation of the Downtown Plan 
 Developing the Mantua development agreements, with the strategic moves made in the past year, we 

are poised to make this move forward once the developer is responsive to the various processes. 
 The follow-up on the SAFER grant to fund additional Fire personnel should be determined in the next 

month or so. Should it fail we will revise our tactics to only ask for what we will budget for as the 
supplanting prohibition has been eliminated. This will be in alignment with the long-term staffing plan 
and has been built into our financial model. 

 Continued priority of the Police Staffing Plan, to ensure ongoing safety and professional public safety 
department elements. 

 Explore all facets of emergency management, preparation, response and aftermath will be visited, and 
operational processes be reviewed, updated, and trained system wide. 

 Continue and follow-up on Q12 questionnaire to all employees to determine where movement from last 
year has occurred. This assessment addresses the areas of: Leadership & Communication, 
Collaboration & Teamwork, Job Satisfaction & Pride, Employee Support, Recognition, Training & 
Development 

 Continue professional development and staff training efforts. 
 Review and update the administrative and operations policies and depending upon findings. 
 The development of the new facilities funded by the bond election will be a strong focus for the 

department this year.  
 Development of an events calendar that can create a community identity, with a rapidly growing 

community we have the opportunity to develop into somethings that can unique.  
 Focused on improving parks maintenance systems and the repairs and improvements of our 

infrastructure.  
 With the great desire to further develop “recreation” elements, staff will continue to grow in the upcoming 

year.  
 Develop a volunteer program for all areas of the city to augment departments and to provide an 

opportunity to create a sense of community pride giving neighbors an opportunity to give to their 
community. 

 Commence additional research on the execution of transitioning to an independent dispatch for public 
safety. 

 Getting our city in a position to be prepared for a natural disaster includes the acquisition of 
prepositioning contracts. 

 Executing the proposal for the American Recovery Act of 2021 funds to augment Utility needs in the 
Downtown area. 

 
These additional targets ensure that our staff is giving our neighbors more bang for their buck thank any 
year prior and we will continue to do so with a high performing professional team.  
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ON THE HORIZON  
 
In this year’s budget making process, there were many department requests and needs identified.  The City 
Manager’s Office accumulated just over $2 million in supplemental requests for programs, staffing, and 
projects from City Departments. The direction given to staff in the process was to ask for that which you 
need and if there is capacity we can always revisit.  With this strategy we got a list of very specific requests 
that are the priorities of the department in the current environment. The financial capacity to deliver all of 
these requests fortunately is possible within the current revenue structure. However, as we continue to 
grow and the demands of to provide expansion of services while reducing the tax rate are obviously 
diametrically opposed.  It will take the efforts of highly trained staff to balance those desires and we are 
committed to delivering quality services within those means. As it stands, we have balanced revenue and 
expenses and have a healthy reserve in excess of a million more than the prior year with a positive outlook 
of increasing reserves, which is good in questionable financial times.  
 
Several of the tangible items requested by the departments were initiated in this current fiscal year through 
budget amendments, utilizing these one-time monies to update systems and meet the needs of the 
departments. With overall spending decreased in the current fiscal year, we were able to make future 
budgeted purchases for various equipment purchases and take delivery in advance of this proposed budget 
with these one-time expenses/purchases. These funds were derived through unspent balances, reserves 
in excess of the City Financial policy (40%), and favorable revenues in excess of projections.  Once we 
close out this current fiscal year we will revisit the fund balance to consider one-time purchases and capital 
projects.  
 
This is the strategy and purpose for the development of solid financial models, long-range planning, 
and master planning being crucial to the implementation and success of the Strategic Plan. We will 
continue to leverage growth opportunities and resulting revenue to execute similar initiatives going 
forward.  

 
TAX RATE  
 
For FY21/22 the average home value in Anna is $246,777.  For FY22/23 that value has increased to 
$332,179. 
 
With the restrictions set forth by the Texas Legislature and Tax Reform Bill (2019 Senate Bill 2) adopted in 
the legislative session of 2019, local governments are faced with the 3.5% voter approved rate (cap.)  
However, cities under 30,000 in population can enact the De Minimus rate, which provide for $500,000 over 
the no new revenue rate of $0.464098 or a rate of $0.540964 for this upcoming fiscal year.  The current 
approved tax rate in FY21/22 is $0.569500/$100. The rate proposed for this budget as presented is 
$0.540964/$100. This proposed rate would result in a decrease in the rate of almost 3 cents, but result in 
a small increase in actual taxes paid as calculated on the average home value of $332,179 of approximately 
$6.64 per month. 
 
With departmental requests totaling over $2 million, with growing needs in all functional areas, and all of 
the stated challenges and targets, there is never enough to cover all of the departmental requests and 
Council goals. With the prior year adding $670 million in growth and valuation, increases in sales tax due 
to new businesses, coupled with increased activity and maintaining levels of services, the available funding 
for FY22/23 is approximately $2 million from property taxes; all to be allocated for new programs, personnel, 
and other department requests.  



xxix 
 

 
With the Texas Legislative restrictions put into place in FY19/20, the uncertainty of impacts of COVID-19, 
and unpredictability of the sales tax, the direction to prepare a budget below the current FY21/22 rate of 
$0.540964 is designed to address the capacity of the organization in its current state, weighed against the 
demands and the priorities set forth in the adopted Strategic Plan. While holding a higher rate, certainly 
would enable additional expansion, we have to consider the taxpayer impacts as well.  This rate will enable 
us to deliver the elements presented in this budget, and enable this level of service to be sustainable into 
the future.  
 

CLOSING 
 
While city budgets are always a challenge, our team has worked diligently to prepare a budget that is both 
balanced and sufficient to meet the needs of the coming fiscal year and sustainable for years to come. We 
have spent much time further scrubbing the accounts throughout this process to provide the services 
needed, while identifying the capacity to provide for the improvements and increased activities that our 
community desires. 
 
Funding and contingencies are built in to ensure that the organization is prepared to achieve lofty 
goals, yet agile enough to react should a swing in the economy occur. Whether in response to the 
pandemic, economic impacts, inflation, or a drop in construction activity, the result with a revenue shortfall 
causing a loss of services to our neighbors and the community we serve is not acceptable.  We watch all 
of this and more to ensure the financial stability of our organization. 
 
I would like to take the time to thank all the City of Anna’s staff for their input and hard work during what is 
truly a year-long budget process. I would like to thank the department heads for their efforts in presenting 
reasonable requests and for doing the hard work and research they provided as part of this process. And 
most importantly, I would like to specifically thank Terri Doby, Budget Manager, Stephanie Beitelschies, 
Human Resources Director, Joey Grisham, Economic Development Director, Taylor Lough, Economic 
Development Assistant Director, and Ryan Henderson, Assistant City Manager, for their tireless efforts in 
this process. This is truly a team effort, and I am proud of this group and their accomplishments. 
 
We, as a team, express our appreciation to the Mayor and the members of the City Council for your diligent 
efforts throughout the year in providing guidance, direction, and support towards our dedicated efforts to 
serve our neighbors.  
 
We are honored and privileged to serve the City of Anna. 
 
The Fiscal Year 22/23 budget is designed to preserve and enhance the quality of existing services and to 
respond appropriately to our City’s continual growth and development by delivering the elements of our 
Strategic Plan. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

  
Jim Proce, ICMA-CM, PWLF, MBA 
City Manager, Anna Texas 
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The City of Anna adopts a budget annually. The total budget appropriates approximately $40.9 million for operations
and $73.3 for the community investment program. This budget provides sufficient funding to tailor services to meet the
needs and expectations of the community.  

♦ GROWING ANNA ECONOMY

CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET IN BRIEF

♦ ANNA - GREAT PLACE TO LIVE

♦ SUSTAINABLE ANNA COMMUNITY THROUGH PLANNED MANAGED GROWTH

♦ HIGH PERFORMING, PROFESSIONAL CITY

City Council Goals

Consolidated Budget

Property Taxes, $12,906 

Sales Tax, $6,520 

Charges for Services, 
$16,798 

Licenses, Permits & 
Fees, $4,321 

Franchise and Local 
Taxes, $832 

Investment Income, $89 

Other Revenues, $217 

Intergovernmental, $-

Fines, $315 

FY2023 Citywide Revenue Budget
(in thousands)

Payroll, $18,382 

Supplies, $1,431 
Maintenance, $1,163 

Services, $14,124 

Debt Service, $5,771 

Capital Outlay, $54 

Capital Improvement, 
$73,260 

FY2023 Citywide Expenditure Budget
(in thousands)

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET IN BRIEF

The proposed property tax rate is $0.540964. The FY2023 property tax rate is $0.540964/$100, which is less than
the FY2022 tax rate. The rate is above the no-new-revenue rate of $0.464098/$100. (Numbers on chart have been
rounded to nearest penny.)

The certified taxable property value increased by 37.5 percent. The certified value for all property is approximately
$2.4 billion.  The property tax rate generates a total tax levy of $12,989,044.

Property Tax
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Building Permits

CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET IN BRIEF

The total sales tax in Anna is 8.25 percent of goods or services sold within the City's boundaries. The tax is collected
by businesses making the sale and is remitted to the State's Comptroller of Public Accounts on a monthly, or in some
cases, a quarterly basis. Of the 8.25 percent tax, the State retains 6.25 percent and distributes 2 percent to the City.
The General Fund portion of the sales tax is 1.25 percent. The remaining 0.75 percent funds the Community
Development Corporation.  For the year ending September 30, 2023, Anna expects to receive $6,520,000 in sales tax.

The City is experiencing a tremendous amount of growth. Building permit revenue is projected to increase more
than 50 percent over the FY2020 actual amount.

Sales Tax
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 2,000,000

 3,000,000

 4,000,000

 5,000,000

 6,000,000

 7,000,000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Est. 2023 Proj.

Sales Tax Revenue

GENERAL FUND EDC/CDC
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Building Permit Revenue
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CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET IN BRIEF

The General Fund revenues are projected to increase to $19,275,312 which is $3,479,587 higher than the FY2022
revised budget. The General Fund expenditures are balanced with revenues at $19,275,279 for on-going expenses.
The largest expenditure by category is Payroll at 78 percent of the total General Fund Budget.

General Fund

Property Taxes, 
$9,447,012 

Sales Tax, $4,060,000 

Charges for Services, 
$256,000 

Licenses, Permits and 
Fees, $4,321,000 

Franchise and Local 
Taxes, $825,000 

Investment Income, 
$50,000 

Other Revenues, $16,300 

FY2023 General Fund Revenue Budget

Payroll, $14,579,249 

Supplies, $1,027,223 

Maintenance, $516,900 

Services, $3,097,907 

Capital Outlay, $54,000 

Transfers, $468,000 

FY2023 General Fund Expenditure Budget by Category

General Government, 
$4,271,653 

Development Services, 
$1,200,399 

Fire & EMS, $4,616,629 

Police, $5,059,584 Municipal Court, 
$258,957 

Neighborhood Services, 
$865,223 

Parks , $808,111 

Public Works, 
$2,194,723 

FY2023 General Fund Expenditure Budget by Department

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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Consumption FY2022 Rate FY2023 Rate Change
2,000 gallons 59.26$               62.52$               3.26$                 
5,000 gallons 98.07$               103.38$             5.31$                 
10,000 gallons 162.78$             171.48$             8.70$                 

CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET IN BRIEF

Utility Fund

The Utility Fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the City’s water and wastewater utility system and the
contract for solid waste collection services. This fund is financially supported solely by user charges for utility and trash
service.

Sample Residential Water and Sewer Bill

Water Sales, $6,510,000 

Sewer Charges, 
$5,640,263 

Solid Waste Charges, 
$1,760,000 

Other Fees and Charges, 
$1,072,000 

Investment Income, 
$20,000 

Other Revenues, 
$198,200 

FY2023 Utility Fund Revenue Budget

Payroll, $2,901,362 
Supplies, $163,583 

Maintenance, $642,675 

Water Purchases, 
$2,165,000 

Sewer Treatment, 
$2,800,000 

Solid Waste, $1,760,000 

Other Services, 
$1,224,429 

Debt Service, $2,118,430 

Transfers, $350,000 

FY2023 Utility Fund Expenditure Budget by Category

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET IN BRIEF

♦ Wastewater Treatment Plant Permit & Design

Community Investment Program

The budget includes $73.3 million for capital improvement projects.  Significant items include:

♦ Parks and Recreation Enhancements

♦ Fire Station #2

♦ Community Library

♦ Slayter Creek Park Improvements

Cash Funded General 
Improvements

4.0%

General Bond Projects
27.1%

Cash Funded Utility 
Improvements

0.9%

Park Development 
Projects

2.5%

Roadway Impact Fee 
Projects

0.7%

Utility Bond Projects
50.5%

Utility Impact Fee Projects
14.3%

FY2023 CIP Appropriations by Source
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Stephanie Beitelschies

Kevin Johnson
Director of Information Technology

CITY OF ANNA
DIRECTORY OF CITY OFFICIALS

Director of Human Resources Director of Finance

Nate Pike
Mayor

Kevin Toten Randy Atchley
Place 1 Place 4

Pete Cain
Place 2

Danny Ussery
Place 5

Alan Guard

Ryan Henderson
Assistant City Manager

Greg Peters, PE 

Ray Isom

Director of Development ServicesDirector of Public Works

Dean Habel

Ross Altobelli

Joey Grisham Marc Marchand
Director of Economic Development Director of Neighborhood Services

Terri Doby, CGFO
Budget Manager

Police Chief Fire Chief

Stan Carver
Place 3

Lee Miller
Place 6

Jim Proce, ICMA-CMCarrie Land, TRMC, MMC Clark McCoy 
City ManagerCity Secretary City Attorney
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CITY OF ANNA
ORGANIZATION CHART

Mayor & City 
Council

City Attorney

Municipal Judge

City Manager

Assistant City 
Manager

City Manager's Office

(5.0 FTEs)

Information 
Technology

(3.0 FTEs)

Economic 
Development

(3.0 FTEs)

Human Resources

(3.0 FTEs)

Police

(37.0 FTEs)

Financial Services

(11.0 FTEs)

Public Works & 
Engineering

(44.0 FTEs)

Neighborhood 
Services

(21.0 FTEs)

Development 
Services

(11.0 FTEs)

Fire Rescue

(31.5 FTEs)

City Secretary

Deputy City 
Secretary

Boards & 
Commissions

City of Anna, Texas
City Officials Organization Chart
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ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
CITY OF ANNA

City of Anna, Texas
Functional Organizational Chart

City Manager's Office

• Strategic Planning
• Communications and Social Media
• Community Outreach Programs
• Diversity, Equity & Inclusion
• Budget & Forecasting
• Professional Development & Special Projects

Information Technology

•PC Support
•Network Administration
•Systems Administration
•Hardware/Software 
Inventory & Control

•Technology & Innovation 
Implementation

•ERP Maintenance

Economic Development

•Business Development
•Business Retention
•Business Recruitment
•Market Analysis
•EDC/CDC Board Type A B 
Corporations

•Inter-Agency Relations

Human Resources

•Policy Formulation & 
Management

•Employee & Volunteer 
Recruitment & Retention

•Compensation & Benefits
•Labor Relations & 
Discipline

•Risk Management
•Training, Recognition & 
Awards

Police

• Crime Prevention
• Patrol
• Criminal Investigation
• Community Programs
• Animal Control
• K-9

Financial Services

• Financial Audit
• Accounting
• Utility Billing
• Municipal Court
• Purchasing
• Revenue & Investment 
Management

Public Works & Engineering 
Services

•Water Production & 
Distribution

•Wastewater Collection & 
Treatment

•Pavement & Sidewalk 
Maintenance

•Engineering & Traffic Control 
Devices

•Community Investment Plan
•Fleet & Facilities

Neighborhood Services

• Parks Maintenance
• Recreation 

Programming
• Code Compliance & 

Health Services
• Sports Programming
• Special Events Planning
• Library Services & 

Development

Planning & Development 
Services

•Comprehensive Planning
•Development Plan Review
•Building Permits & Inspections
•Geographic Information 
Systems

•Zoning Administration
•Master Plans

Fire Rescue

•Fire Prevention
•Fire Suppression
•Fire Safety Education
•Emergency Management
•Ambulatory Services
•Volunteer Management

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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County:

Area:

Form of Government:

Number of Councilmembers:

CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY PROFILE

Anna sprang to life in the mid-1800’s with the arrival of pioneers staking their claim to a better life along the railroad and
the Texas high plains. Although Collin McKinney settled within a few miles of the future townsite in 1846, John L. Greer,
who arrived in 1867, is credited with building the first home and store in the new community. The Houston and Texas
Central Railway, at that time built between Dallas and Denison, passed through the area in 1873. By the time Anna was
platted in 1883, it had a population of twenty, two stores, a steam gristmill, and a Baptist church. A post office also opened
in that year. By 1890, the town had a population of 100 to 200. Anna was incorporated in 1913, with John L. Greer as first
mayor. In the mid-1980’s Anna had 855 residents, several businesses, and a strong sense of community. The Census
shows the population increased to 1,225 by 2000 and to 8,249 by 2010. Today the estimated population is approximately
20,980.

The City of Anna’s economic outlook continues to improve due to overall improvement in the economy and continued
residential and commercial growth. This growth is evidenced by local economic indicators such as a continued increase
in tax appraisal values, the increase in residential building permits, and continued sales tax growth. 

15.9 sq. miles

Council / Manager

7

History of Anna

(Source: City of Anna and Anna Chamber of Commerce)

The Anna Community Development Corporation and the Anna Economic Development Corporation actively recruit new
commercial enterprises that help diversify the City of Anna’s tax base and provide job opportunities for Anna neighbors.
New residential developments will continue to drive more density that will lead to additional retailers, restaurants, medical,
and other commercial projects. 2023 will bring an increased focus on Downtown Anna as the new Municipal Complex is
completed.   

Local Economy

Collin

Anna is located on State Highway 5, Farm Road 455, and 
U.S. Highway 75, eleven miles northeast of McKinney and 

approximately 40 miles north of Dallas in north central Collin 
County.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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Assessed Value 

Tax Year 2022

17,000,156$                     

14,532,761$                     

13,568,423$                     

10,736,136$                     

Oncor Electric Delivery Co LLC 9,462,719$                       

LGI Homes - Texas LLC 8,990,694$                       

North Texas Surgery Real Estate LLC 8,400,000$                       

Anna Commercial Partners LLC 7,951,127$                       

Wal-Mart Stores Texas LLC 7,832,630$                       

MM Anna 325 LLC 7,761,680$                       

CITY OF ANNA

Bloomfield Homes LP

D R Horton - Texas LTD

Q Seminole Anna Town Center LP

COMMUNITY PROFILE

Principal

Property Taxpayers

Wal-Mart Real Estate Business Trust

Source:  Esri

Anna Business Progress

♦ Median age:  32.8

♦ Average family:  3.1

♦ 26.6% some college

♦ 38.9% bachelors or higher
Source:  Esri

Trade Area

♦ 5 mi. = 35,793

♦ 10 mi. = 70,184

♦ 20 mi. = 616,197
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CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET PROCESS

General Budget Process, Practice, and Administration

The annual budget is the single most important financial responsibility of a local government and is required by Texas
Local Government Code Sec. 102.002. Citizens are able to see how city officials and staff plan to spend taxpayer
dollars. Once the budget is adopted, funds may only be spent in a manner consistent with the stated plans, objectives,
and policies outlined in the budget unless amended in accordance with the City Charter and by approval of the City
Council.

The budget follows a fiscal year beginning on October 1 and ending on September 30. Many individuals are involved in
the budget process. City officials, department staff, and the public are all involved; however, the primary responsibility
for the proposed budget falls upon the City Manager. According to Texas Local Government Code Sec. 102.001, the
City Manager serves as the budget officer of the a municipality.  

While the budget process is truly a year-round endeavor, the bulk of the work begins at the end of the 2nd quarter of
each fiscal year. The budget process generally begins when the Budget Manager develops a Budget Calendar and
departments are given preliminary direction from the City Manager regarding appropriate budget guidelines and
strategy. Department directors submit their proposed operating and capital improvement requests to the City Manager.
This includes the estimated cost for all projects currently in the capital plan and plans for any newly proposed projects.
These expenditure projections are reviewed extensively for accuracy, justification, and cost-effectiveness. Throughout
the early summer, the City Manager and Budget Manager meet jointly with each department head to review the
department’s budget proposal.

In late July the certified tax roll is release from the Collin Central Appraisal District. This information provides the City a
firm estimate of the property tax revenues that can be expected in the coming year.

The fiscal year begins on October 1st.

The budget review process culminates in the crafting of a proposed budget, which is submitted to the City Council in
early August. In August and September the City Council discusses the budget at Council work sessions and meetings.
Public hearings will be held on the budget and tax rate where citizens can express their views on particular budget
items. This hearing typically occurs in early September. The tax rate ordinance and budget ordinance are voted upon
at the first City Council meeting in September.  

For more information on the budget process and administration of the budget, please refer to Article 7 of the City of
Anna Charter included in the supplemental section of the budget. 

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
BUDGET PROCESS

Budget Kickoff Staff Preparation

Requests submitted 
to CMO

City Manager Work 
Sessions with 
Departments

Preliminary Budget 
Discussions

FY2023 City 
Manager's Proposed 
Budget submitted to 

City Council

Public Hearings on 
Budget and Tax Rate

City Council adopts 
FY2023 Budget and 

Tax Rate

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA

August 18, 2022 Publish Notice of Proposed Tax Rate

A series of discussions are conducted by the City Manager's Office and Budget Team to go over information included in
the proposed budget.

September 6, 2022

September 13, 2022 City Council Adopts the FY2023 Budget

Following the required newspaper notice, public hearings on the tax rate and budget are conducted.

Public Hearing Held

City Manager's proposed budget is filed with the City Secretary and made available to the public.

Certified Tax Rolls Received

FY2023 City Manager's Proposed Budget

July 25, 2022

August 9, 2022

Certified appraisal rolls received from the Collin Central Appraisal District.

BUDGET CALENDAR

Departments are given preliminary direction from the City Manager regarding appropriate budget guidelines and
strategy.

Deadline for department budgets to be submitted to Budget Manager. Staff spends the next several weeks reviewing
department budgets for presentation to the Council in August work sessions.

A series of meetings are conducted by the City Manager's Office with individual departments to discuss each
department's budget requests.

June 1 - 30, 2022

March 17, 2022

April 18, 2022

May 2 - 20, 2022

FY2023 Budget Kickoff

Budget Requests Submitted and Reviewed

Work Sessions with City Manager

Preliminary Budget Discussions

Upon receipt of the certified appraisal rolls, the Collin County Tax Assessor-Collector performs the no-new-revenue tax
rate calculation as required by state law.  

Throughout the fiscal year, City staff closely monitors and tracts the budget. If an amendment becomes necessary, a
work session is conducted with City Council, and any budget amendments are adopted by ordinance at a regularly
scheduled City Council meeting.  

November 1, 2022

Oct., 2022  - Sept., 2023

FY2023 Budget Document is Published

Budget is implemented, monitored, & amended 

City Council approves ordinances adopting the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. 

City staff develops the final budget document. The document is returned from the printer, distributed to users and
posted on the City's website.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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Beginning in 2013, strong population growth and new construction has delivered increasing demand for new homes and
led to growth in the taxable value. This growth has continued and has contributed to a significant increase in total
taxable value for the 2022 tax year. We remain guardedly optimistic that a trend of market appreciation and growth will
continue in the coming years.

The growth in taxable value corresponds to a significant increase in population over the past 10 years. The population
of Anna in 2011 was approximately 8,300. According to the most recent population estimates published by the North
Central Texas Council of Governments, the City of Anna population as of January 1, 2022 was approximately 20,980.

CITY OF ANNA
SUMMARY OF REVENUES

This section presents information about the City's major revenues. The revenue sources described in this section
account for $41.1 million or 98 percent of Anna's total operating revenue (excluding interfund transfers). 

In Texas, property taxes are often the primary source of revenue for local governments. Local governments set tax
rates and collect property taxes that are used to provide local services including schools, streets and roads, police and
fire protection and many other services.  

Property Tax

Property taxes are levied each October 1st on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1st for all real and
business personal property located in the City. Texas law requires property values used in determining taxes to be
equal and uniform and establishes the process local officials follow in determining property values, setting tax rates and
collecting taxes. Assessed values are established by the Collin Central Appraisal District (CCAD) at 100 percent of the
estimated market value and certified by the Chief Appraiser. 

The certified taxable assessed value for the Tax Year 2022 (FY2023) is $2,439,508,121. This represents an increase of
37.5 percent and is due, in part, to the addition of more than $260 million in new construction.
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2003 79,351,888               0.499700 0.499700 0.000000 396,521$              

2004 136,234,607             0.499700 0.499700 0.000000 680,764$              

2005 211,508,957             0.525000 0.525000 0.000000 1,110,422$           

2006 288,590,455             0.525000 0.525000 0.000000 1,515,100$           

2007 356,238,071             0.574900 0.466700 0.108200 2,048,013$           

2008 383,935,013             0.574900 0.479400 0.095500 2,207,242$           

2009 378,153,710             0.622733 0.529939 0.092794 2,354,888$           

2010 365,119,804             0.650332 0.554225 0.096107 2,374,491$           

2011 362,969,678             0.650332 0.559367 0.090965 2,360,508$           

2012 376,533,308             0.650332 0.559367 0.090965 2,448,717$           

2013 430,834,574             0.650332 0.559367 0.090965 2,801,855$           

2014 510,576,704             0.649000 0.545826 0.103174 3,313,643$           

2015 608,694,594             0.639000 0.532341 0.106659 3,889,558$           

2016 726,642,896             0.629000 0.506582 0.122418 4,570,584$           

2017 891,474,571             0.601288 0.478870 0.122418 5,360,330$           

2018 1,115,372,832          0.591288 0.428122 0.163166 6,595,066$           

2019 1,304,938,519          0.591288 0.451540 0.139748 7,715,945$           

2020 1,470,079,895          0.583000 0.467053 0.115947 8,570,566$           

2021 1,773,708,282          0.569500 0.452631 0.116869 10,101,269$         

2022 2,439,508,121          0.540963 0.397746 0.143217 12,807,197$         

CITY OF ANNA
SUMMARY OF REVENUES

Tax Year
Certified Assessed 

Value
Total Tax Rate M&O Rate Debt Service Rate

Total Property Tax 
Revenue

Revenues generated from the City’s Interest and Sinking (I&S) portion of the tax rate are deposited into the Debt Service
Fund and are dedicated to pay the principal and interest of outstanding debt secured by property taxes. All debt issued for
general government purposes is accounted for in the Debt Service Fund. 

The following table details the change in taxable assessed value, property tax rates, and property tax revenue over time:
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Fiscal Year General Sales Tax CDC Sales Tax Total

2018 $1,502,079 $901,247 $2,403,326

2019 $1,835,421 $1,101,253 $2,936,674

2020 $2,271,318 $1,362,791 $3,634,109

2021 $2,929,877 $1,757,926 $4,687,803

2022 Est. $3,533,056 $2,119,833 $5,652,889

2023 Proj. $4,060,000 $2,460,000 $6,520,000

Purchase = $10.00

State Sales Tax = $0.63

City Sales Tax = $0.20

Total Cost = $10.83

Why does my $10 purchase cost me $10.83?

CITY OF ANNA
SUMMARY OF REVENUES

The total sales tax in Anna is 8.25 percent of goods or services sold within the City’s boundaries. The tax is collected by
businesses making the sale and is remitted to the State’s Comptroller of Public Accounts on a monthly, or in some cases, a
quarterly basis. Of the 8.25 percent tax, the State retains 6.25 percent and distributes 2 percent to the City of Anna. In
November 2017, a ballot proposition to change the allocation of the sales tax was approved. As a result, the portion of the
sales tax revenue allocated to the General Fund increased from 1 percent to 1.25 percent. This reallocation was effective in
April 2017. The remaining 0.75 percent funds the Community Development Corporation. As the City has grown, so has the
sales tax base.  

Sales Tax
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Sales Tax History
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CITY OF ANNA
SUMMARY OF REVENUES

While supply chain issues, rising interest rates, and other economic factors are being carefully monitored for the effect they
may have on single-family permit revenue, many of the city's development projects remain on track.  

We anticipate that new home construction will continue to increase as subdivisions that are under construction or in various
stages of the development process are completed and become available in the market. The City also has a renewed focus on
attracting commercial activity, including a community college, advanced manufacturing jobs, medical, and local retail in order to
have a well diversified economy. 

The City of Anna is a pro-growth community in the fast-growing region of Collin County, Texas. Anna has been one of the top
ten fastest growing cities in North Texas for four consecutive years. Development revenue is driven by building activity in the
City. Single family permits were up over 49% from FY2020 to FY2021. At least eight multi-family projects are expected to
commence construction in FY2023.  

Development revenue is a combination of single-family residential building permits, commercial building permits, zoning and
subdivision fees, and all other fees related to the permitting and approval of construction activity in the City.  

Development Licenses and Permits
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Residential Building Permits by Year

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

22



Consumption FY2022 Rate FY2023 Rate Change

2,000 gallons 59.26$                    62.52$                    3.26$                      

5,000 gallons 98.07$                    103.38$                  5.31$                      

10,000 gallons 162.78$                  171.48$                  8.70$                      

Sample Residential Water and Sewer Bill

CITY OF ANNA
SUMMARY OF REVENUES

The City of Anna charges for water consumption, wastewater collection, solid waste collection, and other fees related to
providing consumers with utility services. As an enterprise fund, the revenues charged should at a minimum cover the fund’s
operating expenses and debt service, as well as any other policy goals defined by the City Council including funding for capital
projects, capital equipment replacement, and conservation efforts.

The City of Anna utility rates include a base charge and a volumetric rate for water consumption beyond 2,000 gallons per
month. The base rate provides revenue stability as water sales are more volatile than other revenue sources and can change
based upon weather and the amount of precipitation.

In reviewing the fiscal health of the Utility Fund during the FY2020 budget process, staff determined the need for an updated
utility rate structure. A rate model consultant was engaged, and in July 2020, the City Council approved a utility rate policy. 

Staff reviews the utility rate model on an annual basis to ensure the rate adjustments are in line with the needs identified in the
new rate model adopted by the City Council.

Utility Charges for Services

WATER SALES 
$6,510,000 

SEWER CHARGES 
$5,640,263 

SOLID WASTE CHARGES 
$1,760,000 

OTHER FEES AND 
CHARGES 
$1,072,000 

Utility Fund Charges for Services
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This revenue is collected from persons issued citations for not obeying the law.  Traffic violations are the biggest portion.

Franchise Fees

Fines

Investment Income

Developer Fees

CITY OF ANNA
SUMMARY OF REVENUES

Franchise fees are the rental costs paid by utilities that use the City's right-of-way or other City property to transmit their
services. Right of way, just like other land interests, are valuable to a city and cannot be given away to private companies free
of charge. At present, electric, telecommunications, cable television and gas each have their own legal framework with regards
to how the fee is calculated and assessed.

This revenue comes from investing cash balances. The investment portfolio of the City of Anna is in compliance with the Texas
Public Funds Investment Act and the Investment Policy and Strategies adopted by City Council.

The Fire Capital Fund accounts for voluntary fees negotiated with developers for support of the Anna Fire Department. The
Park Development Fund is funded by park development fees as stipulated in either developer agreements or the subdivision
ordinance. These fees are used to fund the City’s parks master plan through development, improvement, or maintenance of the
City’s parks. 
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CITY OF ANNA
FUND STRUCTURE

The Utility Fund is a Proprietary fund. Proprietary funds are budgeted on an accrual basis similar to private-sector businesses,
with a focus on total economic resources. Revenues are recognized when earned, while expenses are recognized when the
liability is incurred. Non-cash items, such as investment adjustments to market value, depreciation, amortization, and bad debt
expense are not budgeted.  Multi-year capital projects are continued to the next year until the completion of the project.

Governmental Funds

Proprietary Funds

The City's finances shall be accounted for in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as established
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

The accounts of the City are organized and operated on the basis of funds. Fund accounting segregates funds according to
their intended purpose. Each fund can be presented independent of the other funds to illustrate that fund's purpose for specific
activities.   

The City of Anna has both Governmental and Proprietary funds. Governmental funds are used for most government activities.
The Governmental funds are the General Fund, the Debt Service Fund, and Restricted Revenue funds. A Proprietary or
Enterprise fund is where operations are accounted for and financed in a manner like private business enterprises. The Utility
Fund, which accounts for water, sewer, and trash services, is an Enterprise fund.

♦ General Fund: This fund is the primary operating fund for the City. The major sources of General Fund revenue is from
taxes, fees, fines, and licenses and permits. General Fund expenditures are for typical municipal services such as Police, Fire,
Ambulance, Parks, Streets, and Administration.

♦ Debt Service Fund: This fund accounts for all the long-term debt supported by taxes and issued to support governmental
fund type activities. A portion of the property tax levy (Interest and Sinking Rate) is dedicated to support this fund. Principal
and interest payments on long term debt are found in the Debt Service Fund.

♦ Restricted Revenue Funds: These funds account for revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for a specific
purpose and in accordance with the enabling legislation.

♦ Utility Fund: This fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the City’s water and wastewater utility system and the
contract for solid waste collection services. This fund is financially supported solely by user charges for utility and trash
service.

Budgetary basis refers to the basis of accounting used to estimate financing sources and uses in the budget. Basis of
budgeting for the City's budget is consistent with the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) with a few exceptions,
primarily in non-cash adjustments.

Governmental funds are budgeted on a modified accrual basis. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are
recognized when measurable and available while expenditures are recognized as soon as liabilities are incurred, except for
debt service, capital lease obligations, and inventories. Year-end remaining capital improvement budgets for active projects
are continued until the completion of the project.

Basis of Budgeting

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
FUND STRUCTURE

City of Anna 
Fund 

Structure

Governmental 
Funds

General Fund 
(Major Fund)

Debt Service 
Fund

Restricted 
Revenue 

Funds

Other Special 
Revenue

Grant

Park 
Development

Fire Capital 
Improvement

Police Seizure

Road Impact 
Fee Funds

Component 
Units

Economic 
Development 
Corporation

Community 
Development 
Corporation

Capital 
Improvements 
(Major Funds)

Capital Bond

Capital Non 
Bond

Agency Fund
Public 

Improvement 
District

Enterprise 
Fund

Utility Fund 
(Major Fund)

Utility Capital 
Improvements 
(Major Funds)

Utility Bond

Utility Non 
Bond

Utility Impact 
Fees
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 General Fund  Utility Fund 
 Special 

Revenue Funds 
 Component 

Units 
 Capital Projects 

Funds 

DEPARTMENTS  (Major Fund)  (Major Fund)  (Non Major Fund)  (Non Major Fund)  (Major Fund) 

Administration √

City Council √

City Manager √

City Secretary √

Human Resources √

Information Technology √

Finance √

Development √

Animal Control √

Fire √ √

Ambulance √

Police √ √

Municipal Court √ √

Parks √ √ √

Neighborhood Services √ √ √

Streets √ √ √

Fleet & Facilities √

Economic Development √

Community Development √

Public Works Administration √

Water √ √

Sewer √ √

Solid Waste √

Utility Billing √

FUND RELATIONSHIPS
CITY OF ANNA
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Enterprise

 General  Debt Service  Utility  Grant  Special Revenue  Park Develop. 

BEGINNING BALANCES 7,464,411$           108,605$              5,439,989$           449$                     113,051$              3,952,393$           

REVENUES:

Property Taxes 9,447,012$           3,458,686$           -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Sales Tax 4,060,000             -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Charges for Services 273,000                -                           14,982,263           -                           -                           1,500,000             

Permits, Licenses and Fees 4,305,000             -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Franchise and Local Taxes 825,000                -                           -                           -                           7,000                    -                           

Investment Income 50,000                  2,500                    20,000                  -                           -                           9,000                    

Other Revenues 16,300                  -                           198,200                -                           -                           -                           

Intergovernmental -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Fines 300,000                -                           -                           -                           14,500                  -                           

TOTAL 19,276,312$         3,461,186$           15,200,463$         -$                         21,500$                1,509,000$           

Transfers from other funds -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

TOTAL REVENUES 19,276,312$         3,461,186$           15,200,463$         -$                         21,500$                1,509,000$           

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 26,740,723$         3,569,791$           20,640,452$         449$                     134,551$              5,461,393$           

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 14,579,249$         -$                         2,901,362$           -$                         1,800$                  431,194$              

Supplies 1,027,223             -                           163,583                -                           -                           227,000                

Maintenance 516,900                -                           642,675                -                           -                           -                           

Services 3,097,907             5,500                    7,949,429             -                           9,325                    31,600                  

Debt Service -                           3,458,686             2,118,430             -                           -                           -                           

Capital Outlay 54,000                  -                           -                           -                           -                           150,000                

Capital Improvement -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           1,822,500             

TOTAL 19,275,279$         3,464,186$           13,775,479$         -$                         11,125$                2,662,294$           

Transfers to other funds 468,000                -                           350,000                -                           -                           -                           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 19,743,279$         3,464,186$           14,125,479$         -$                         11,125$                2,662,294$           

ENDING FUND BALANCES 6,997,444$           105,605$              6,514,973$           449$                     123,426$              2,799,099$           

Fund Balance Percentage 36.3% 3.0% 47.3% #DIV/0! 1109.4% 0.0%

Major Governmental Restricted Revenue

CITY OF ANNA
CONSOLIDATED BUDGET SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
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CIP Funds

 Fire Capital  Seizure 
 Community 

Develop. 
 Economic 
Develop. 

 Community 
Investment  

 Budget FY2023 
 Estimated 

FY2022 
 Actual FY2021 

116,133$              14,974$                7,734,793$           5,923,224$           -$                         34,153,022$         19,466,984$         15,125,930$         

-$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         12,905,698$         10,122,113$         8,697,681$           

-                           -                           2,460,000             -                           -                           6,520,000             5,652,000             4,687,802             

50,000                  -                           -                           10,000                  -                           16,815,263           16,543,000           14,572,456           

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                           4,305,000             4,952,425             4,224,928             

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                           832,000                773,000                733,264                

-                           -                           5,000                    2,000                    -                           88,500                  96,900                  83,866                  

-                           2,500                    -                           -                           -                           217,000                11,451,304           951,635                

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           58,270                  526,766                

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                           314,500                217,500                149,466                

50,000$                2,500$                  2,465,000$           12,000$                -$                         41,997,961$         49,866,512$         34,627,864$         

-                           -                           -                           -                           818,000                818,000                2,185,000             2,087,052             

50,000$                2,500$                  2,465,000$           12,000$                818,000$              42,815,961$         52,051,512$         36,714,916$         

166,133$              17,474$                10,199,793$         5,935,224$           818,000$              76,968,983$         71,518,496$         51,840,846$         

-$                         -$                         468,189$              -$                         -$                         18,381,794$         15,011,577$         10,676,543$         

-                           -                           13,100                  -                           -                           1,430,906             1,010,994             1,103,222             

-                           -                           -                           3,000                    -                           1,162,575             839,975                1,470,794             

-                           -                           2,247,378             783,350                -                           14,124,489           11,238,616           11,258,873           

-                           -                           193,865                -                           -                           5,770,981             4,540,462             4,129,340             

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                           204,000                546,500                877,972                

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                           1,822,500             1,092,350             683,014                

-$                         -$                         2,922,532$           786,350$              -$                         42,897,245$         34,280,474$         30,199,758$         

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                           818,000                2,185,000             2,087,052             

-$                         -$                         2,922,532$           786,350$              -$                         43,715,245$         36,465,474$         32,286,810$         

166,133$              17,474$                7,277,261$           5,148,874$           818,000$              33,253,738$         35,053,022$         19,554,036$         

0.0% 0.0% 249.0% 654.8% 77.5% 102.3% 64.7%

Total All FundsComponent UnitsRestricted Revenue

CITY OF ANNA
CONSOLIDATED BUDGET SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES 
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 15,125,930$       15,817,400$       19,466,984$       34,153,022$       

REVENUES:

Property Taxes 8,697,681$         10,122,113$       10,122,113$       12,905,698$       

Sales Tax 4,687,802           4,926,370           5,652,000           6,520,000           

Charges for Services 14,572,456         13,121,600         16,543,000         16,815,263         

Permits, Licenses and Fees 4,224,928           3,703,060           4,952,425           4,305,000           

Franchise and Local Taxes 733,264              488,000              773,000              832,000              

Investment Income 83,866                75,400                96,900                88,500                

Other Revenues 951,635              220,000              11,451,304         217,000              

Intergovernmental 526,766              57,770                58,270                -                         

Fines 149,466              107,500              217,500              314,500              

TOTAL 34,627,864$       32,821,813$       49,866,512$       41,997,961$       

Transfers from other funds 2,087,052           1,785,000           2,185,000           818,000              

TOTAL REVENUE 36,714,916$       34,606,813$       52,051,512$       42,815,961$       

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 51,840,846$       50,424,213$       71,518,496$       76,968,983$       

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 10,676,543$       15,011,577$       15,011,577$       18,381,794$       

Supplies 1,103,222           1,010,994           1,010,994           1,430,906           

Maintenance 1,470,794           839,975              839,975              1,162,575           

Services 11,258,873         10,508,616         11,238,616         14,124,489         

Debt Service 4,129,340           4,540,462           4,540,462           5,770,981           

Capital Outlay 877,972              546,500              546,500              204,000              

Capital Improvement 683,014              992,305              1,092,350           1,822,500           

TOTAL 30,199,758$       33,450,429$       34,280,474$       42,897,245$       

2,087,052           1,785,000           2,185,000           818,000              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 32,286,810$       35,235,429$       36,465,474$       43,715,245$       

ENDING FUND BALANCES 19,554,036$       15,188,784$       35,053,022$       33,253,738$       

Transfers to other funds

CITY OF ANNA
COMBINED FUNDS SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
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 FUND 
 PROJECTED 

FUND BALANCE 
9/30/22 

 PROJECTED 
FUND BALANCE 

9/30/23 
 % CHANGE  EXPLANATION 

GENERAL 7,464,411$           6,997,444$           -6%
Utilizing excess over policy 

for one-time purchases

DEBT SERVICE 108,605$              105,605$              -3%
Utilizing excess to lower 

debt service payment

UTILITY 5,439,989$           6,514,973$           20%
Building reserve to prepare 
for adverse weather events

SPECIAL REVENUE 113,051$              123,426$              9%
Restricted revenue; no 

planned purchases

FIRE CAPITAL 116,133$              166,133$              43% No planned purchases

PARK DEVELOPMENT 3,952,393$           2,799,099$           -29%
Utilizing excess over policy 

for one-time purchases

PUBLIC SAFETY SEIZURE 14,974$                17,474$                17% No planned purchases

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 5,923,224$           5,148,874$           -13%
Change in revenue source; 

drawdown is planned

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1,797,738$           2,922,532$           63%

Better than expected sales 
tax collections and 

proceeds from sale of real 
estate

CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
CITY OF ANNA
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CITY OF ANNA
PERSONNEL

As the City of Anna pursues becoming "The Premier Community in Collin County" , organizational transformations
have occurred, integrating several new staff members during this transition while raising the level of professionalism,
skills, and knowledge. Team members have been recruited from larger surrounding cities, as Anna is becoming a
preferred employer of choice, a “High Performing Professional City" (Strategic Plan Goal 4). The City is primed for
the explosive commercial and residential development in our community.

FY2023 Additions

Position Added to Justification

IT Desk Help Information Technology To help with the additional technology
needs of the growing staff and
increasing number of devices.

Planning Technician Development Services To perform administrative work for the
Planning Division. Some of the daily
responsibilities include, but are not
limited to, answering zoning and
addressing questions, ensuring city
webpage and permitting software is up-
to day with correct project information,
and responding to public information
requests.

Firefighters (4.5 FTEs) Fire In preparation for the opening of Fire
Station #2

Fire Inspector Investigator Fire To address the increasing demand on
the Fire Prevention Division regarding
engineering, education, and
enforcement.

Police Lieutenant Police The population growth realized in the
City of Anna continues to create a
need for additional police positions.
This addition is in accordance with the
Five-Year Strategic Staffing Plan
prepared by Justice Research
Consultants.

Police Officers (2.0 FTEs) Police The population growth realized in the
City of Anna continues to create a
need for additional police positions.
This addition is in accordance with the
Five-Year Strategic Staffing Plan
prepared by Justice Research
Consultants.

Property Evidence Technician Police

Municipal Court Clerk Municipal Court Activity in Municipal Court is increasing
with population growth, the end of
Covid-19 restrictions, and an increased
enforcement of traffic violations by
Anna Police. 

The population growth realized in the
City of Anna continues to create a
need for additional police positions.
This addition is in accordance with the
Five-Year Strategic Staffing Plan
prepared by Justice Research
Consultants.
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CITY OF ANNA
PERSONNEL

To continue enrichment of Anna's
growing Recreation programs

Receptionist Public Works Administration

Position Added to Justification

Provide in-house daily custodial
services at the new City Hall and
Central Fire Station. Contracted
custodial services are effective for
weekly cleaning but are cost prohibitive
for the daily attention required at these
facilities. 

FY2023 Additions (Continued)

Parks Maintenance Worker To increase work volume, decrease
response time, and improve efficiency.

Code Compliance Officer Neighborhood Services To accommodate the city’s growth,
increasing demands for service,
improve response times, and assist
neighbors in avoiding citations.

Right-of-Way Inspector Streets To help review, inspect, and provide
oversite of construction within the
City's right of way including every
driveway, sidewalk, and sod
installation for each new house.  

Fleet Maintenance Technician Fleet and Facilities Provide additional fleet personnel to
bring more maintenance and services
in-house including for vehicle pick-up,
vehicle delivery, and making runs to
obtain equipment and parts during the
work day.

Custodian (2 FTEs) Fleet and Facilities

Provide front office contact for Streets,
Utilities, and Engineering; these
divisions receive significant requests
and questions from the public. When
Development Services moves out of
the building, additional customer
service personnel is needed.   

Maintenance Worker I Water To increase work volume, decrease
response time, and improve efficiency.

Recreation Coordinators (1.5 FTEs) Park Development
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CITY OF ANNA

Actual Estimated Budget Increase

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (Decrease)

GENERAL FUND

City Manager's Office

City Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Assistant City Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Director of Human Resources 1.0                     -                       -                       -                       

Human Resources Coordinator 1.0                     -                       -                       -                       

Budget Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Communications Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Management Analyst 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

7.0                     5.0                     5.0                     -                       

Human Resources

Director of Human Resources -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Human Resources Manager -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Human Resources Coordinator -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

-                       3.0                     3.0                     -                       

City Secretary

City Secretary 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Deputy City Secretary 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Admin. Assistant / Records Clerk 0.5                     0.5                     1.0                     0.5                     

2.5                     2.5                     3.0                     0.5                     

Information Technology

IT Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Systems Administrator -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

IT Help Desk Support 1.0                     -                       1.0                     1.0                     

2.0                     2.0                     3.0                     1.0                     

Finance

Director of Finance 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Assistant Director -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Accounting Manager 1.0                     -                       -                       -                       

Senior Accountant 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Accountant 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Accounting Technician 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

5.0                     5.0                     5.0                     -                       

Development Services

Director of Development Services 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Planning Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Administrative Assistant 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Planner II 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Plans Examiner 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

GIS Manager 1.0                     1.0                     -                       (1.0)                    

Senior Building Inspector -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

Building Inspector 2.0                     3.0                     2.0                     (1.0)                    

Building Official 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Development Services Technician 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Planning Technician -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

10.0                   11.0                   11.0                   -                       

PERSONNEL SUMMARY
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CITY OF ANNA

Actual Estimated Budget Increase

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (Decrease)

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Fire

Fire Chief 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Assistant Fire Chief 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Division Chief -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Battalion Chief 3.0                     3.0                     3.0                     -                       

Fire Prevention Captain 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Fire Shift Captain 3.0                     3.0                     3.0                     -                       

Fire Inspector Investigator -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

Fire Driver / Engineer 3.0                     3.0                     3.0                     -                       

Fire Fighter 6.0                     12.0                   16.5                   4.5                     

Fire Services Coordinator 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

19.0                   26.0                   31.5                   5.5                     

Police

Police Chief 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Assistant Police Chief 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Records Administrator 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Property and Evidence Tech -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

Lieutenant 1.0                     1.0                     2.0                     1.0                     

Sergeant 4.0                     4.0                     4.0                     -                       

Sergeant Detective 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Corporal 4.0                     4.0                     4.0                     -                       

Police Officer 17.0                   16.0                   18.0                   2.0                     

Detective 2.0                     4.0                     4.0                     -                       

32.0                   33.0                   37.0                   4.0                     

Municipal Court

Municipal Court Administrator 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Municipal Court Clerk -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

1.0                     1.0                     2.0                     1.0                     

Parks

Parks Superintendent 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Parks Crew Leader 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Maintenance Worker 6.0                     6.0                     7.0                     1.0                     

Seasonal Laborer 0.4                     -                       -                       -                       

8.4                     8.0                     9.0                     1.0                     

Neighborhood Services

Director of Neighborhood Services 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Parks Planning Manager 1.0                     -                       -                       -                       

Neighborhood Services Coordinator 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Administrative Assistant 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Code Compliance Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Code Compliance Officer 2.0                     2.0                     3.0                     1.0                     

7.0                     6.0                     7.0                     1.0                     
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CITY OF ANNA

Actual Estimated Budget Increase

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (Decrease)

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Streets

Street Superintendent 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Crew Leader 1.0                     2.0                     2.0                     -                       

Traffic Safety Technician 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Right-of-Way Inspector -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

Maintenance Worker 3.0                     5.0                     5.0                     -                       

6.0                     9.0                     10.0                   1.0                     

Fleet and Facilities

Mechanic -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Fleet Maintenance Technician -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

Facilities Specialist -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Custodian -                       -                       2.0                     2.0                     

-                       2.0                     5.0                     3.0                     

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 99.9                   113.5                  131.5                  18.0                   

UTILITY FUND

Public Works Administration

Director of Public Works 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Assistant Director of Public Works 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

City Engineer 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Engineering Construction Super. 1.0                     -                       -                       -                       

CIP Manager -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Construction Inspector 3.0                     3.0                     3.0                     -                       

Construction Supervisor -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Fleet and Facilities Superintendent 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Custodian -                       1.0                     -                       (1.0)                    

GIS Manager -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

Public Works Coordinator 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Receptionist -                       -                       1.0                     1.0                     

9.0                     11.0                   12.0                   1.0                     

Water

Utility Operations Supervisor 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Utility Maintenance Field Supervisor 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Maintenance Worker 1.0                     2.0                     3.0                     1.0                     

Water Quality Technician -                       -                       -                       -                       

Water Operator 1.0                     2.0                     2.0                     -                       

Utility Crew Leader 2.0                     2.0                     2.0                     -                       

Meter Service Crew Leader -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Meter Service Technician 2.0                     -                       -                       -                       

8.0                     9.0                     10.0                   1.0                     

Wastewater

Senior Wastewater Plant Operator 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Maintenance Worker I 6.0                     6.0                     6.0                     -                       

7.0                     7.0                     7.0                     -                       
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CITY OF ANNA

Actual Estimated Budget Increase

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (Decrease)

PERSONNEL SUMMARY

Utility Billing

Customer Service Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Senior Utility Billing Clerk -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Utility Billing Clerk 2.0                     2.0                     2.0                     -                       

Admin. Assistant / Records Clerk 0.5                     0.5                     -                       (0.5)                    

3.5                     4.5                     4.0                     (0.5)                    

UTILITY FUND TOTAL 27.5                   31.5                   33.0                   1.5                     

PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

Recreation Manager 1.0                     1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Parks Planning Manager -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Recreation Coordinator 1.5                     1.5                     3.0                     1.5                     

2.5                     3.5                     5.0                     1.5                     

PARK DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 2.5                     3.5                     5.0                     1.5                     

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Director of Economic Development -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Assistant Director of Economic Develop. -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Economic Development Manager 1.0                     -                       -                       -                       

Economic Development Coordinator -                       1.0                     1.0                     -                       

Intern 0.5                     -                       -                       -                       

1.5                     3.0                     3.0                     -                       

COMMUNITY DEVELOP. TOTAL 1.5                     3.0                     3.0                     -                       

131.4                  151.5                  172.5                  21.0                   TOTAL EMPLOYEES, ALL FUNDS
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The General Fund is the largest governmental fund and accounts for most of the financial resources of the general
government. The majority of General Fund revenue is from property taxes and sales taxes. Other revenues include
franchise fees, licenses and permits, and fines. The General Fund usually includes most of the basic operating
services, such as fire and police protection, parks, development services, street maintenance, and general government
administration for these services and the City Council.

CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL FUND 

PROPERTY TAXES
49%

SALES TAX
21%

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
2%

LICENSES AND PERMITS
22%

FRANCHISE AND LOCAL 
TAXES
4%

FINES
2%

General Fund Revenues

PAYROLL
76%

SUPPLIES
5%

MAINTENANCE
3%

SERVICES
16%

General Fund Expenditures
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 6,233,419$         6,470,011$         6,360,075$         7,464,411$         

 

REVENUES:

Property Taxes 6,962,799$         8,015,000$         8,015,000$         9,447,012$         

Sales Tax 2,929,876           3,296,370           3,532,000           4,060,000           

Charges for Services 105,697              111,600              130,000              273,000              

Permits, Licenses and Fees 4,215,485           3,703,060           4,952,425           4,305,000           

Franchise and Local Taxes 726,006              485,000              770,000              825,000              

Investment Income 35,020                30,000                50,000                50,000                

Other Revenues 70,146                16,300                16,300                16,300                

Intergovernmental 140,426              48,395                48,395                -                         

Fines 124,993              90,000                200,000              300,000              

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 15,310,448$       15,795,725$       17,714,120$       19,276,312$       

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 15,310,448$       15,795,725$       17,714,120$       19,276,312$       

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 21,543,867$       22,265,736$       24,074,195$       26,740,723$       

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 8,469,844$         11,920,117$       11,920,117$       14,579,249$       

Supplies 830,087              620,991              620,991              1,027,223           

Maintenance 780,439              224,300              224,300              516,900              

Services 2,604,015           2,521,876           2,521,876           3,097,907           

Debt Service -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Outlay 399,170              22,500                22,500                54,000                

Capital Improvement 13,185                -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 13,096,740$       15,309,784$       15,309,784$       19,275,279$       

2,087,052           900,000              1,300,000           468,000              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,183,792$       16,209,784$       16,609,784$       19,743,279$       

ENDING FUND BALANCES 6,360,075$         6,055,952$         7,464,411$         6,997,444$         

Fund Balance Percentage 48.6% 39.6% 48.8% 36.3%

CITY OF ANNA

Transfers to other funds

GENERAL FUND BY CATEGORY
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

EXPENDITURES:

General Government:

Administration 564,350$            421,259$            421,259$            492,009$            

City Council 16,916                31,278                31,278                33,778                

City Manager's Office 974,949              966,930              966,930              1,257,267           

Human Resources 5,686                  430,890              430,890              584,522              

City Secretary 275,747              302,952              302,952              362,509              

Information Technology 635,780              612,331              612,331              875,833              

Finance 533,101              643,834              643,834              665,735              

3,006,529$         3,409,474$         3,409,474$         4,271,653$         

Development Services 1,121,635$         1,199,066$         1,199,066$         1,200,399$         

Public Safety:

Animal Control 77,327$              77,327$              77,327$              77,327$              

Fire 2,673,789           3,431,286           3,431,286           4,616,629           

Ambulance 122,140              128,400              128,400              -                         

Police 3,343,233           4,086,091           4,086,091           5,059,584           

Municipal Court 137,717              139,655              139,655              258,957              

6,354,206$         7,862,759$         7,862,759$         10,012,497$       

Neighborhood Services

Neighborhood Services 526,761$            685,580$            685,580$            787,896$            

Parks 651,933              697,246              697,246              808,111              

1,178,694$         1,382,826$         1,382,826$         1,596,007$         

Public Works

Streets 1,271,677$         864,651$            864,651$            1,050,193$         

Fleet and Facilities -                         591,008              591,008              1,144,530           

1,271,677$         1,455,659$         1,455,659$         2,194,723$         

Economic Development 163,999$            -$                       -$                       -$                       

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 13,096,740$       15,309,784$       15,309,784$       19,275,279$       

Transfers to other funds 2,087,052           900,000              1,300,000           468,000              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,183,792$       16,209,784$       16,609,784$       19,743,279$       

CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

REVENUES:

Property Taxes

Current Taxes 6,864,061$         7,820,000$         7,952,000$         9,348,512$         

Delinquent Taxes 70,282                150,000              43,000                70,500                

Penalty & Interest 28,456                45,000                20,000                28,000                

6,962,799$         8,015,000$         8,015,000$         9,447,012$         

Sales Taxes

Sales Taxes - General 2,343,901$         2,736,370$         2,825,000$         3,250,000$         

Sales Taxes - Streets 585,975              560,000              707,000              810,000              

2,929,876$         3,296,370$         3,532,000$         4,060,000$         

Charges for Services

Rentals 84,267$              66,600$              73,000$              73,000$              

Rental Registration 21,430                45,000                57,000                200,000              

105,697$            111,600$            130,000$            273,000$            

Permits, Licenses and Fees

Residential Building Permits 3,680,331$         3,334,960$         3,200,000$         3,200,000$         

Commerical Building Permits 151,281              125,000              1,365,000           700,000              

Other Miscellaneous Permits 172,847              88,000                153,000              160,000              

Alarm Permits 16,464                12,000                9,000                  15,000                

Zoning and Subdivision Fees 138,594              100,000              190,000              200,000              

Other Fees 55,968                43,100                35,425                30,000                

4,215,485$         3,703,060$         4,952,425$         4,305,000$         

Franchise and Local Taxes

Franchise Fees 706,674$            475,000$            750,000$            800,000$            

Mixed Beverage Tax 19,332                10,000                20,000                25,000                

726,006$            485,000$            770,000$            825,000$            

Investment Income 35,020$              30,000$              50,000$              50,000$              

Other Revenues

Gain on Sale of Assets 50,000$              -$                       -$                       -$                       

Miscellaneous 19,536                16,300                16,300                16,300                

Donations 610                    -                         -                         -                         

70,146$              16,300$              16,300$              16,300$              

Intergovernmental Revenue 140,426$            48,395$              48,395$              -$                       

Fines 124,993$            90,000$              200,000$            300,000$            

Transfers In -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 15,310,448$       15,795,725$       17,714,120$       19,276,312$       

CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

I & S 0.163166              0.139748              0.115947              0.116869              0.143217              

O & M 0.428122              0.451540              0.467053              0.452631              0.397747              

Total 0.591288              0.591288              0.583000              0.569500              0.540964              

The Debt Service Fund is a special revenue fund used to account for a portion of the ad valorem property tax revenue
exclusively reserved for principal and interest payments on debt issued for general purposes. The resources of this fund
are generated by a tax levy based upon property taxes. Payments of principal and interest are made for general
obligation bonds, certificates of obligation, and tax notes.

Anna's legal capacity for additional debt is very large. Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution limits the ad
valorem tax rate to $2.50 per $100 valuation for all city purposes. Administratively, the Attorney General of the State of
Texas will permit allocation of $1.50 of the $2.50 maximum tax rate for all general obligation debt service. Anna's rate
of 0.540964 falls well under this limit. The following table reflects the allocation of the property tax levy between the
maintenance & operations rate and interest & sinking rate for FY2023 and previous years,

CITY OF ANNA
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 148,439$           185,439$           70,105$             108,605$           

REVENUES:

Property Taxes 1,734,882$        2,107,113$        2,107,113$        3,458,686$        

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services -                         -                         -                         -                         

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 3,195                 2,500                 4,000                 2,500                 

Other Revenues 534,357             -                         -                         -                         

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 2,272,434$        2,109,613$        2,111,113$        3,461,186$        

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 2,272,434$        2,109,613$        2,111,113$        3,461,186$        

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 2,420,873$        2,295,052$        2,181,218$        3,569,791$        

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Supplies -                         -                         -                         -                         

Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         

Services 538,663             5,500                 5,500                 5,500                 

Debt Service 1,812,105          2,067,113          2,067,113          3,458,686          

Capital Outlay -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Improvement -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 2,350,768$        2,072,613$        2,072,613$        3,464,186$        

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,350,768$        2,072,613$        2,072,613$        3,464,186$        

ENDING FUND BALANCES 70,105$             222,439$           108,605$           105,605$           

CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE FUND

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

45



RESTRICTED REVENUE FUNDS

The City manages the following Restricted Revenue funds:

The Park Development Fund is funded by park development fees as stipulated in either developer agreements or the
subdivision ordinance. These funds are used to fund the City’s parks master plan through development, improvement,
or maintenance of the City’s parks.  

The Fire Capital Fund accounts for voluntary fees negotiated with developers in support of the Anna Fire Department. 

Public Safety Seizure Funds are revenues generated from property seized in connection with illegal activity once they
are forfeited after prosecution. Funds can only be used in accordance with applicable state and federal laws. These
funds can only be used to support the Police Department.

Fire Capital Fund

Public Safety Seizure Fund

CITY OF ANNA

Restricted Revenue funds are different funds that funding sources are restricted for a specific purpose. These
restricted revenue funds are Governmental funds. Restrictions are placed on the use of these funds for a number of
reasons including, but not limited to laws, ordinances, grant contracts, and donations.

The Grant Fund was created in order to track grant awards in one fund separate from operating funds. The fund is
used to account for funds received from other state or federal government agencies that have restricted legal
requirements. In the event matching funds are required for a grant, the City’s matching portion is transferred from the
applicable operating fund.

These funds are used to account for revenues that have external legal restrictions associated with their use. This fund
includes the following: Court Technology Fee, Court Building Security Fee, Child Safety Fee, and Cable Public
Education Government (PEG) Fee.

♦ The Court Technology Fee accounts for a portion of court fines to support the use of technology in the courtroom.  

♦ Grant Fund

♦ Special Revenue Fund

Grant Fund

Special Revenue Fund

Park Development Fund

♦ The Building Security Fee is used to maintain security in the courtroom and for overtime pay to officers acting as a
bailiff for the court when necessary.

♦ The Child Safety Fee accounts for a portion of Collin County court fees that can be used to fund various programs
designed to enhance child safety as outlined in state code. As the City does not operate a school crossing guard
program, the funds will be used on other public safety programs in accordance with state law.

♦ The PEG fee is a portion of fees assessed by a cable franchise provider. This fee is restricted by state code to
support a municipality’s public access cable channel. These funds will be held in reserve until they can support an
eligible expenditure.

♦ Park Development Fund

♦ Fire Capital Fund

♦ Public Safety Seizure Fund

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES -$                       1,093$               449$                  449$                  

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services -                         -                         -                         -                         

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise Fees and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 183                    -                         -                         -                         

Other Revenues -                         -                         -                         -                         

Intergovernmental Revenue 386,340             9,375                 9,875                 -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 386,523$           9,375$               9,875$               -$                       

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 386,523$           9,375$               9,875$               -$                       

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 386,523$           10,468$             10,324$             449$                  

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 27,586$             -$                       -$                       -$                       

Supplies 37,681               4,558                 4,558                 -                         

Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         

Services 13,813               5,317                 5,317                 -                         

Debt Service -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Outlay 306,994             -                         -                         -                         

Capital Improvement -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 386,074$           9,875$               9,875$               -$                       

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 386,074$           9,875$               9,875$               -$                       

ENDING FUND BALANCES 449$                  593$                  449$                  449$                  

CITY OF ANNA
GRANT FUND
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 144,092$           154,566$           165,576$           113,051$           

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services -                         -                         -                         -                         

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise Fees and Local Taxes

PEG Fees 7,258                 3,000                 3,000                 7,000                 

Investment Income 503                    1,100                 1,100                 -                         

Other Revenues -                         -                         -                         -                         

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         -                         

Fines

Court Technology 3,436                 2,500                 2,500                 2,500                 

Building Security 4,175                 2,000                 2,000                 2,000                 

Child Safety 12,590               10,000               10,000               8,000                 

Other 4,272                 3,000                 3,000                 2,000                 

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 32,234$             21,600$             21,600$             21,500$             

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 32,234$             21,600$             21,600$             21,500$             

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 176,326$           176,166$           187,176$           134,551$           

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll -$                       1,800$               1,800$               1,800$               

Supplies -                         -                         -                         -                         

Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         

Services 10,750               9,325                 9,325                 9,325                 

Debt Service -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Outlay -                         63,000               63,000               -                         

Capital Improvement -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 10,750$             74,125$             74,125$             11,125$             

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,750$             74,125$             74,125$             11,125$             

ENDING FUND BALANCES 165,576$           102,041$           113,051$           123,426$           

CITY OF ANNA
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 2,322,141$        2,083,428$        2,714,472$        3,952,393$        

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services 1,689,000          986,000             2,889,000          1,500,000          

Permits, Licenses and Fees 9,443                 -                         -                         -                         

Franchise and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 9,990                 14,000               14,000               9,000                 

Other Revenues 22,728               -                         -                         -                         

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 1,731,161$        1,000,000$        2,903,000$        1,509,000$        

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 1,731,161$        1,000,000$        2,903,000$        1,509,000$        

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 4,053,302$        3,083,428$        5,617,472$        5,461,393$        

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 133,765$           275,729$           275,729$           431,194$           

Supplies 47,866               227,000             227,000             227,000             

Maintenance 22,765               -                         -                         -                         

Services 292,797             20,000               20,000               31,600               

Debt Service -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Outlay 171,808             50,000               50,000               150,000             

Capital Improvement 669,829             992,305             1,092,350          1,822,500          

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,338,830$        1,565,034$        1,665,079$        2,662,294$        

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,338,830$        1,565,034$        1,665,079$        2,662,294$        

ENDING FUND BALANCES 2,714,472$        1,518,394$        3,952,393$        2,799,099$        

CITY OF ANNA
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 132,331$           208,132$           186,333$           116,133$           

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services 53,400               75,000               75,000               50,000               

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 602                    800                    800                    -                         

Other Revenues -                         -                         -                         -                         

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 54,002$             75,800$             75,800$             50,000$             

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 54,002$             75,800$             75,800$             50,000$             

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 186,333$           283,932$           262,133$           166,133$           

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Supplies -                         -                         -                         -                         

Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         

Services -                         -                         -                         -                         

Debt Service -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Outlay -                         146,000             146,000             -                         

Capital Improvement -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES -$                       146,000$           146,000$           -$                       

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$                       146,000$           146,000$           -$                       

ENDING FUND BALANCES 186,333$           137,932$           116,133$           166,133$           

CITY OF ANNA
FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 9,556$               14,484$             12,474$             14,974$              

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services -                         -                         -                         -                         

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 45                      -                         -                         -                         

Other Revenues 4,754                 2,500                 2,500                 2,500                  

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 4,799$               2,500$               2,500$               2,500$                

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 4,799$               2,500$               2,500$               2,500$                

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 14,355$             16,984$             14,974$             17,474$              

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Supplies -                         -                         -                         -                         

Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         

Services 1,881                 -                         -                         -                         

Debt Service -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Outlay -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Improvement -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 1,881$               -$                       -$                       -$                       

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,881$               -$                       -$                       -$                       

ENDING FUND BALANCES 12,474$             16,984$             14,974$             17,474$              

CITY OF ANNA
PUBLIC SAFETY SEIZURE FUNDS
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UTILITY FUND
CITY OF ANNA

The Utility Fund is an Enterprise fund that accounts for the water, sewer, inspection fees, and solid waste collection services
that are provided to the City’s residents. Proprietary or Enterprise funds are used to account for operations that are financed
and operated in a manner similar to private business. The intent is that the costs of providing goods or services are financed
primarily through user charges.

WATER SALES
43%

SEWER CHARGES
37%

SOLID WASTE CHARGES
12%

OTHER FEES AND 
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 4,282,495$        4,735,201$        5,757,394$        5,439,989$        

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services

Water Sales 5,917,423          6,000,000          6,200,000          6,510,000          

Sewer Charges 3,987,465          3,600,000          4,240,000          5,640,263          

Solid Waste Charges 1,220,652          1,100,000          1,760,000          1,760,000          

Other Fees and Charges 1,587,543          1,239,000          1,239,000          1,072,000          

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise Fees and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 24,364               20,000               20,000               20,000               

Other Revenues 319,470             199,700             199,700             198,200             

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 13,056,917$      12,158,700$      13,658,700$      15,200,463$      

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 13,056,917$      12,158,700$      13,658,700$      15,200,463$      

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 17,339,412$      16,893,901$      19,416,094$      20,640,452$      

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 1,917,869$        2,424,401$        2,424,401$        2,901,362$        

Supplies 179,581             147,845             147,845             163,583             

Maintenance 666,346             612,675             612,675             642,675             

Services

Water Purchases 1,739,107          1,960,000          1,960,000          2,165,000          

Sewer Treatment 2,571,786          2,530,000          2,600,000          2,800,000          

Solid Waste 1,301,308          1,100,000          1,760,000          1,760,000          

Other 1,217,923          1,175,298          1,175,298          1,224,429          

Debt Service 1,988,098          2,145,886          2,145,886          2,118,430          

Capital Outlay -                         265,000             265,000             -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 11,582,018$      12,361,105$      13,091,105$      13,775,479$      

Transfers to other funds -                         885,000             885,000             350,000             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,582,018$      13,246,105$      13,976,105$      14,125,479$      

ENDING FUND BALANCES 5,757,394$        3,647,796$        5,439,989$        6,514,973$        

Fund Balance Percentage 49.7% 29.5% 41.6% 47.3%

CITY OF ANNA
UTILITY FUND
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COMPONENT UNITS
CITY OF ANNA

Anna Economic Development Corporation (EDC) and the Anna Community Development Corporation (CDC) are presented in
the annual budget as component units of the City of Anna.

Each corporation acts under the direction of a seven-member board appointed by the City Council. In addition to being
managed by their boards, both the EDC and CDC budgets must be approved by the City Council. 

Prior to April 2017, the 2 percent sales tax for local governments was allocated 1 percent to the City of Anna, 0.5 percent to the
EDC and 0.5 percent to the CDC. In November 2016, the City held an election to defund the sales tax for the EDC. The sales
tax option changed to 1.25 percent to the City of Anna and 0.75 percent to the CDC. The sales tax reallocation went into effect
on April 1, 2017.

Chapter 501 of the Local Government Code govern both Type A (EDC) and Type B (CDC) corporations. Additionally, Chapter
504 specifically governs Type A corporations while Chapter 505 specifically governs Type B corporations.

The EDC will remain in the budget to show revenue generated from a lease agreement on a small business incubator operated
out of the old post office building which is owned by the EDC. The EDC also received one-half of the proceeds from the sale of
the Anna Business Park in FY2022. 

Type B corporations (CDC) have the ability to perform all the same functions as Type A corporations (EDC), as well as
additional projects not authorized for Type A corporations. The CDC will continue to pursue projects that improve the quality of
life in Anna ranging from the creation of jobs to investments in park facilities. 

Economic Development Corporation

Community  Development Corporation
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 1,393,075$        1,613,338$        1,791,879$        7,734,793$        

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax 1,757,926          1,630,000          2,120,000          2,460,000          

Charges for Services -                         -                         -                         -                         

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 7,507                 5,000                 5,000                 5,000                 

Other Revenues 180                    -                         5,615,652          -                         

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 1,765,613$        1,635,000$        7,740,652$        2,465,000$        

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 1,765,613$        1,635,000$        7,740,652$        2,465,000$        

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 3,158,688$        3,248,338$        9,532,531$        10,199,793$      

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 127,479$           389,530$           389,530$           468,189$           

Supplies 8,007                 10,600               10,600               13,100               

Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         

Services 902,186             1,070,145          1,070,145          2,247,378          

Debt Service 329,137             327,463             327,463             193,865             

Capital Outlay -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Improvement -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 1,366,809$        1,797,738$        1,797,738$        2,922,532$        

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,366,809$        1,797,738$        1,797,738$        2,922,532$        

ENDING FUND BALANCES 1,791,879$        1,450,600$        7,734,793$        7,277,261$        

Fund Balance Percentage 131.1% 80.7% 430.3% 249.0%

CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCES 460,382$           351,708$           408,227$           5,923,224$        

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Sales Tax -                         -                         -                         -                         

Charges for Services 11,276               10,000               10,000               10,000               

Permits, Licenses and Fees -                         -                         -                         -                         

Franchise and Local Taxes -                         -                         -                         -                         

Investment Income 2,457                 2,000                 2,000                 2,000                 

Other Revenues -                         1,500                 5,617,152          -                         

Intergovernmental -                         -                         -                         -                         

Fines -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 13,733$             13,500$             5,629,152$        12,000$             

Transfers from other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL REVENUES 13,733$             13,500$             5,629,152$        12,000$             

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 474,115$           365,208$           6,037,379$        5,935,224$        

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

Supplies -                         -                         -                         -                         

Maintenance 1,244                 3,000                 3,000                 3,000                 

Services 64,644               111,155             111,155             783,350             

Debt Service -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Outlay -                         -                         -                         -                         

Capital Improvement -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 65,888$             114,155$           114,155$           786,350$           

Transfers to other funds -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 65,888$             114,155$           114,155$           786,350$           

ENDING FUND BALANCES 408,227$           251,053$           5,923,224$        5,148,874$        

Fund Balance Percentage 619.6% 219.9% 5188.8% 654.8%

CITY OF ANNA
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GENERAL FUND

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change

Payroll -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           0.0%
Supplies 21,232                    6,900                      6,900                      6,900                      0.0%

Maintenance 13,243                    500                        500                        500                        0.0%

Services 529,875                  413,859                  413,859                  484,609                  17.1%

Debt Service -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Contingency -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 564,350$                421,259$                421,259$                492,009$                16.8%

Administration Expenditure Summary

CITY OF ANNA

The Administrative Department provides general administrative support to all the functions, programs, activities, and
projects in the General Fund.  These activities have costs not readily assignable to any specific department.  

Administration
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GENERAL FUND

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change

Payroll -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           0.0%
Supplies 5,193                      5,000                      5,000                      7,500                      50.0%

Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 11,723                    26,278                    26,278                    26,278                    0.0%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 16,916$                  31,278$                  31,278$                  33,778$                  8.0%

City Council Expenditure Summary

CITY OF ANNA

The City Council is the legislative body of the City functioning under a Home Rule Charter. This department is
designed to provide funding related to administration of legislative matters including professional development of
Council members.

City Council
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Plan for future City services to accommodate growth
♦ Delivering City services in a cost-effective and efficient manner
♦ Continue developing and using strategic planning process with Vision, Goals, and Annual Work Program

CITY OF ANNA

City Manager

The City Manager oversees the implementation of City Council policies and directives, manages the day-to-day
operations of the City, administers the annual operating budget, and promotes the overall interests of the
community.

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Increased the presence of the City of Anna through social and traditional media outlets

FY2023 Objectives

♦ Established quarterly strategic plan reporting

♦ Adoption and implementation of the City of Anna Strategic Plan
♦ Instituted Citywide reorganization plan and have acquired new, key staff

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

City Manager

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change

Payroll 897,510$                832,884$                832,884$                920,954$                10.6%
Supplies 1,968                      -                             -                             3,000                      0.0%
Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%
Services 75,471                    134,046                  134,046                  333,313                  148.7%
Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%
TOTAL 974,949$                966,930$                966,930$                1,257,267$             30.0%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

City Manager 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Assistant City Manager 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Director of Human Resources 1.0                         -                           -                           -                           

Human Resources Coordinator 1.0                         -                           -                           -                           

Budget Manager 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Communications Manager 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Management Analyst 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         
TOTAL 7.0                         5.0                         5.0                         5.0                         

City Manager FTE Schedule

Description

City Manager Expenditure Summary
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GENERAL FUND

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Public Information Acy and GovQA software training for all City staff.

♦ Records Management Training for all staff
♦ CivicClerk Board View module, with digital voting, training for Council and Boards.

City Secretary

♦ Public documents made searchable 24/7 on City website with any device. Allows neighbors, council and staff to
look up records and reduces Public Information Requests.

♦ In preparation of moving to the new City Hall, back-scanned all files in City Hall File Room file cabinets; imported
scanned documents into the Laserfiche repository; and prepared disposition/destruction (as appropriate). 
Documents/files not assigned to the City Secretary / City Council / Administration were inventoried and sent to the
appropriate departments for maintenance of retention schedule.

The City Secretary’s Office is responsible for promoting open and responsive government through proper recording
and preservation of the City's legislative history and official documents; providing responsive customer service to
our diverse customer base; and conducting fair and impartial city elections.

CITY OF ANNA

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Implemented Boards and Commissions software for efficient tracking of applications and terms of office.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

64



GENERAL FUND

City Secretary

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 204,555$                237,122$                237,122$                299,340$                26.2%

Supplies -                             3,500                      3,500                      3,500                      0.0%

Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 71,192                    62,330                    62,330                    59,669                    -4.3%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 275,747$                302,952$                302,952$                362,509$                19.7%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Deputy City Secretary 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

0.5                         0.5                         0.5                         1.0                         
TOTAL 2.5                         2.5                         2.5                         3.0                         

City Secretary

Admin. Assistant / Records Clerk

City Secretary FTE Schedule

City Secretary Expenditure Summary
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Safety committee developmentand safety program development and implementation

♦ Plan of action for FEMA Emergency Management Training

♦ Utilizing financial software to automate processes and procedures. 

Human Resources

♦ Policy formulation and management of the city personnel policies. 

♦ Wellness program series with incentive for employees

The Human Resources Department partners with city departments to ensure development of a high-performing
professional organization by providing guidance through our Anna’s core values and beliefs. The HR team strives to
provide exceptional customer service both internally and externally. 

♦ Risk Management transition from the Finance Department.

♦ C.A.R.E.S. Employee Recognition 

♦ Expansion of the city wellness program 

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Training series continuation

♦ Development implementation of citywide training programs including EmpowerU and Anna Way Supervisory
Toolkit.

♦ Policy revisions for training and development, sick leave payout and buyback, certification pay review, and
workers compensation. 
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Human Resources

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change

Payroll 5,686$                    358,650$                358,650$                405,032$                12.9%

Supplies -                             4,100                      4,100                      1,750                      -57.3%

Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services -                             68,140                    68,140                    177,740                  160.8%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 5,686$                    430,890$                430,890$                584,522$                35.7%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         
TOTAL -                           3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         

Human Resources Manager

Director of Human Resources

Human Resources Coordinator

Human Resources Expenditure Summary

Human Resources FTE Schedule

Description
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Various Information Technology certifications.
♦ Attendance at conferences to keep staff current.
♦ Improved cyber security for the City of Anna

♦ Renegotiated current GCEC internet service contract from 10 years to 3 years at significant cost savings.

♦ Improved response time on submitted helpdesk tickets.
♦ Creation of the IT request website for Department Heads and Managers.
♦ Streamlined Windows server and computer updates.

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Implementation of network infrastructure at the new City Hall and Central Fire Station.
♦ Implementation of new GCEC internet services and dark fiber to city buildings.

Information Technology

♦ Increase knowledge of Juniper routers and switches.

CITY OF ANNA

FY2023 Objectives

♦ Implemented department Asset Management System.

Provide excellent customer service; Secure all City network infrastructure and data; Keep informed of the latest
security and IT products and technology.
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GENERAL FUND

Information Technology

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 149,305$                198,946$                198,946$                322,230$                62.0%

Supplies 205,441                  76,254                    76,254                    65,810                    -13.7%

Maintenance 159                        -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 280,875                  337,131                  337,131                  487,793                  44.7%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 635,780$                612,331$                612,331$                875,833$                43.0%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Systems Administrator -                           -                           1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         -                           1.0                         
TOTAL 2.0                         2.0                         2.0                         3.0                         

IT Help Desk Support

Information Technology Expenditure Summary

Information Technology FTE Schedule

IT Manager
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Completed conversion to new core financial software. 
♦ Completed the FY2021 Audit and Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.
♦ Received the Texas State Comptroller’s Transparency Star for Traditional Finance, Public Pensions, Economic
Development, Procurement and Debt Management.

♦ Receive the GFOA Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the FY2021 Annual Report

Finance

CITY OF ANNA

FY2023 Objectives

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Update and maintain Transparency Stars with information from 2021 ACFR.
♦ Maintain and improve usage of Incode software for core financials

Finance is the Accountability Department. We partner with all other City departments to ensure that taxpayer dollars
are being used effectively providing the most value possible for our neighbors. We are responsible for accounting,
investments, bank reconciliations, accounts payable, purchasing, payroll, grant management, PID and TIRZ
management and the annual audit.
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GENERAL FUND

Finance

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 475,667$                571,379$                571,379$                616,468$                7.9%

Supplies 21,934                    3,875                      3,875                      3,875                      0.0%

Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 35,500                    68,580                    68,580                    45,392                    -33.8%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 533,101$                643,834$                643,834$                665,735$                3.4%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Assistant Director -                           -                           1.0                         1.0                         

Accounting Manager 1.0                         1.0                         -                           -                           

Senior Accountant 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         
TOTAL 5.0                         5.0                         5.0                         5.0                         

Director of Finance

Accountant

Accounting Technician

Finance Expenditure Summary

Finance FTE Schedule
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GENERAL FUND

FY2023 Objectives

♦ Continued to support the Anna Police Department by processing all fine-only offenses occurring in the City limits.

Municipal Court

The Municipal Court provides a fair, impartial and unbiased court system for persons charged with criminal
offenses. The Anna Municipal Court has jurisdiction over all fine-only offenses that have been committed within the
Anna city limits including Class C misdemeanors, traffic offenses and violations of City ordinances.

CITY OF ANNA

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Continue to stay up-to-date on legislation which would impact court operations
♦ Continue to provide excellent customer service
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GENERAL FUND

Municipal Court

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 83,391$                  88,810$                  88,810$                  160,612$                80.8%

Supplies 3,984                      3,463                      3,463                      4,963                      43.3%

Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 50,342                    47,382                    47,382                    93,382                    97.1%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 137,717$                139,655$                139,655$                258,957$                85.4%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Municipal Court Clerk -                           -                           -                           1.0                         
TOTAL 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         2.0                         

Municipal Court Expenditure Summary

Municipal Court FTE Schedule

Municipal Court Administrator
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Present new regulations to allow for accessory dwelling units (living quarters where in-laws can reside when they
move in with their children).
♦ Modify/clarify Land Use Considerations for the PlaceType RANCHING & AGRICULTURE (RA) within the 
Anna2050 Comprehensive Plan.

Development Services

CITY OF ANNA

♦ Hired professional staff

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Adopt new Planning & Development Regulations to include new zoning for Downtown Anna 

Development Services consists of two divisions - Planning and Building - that work as a cohesive “Department” to
promote sustainable development consistent with the City’s Strategic Plan through fair, consistent and ethical
enforcement of the City’s land development regulations. Each division of Development Services ensures that new
development occurring within the City and its extra-territorial jurisdiction is consistent and in compliance with the
City’s comprehensive plan, zoning ordinance, subdivision ordinance, building codes, and other development
regulations.

♦ Work with City Council to create standardized Development Standards that will apply to all residential subdivision
that request Planned Development zoning.

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Contracted for assistance in rewriting Planning & Development Regulations (on-going project)

♦ Ordinance amendment to improve staff efficiency, modernize language, and provide general clean-up of
regulations.
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GENERAL FUND

Development Services

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 674,522$                1,007,156$             1,007,156$             1,085,714$             7.8%

Supplies 11,978                    13,150                    13,150                    16,100                    22.4%

Maintenance 2,204                      800                        800                        -                             -100.0%

Services 432,931                  177,960                  177,960                  98,585                    -44.6%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 1,121,635$             1,199,066$             1,199,066$             1,200,399$             0.1%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

Director of Development Services 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Planning Manager 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Administrative Assistant 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Planner II 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Plans Examiner 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

GIS Manager 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         -                           

Senior Building Inspector -                           -                           -                           1.0                         

Building Inspector 2.0                         3.0                         3.0                         2.0                         

Building Official 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Development Services Technician 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Planning Technician -                           -                           -                           1.0                         
TOTAL 10.0                       11.0                       11.0                       11.0                       

Development Services Expenditure Summary

Development Services FTE Schedule
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Took delivery of Medic-2 to establish depth in our ambulance capabilities.

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Completed and occupied Central Fire Station
♦ Promoted three Captains
♦ Developed design concepts to begin construction of Fire Station 2
♦ Hired a Division Chief of EMS and Training

FY2023 Objectives

Fire

Anna Fire Rescue is an "All-Hazards" organization that strives to provide the highest possible levels of service to
Anna’s neighbors, businesses, and visitors. The Fire Department provides fire suppression, emergency medical
response, fire prevention (plan review/inspections/investigations), fire safety education, and emergency
management services to the community of Anna.

CITY OF ANNA

♦ Added 6 fulltime personnel to begin preparation for EMS transport services. 

♦ Staff, train, master, and implement skilled Truck Company operations. 

♦ Refine and improve our EMS operational efficiencies.
♦ Complete construction of Anna Fire Station #2.

♦ Fire-based, ALS EMS transport ambulance service began May 31!

♦ Completed D/O Pumper Certification for all employees

♦ Improve, grow and enhance our Fire Prevention and Education department to streamline and expedite code
enforcement and engineering processes as well as expand our life-safety educational programs. 
♦ Build better training processes through collaboration with neighbors and mentor organizations, aggressive grant
funding efforts, and creative partnerships.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

76



GENERAL FUND

Fire

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 1,916,374$             3,047,477$             3,047,477$             3,829,673$             25.7%

Supplies 122,876                  154,499                  154,499                  345,875                  123.9%

Maintenance 66,869                    39,000                    39,000                    93,700                    140.3%

Services 191,600                  190,310                  190,310                  347,381                  82.5%

Capital Outlay 376,070                  -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 2,673,789$             3,431,286$             3,431,286$             4,616,629$             34.5%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         

Fire Inspector Investigator -                           -                           -                           1.0                         

3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         

6.0                         12.0                       12.0                       16.5                       

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         
TOTAL 19.0                       26.0                       26.0                       31.5                       

Battalion Chief

Division Chief

Assistant Fire Chief 

Fire Chief

Fire Driver / Engineer

Fire Fighter

Fire Services Coordinator

Fire Prevention Captain

Fire Shift Captain

Fire Expenditure Summary

Fire FTE Schedule
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Work with City Administration on proposed 5-year staffing plan.

♦ Implemented Naloxone program, possibly resulting in one save to date.
♦ Brought back Coffee with Cops program and hosted five events.

CITY OF ANNA

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Filled vacant CID Detective position and provided him with specialized training in Narcotics investigations.

♦ Navigated the COVID pandemic with minimal disruption to operations

♦ Become fully CJIS compliant; joint project with IT
♦ Create framework for Texas Police Chiefs Association (TPCA) accreditation.

♦ Target community engagement opportunities and expand social media interactions.
♦ Continued focus on employee recruitment, retention, and morale.

FY2023 Objectives

♦ Brought five Flock License Plate Reader (LPR) cameras online with numerous successes.

Police

♦ Worked with the Collin County Chidren's Advocacy Center (CAC), City Admininistration, and City Council to create
a needed Task Force Officer/Detective position.

♦ Continue advanced leadership training for supervisors and expand specialized training for officers and detectives.

♦ Completed comprehensive overhaul of departmental policies

The Anna Police Department ensures the safety and security of all members of the Anna community; helps make
Anna a great place to live, work, and play; and is a strong partner with neighboring agencies and other city
departments.
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Police

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 2,549,124$             3,634,596$             3,634,596$             4,501,384$             23.8%

Supplies 288,519                  118,100                  118,100                  176,800                  49.7%

Maintenance 49,773                    8,000                      8,000                      10,300                    28.8%

Services 455,817                  302,895                  302,895                  371,100                  22.5%

Capital Outlay -                             22,500                    22,500                    -                             0.0%

TOTAL 3,343,233$             4,086,091$             4,086,091$             5,059,584$             23.8%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Assistant Police Chief 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Property and Evidence Tech -                           -                           -                           1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         2.0                         

4.0                         4.0                         4.0                         4.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

4.0                         4.0                         4.0                         4.0                         

17.0                       17.0                       16.0                       18.0                       

Detective 2.0                         3.0                         4.0                         4.0                         
TOTAL 32.0                       33.0                       33.0                       37.0                       

Police Officer

Sergeant Detective

Corporal

Police Expenditure Summary

Police FTE Schedule

Police Chief

Records Administrator

Lieutenant

Sergeant
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Tree City USA designation completed.

CITY OF ANNA

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Continue strategy for Park Master Plan recommendations

♦ Volunteer program developed, implemented, and completed.

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Continue designing and coordinating construction of items approved in the 2021 Bond Election.

♦ Expanded rental registration program.
♦ Increased code compliance caseload.

Neighborhood Services

♦ Parks Master Plan recommendations initiated and an update of the Park Community Improvement
Plan completed .
♦ Library Task Force created and successfully completed the first step for design by developing a project charter
with community input.

♦ Health and Environmental Services brought in-house with the City's first mosquito monitoring and abatement
program successfully completed, and all food establishments have been permitted and inspected.

The Neighborhood Services Department is where community happens! Our priority is our neighbors. The General
Fund divisions of Neighborhood Services include Neighborhood Life and Code Compliance. The Neighborhood Life
team is committed to strengthening neighborhoods through community engagement, environmental education,
neighborhood leadership development, department communications, and volunteer opportunities. The Code
Compliance team is committed to helping our neighbors avoid citations and making our community a safe and
attractive place to live, work, and play.  
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Neighborhood Services

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 476,272$                609,520$                609,520$                711,836$                16.8%

Supplies 19,069                    11,000                    11,000                    11,000                    0.0%

Maintenance 536                        -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 30,884                    65,060                    65,060                    65,060                    0.0%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 526,761$                685,580$                685,580$                787,896$                14.9%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

Director of Neighborhood Services 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Parks Planning Manager 1.0                         -                           -                           -                           

Neighborhood Services Coordinator 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Administrative Assistant 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Code Compliance Manager 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Code Compliance Officer 2.0                         2.0                         2.0                         3.0                         
TOTAL 7.0                         6.0                         6.0                         7.0                         

Neighborhood Services Expenditure Summary

Neighborhood Services FTE Schedule
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GENERAL FUND

♦ Construct Bryant Park
♦ Construct Natural Springs parking lot

CITY OF ANNA

FY2022 Accomplishments

FY2023 Objectives

Parks

♦ New playground constructed at the newly named Henry Clay ‘Yank’ Washington Park with additional amenities
being added including a half basketball court, additional sod, and additional trees. 
♦ Disc Golf course enhanced with a new layout, additional tee boxes added for 36 holes, new signage, and course
map.

♦ Johnson Park Enhancement Project playground received the DFW Directors Association award for
Inclusive Playground of the Year.

The Parks Department is committed to providing a beautiful, safe, and enjoyable experience for our neighbors with
all abilities and all stages of their lives. The team oversees the development and maintenance of the City’s parks
and recreation facilities and supports community organizations that provide sports and recreation opportunities for
the youth of our community. 

♦ New teammates hired in park maintenance.

♦ Site plan developed for Bryant Park with construction plans underway.
♦ Natural Springs parking lot design completed.
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Parks

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 453,438$                540,546$                540,546$                658,411$                21.8%

Supplies 76,181                    61,800                    61,800                    61,800                    0.0%

Maintenance 49,595                    37,000                    37,000                    37,000                    0.0%

Services 72,719                    57,900                    57,900                    50,900                    -12.1%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 651,933$                697,246$                697,246$                808,111$                15.9%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

6.0                         6.0                         6.0                         7.0                         

0.4                         -                           -                           -                           
TOTAL 8.4                         8.0                         8.0                         9.0                         

Parks Crew Leader

Maintenance Worker

Seasonal Laborer

Parks Superintendent 

Parks Expenditure Summary

Parks FTE Schedule
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GENERAL FUND

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Services 77,327                    77,327                    77,327                    77,327                    0.0%

TOTAL 77,327$                  77,327$                  77,327$                  77,327$                  0.0%

Animal Control Expenditure Summary

CITY OF ANNA

Animal control and animal shelter services are currently provided through a contract with Collin County. Services
include responding to citizen complaints regarding animal control issues. The contract allows animals captured
within the City of Anna to be housed at the Collin County animal shelter.  

Animal Control
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Initiate facility maintenance program for the new City Hall and Central Fire Station.
♦ Expand in-house fleet maintenance services to include tires, brakes, and fluid changes.
♦ Negotiate favorable rate update for solid waste and janitorial service contracts.

Fleet and Facilities

The Fleet and Facilities division is responsible for maintaining all buildings and fleet vehicles for the City. In
addition, the Fleet & Facilities Superintendent manages key contracts, including the solid waste contract for trash &
recycling services in the City. The division was created in 2021 to address the growing need for professional
maintenance of our vehicles and buildings.

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Implemented formal fleet maintenance processes for preventative maintenance.
♦ Brought small repair work and preventative maintenance work in-house, saving time and money.
♦ Developed a formal building maintenance program for all existing buildings.
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Fleet and Facilities

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll -$                           145,232$                145,232$                315,279$                117.1%

Supplies -                             125,800                  125,800                  278,675                  121.5%

Maintenance -                             58,500                    58,500                    272,900                  366.5%

Services -                             261,476                  261,476                  277,676                  6.2%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL -$                           591,008$                591,008$                1,144,530$             93.7%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Fleet Maintenance Technician -                           -                           -                           1.0                         

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           -                           -                           2.0                         
TOTAL -                           2.0                         2.0                         5.0                         

Mechanic

Custodian

Fleet and Facilities Expenditure Summary

Fleet and Facilities FTE Schedule

Facilities Specialist
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GENERAL FUND

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Resurfaced and repaved over 2.5 miles of City streets.
♦ Partnered with Collin County Public Works to re-surface Taylor Boulevard and Foster Crossing Road.

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Resurface or repave 3.5 miles of roadway.
♦ Initiate comprehensive Traffic Counting and Street Sign Assessment programs to develop data-driven planning for
maintenance needs.

CITY OF ANNA

The Streets Department is responsible for providing Anna neighbors with safe and well-maintained transportation
and stormwater conveyance systems. Our comprehensive management program includes biennial citywide street
pavement assessments for planning and budgeting; annual contracted major rehabilitation projects; proactive
maintenance of streets, sidewalks, streetlights, and street signs by in-house staff; and timely and courteous
responses to neighbor requests for sidewalk repairs, streetlight repairs, and street sign replacement.

Streets

♦ Partnered with Parks Department to complete two erosion protection projects on City-owned parkland.

♦ Completed a full re-assessment of pavement conditions/scoring for all City streets for use in planning and
budgeting future maintenance projects.
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GENERAL FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Streets

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 420,047$                647,799$                647,799$                752,316$                16.1%

Supplies 51,712                    33,550                    33,550                    39,675                    18.3%

Maintenance 598,060                  80,500                    80,500                    102,500                  27.3%

Services 165,573                  102,802                  102,802                  101,702                  -1.1%

Capital Outlay 23,100                    -                             -                             54,000                    0.0%

Capital Improve. 13,185                    -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 1,271,677$             864,651$                864,651$                1,050,193$             21.5%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         2.0                         2.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Right-of-Way Inspector -                           -                           -                           1.0                         

3.0                         6.0                         5.0                         5.0                         
TOTAL 6.0                         9.0                         9.0                         10.0                       

Streets Expenditure Summary

Streets FTE Schedule

Traffic Safety Technician

Maintenance Worker 

Street Superintendent

Crew Leader
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UTILITY FUND

Public Works Administration and Engineering Department provides provides department management and
oversight, manages Community Investment Program (CIP) project delivery, and ensures the goals of the City
Council and City Manager are met. Engineering provides engineering and construction services including plan
review, floodplain management, traffic studies, and construction inspection. Also included the department is GIS,
which provides GIS services to all City departments, including mapping, address and street name management,
preparation of exhibits and professional documents for planning staff.

♦ Complete design for Ferguson Parkway extension
♦ Complete design of regional lift station in Coyote Meadows.

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Complete construction of Hurricane Creek Trunk Sewer Line south of FM 455.

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Complete design and bid Hurricane Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant.

♦ Six CIP projects completed including the FM 455 Green Ribbon Project, Foster Crossing Road improvements,
and the Rosamond Water Line extension.
♦ Sixteen projects reviewed and inspected by Engineering, including QT Quick Trip, Villages of Hurricane Creek
Phase 1, Anna Ranch Phase 1A, Anna Crossing Phase 1C, and Dollar Tree.
♦ Fifty three projects reviewed by Engineering, including three phases of Anacapri, Clement Creek Middle School,
West Crossing Phase 12, and Chili's.
♦ Six flood studies reviewed by Engineering, including West Crossing Phase 10, Parc Place at Anna, Shadowbend,
Waterview Apartments, and The Woods at Lindsey Place.

Public Works Administration

CITY OF ANNA

♦ Design Hurricane Creek Trunk Sewer Line north of FM 455.
♦ Begin design for downtown utility rehabiliation and improvements.
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UTILITY FUND

Public Works Administration

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 724,648$                894,184$                894,184$                1,377,951$             54.1%

Supplies 35,448                    29,325                    29,325                    41,588                    41.8%

Maintenance 19,529                    16,050                    16,050                    16,050                    0.0%

Services 267,888                  279,479                  279,479                  364,160                  30.3%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Contingency -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 1,047,513$             1,219,038$             1,219,038$             1,799,749$             47.6%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

City Engineer 1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         -                           -                           

CIP Manager -                           -                           1.0                         1.0                         

3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         

Construction Supervisor -                           -                           1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

Custodian -                           -                           1.0                         -                           

-                           -                           -                           1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           -                           -                           1.0                         
TOTAL 9.0                         9.0                         11.0                       12.0                       

Receptionist

GIS Manager

Public Works Coordinator

Public Works Administration Expenditure Summary

Public Works Administration FTE Schedule

Director of Public Works

Assistant Director of Public Works

Engineering Construction Super.

Construction Inspector

Fleet and Facilities Superintendent
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UTILITY FUND

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Continue to work with CGMA/GTUA to plan for and obtain additional water capacity to serve our growing region.
♦ Begin implementing improvements to our public water system security as identified in the recently completed Risk
and Resiliency Assessment.
♦ Implement projects designed to work towards obtaining TCEQ Superior Water System designation.

CITY OF ANNA

♦ High performing, professional staff.
♦ Provide maintenance and repair for all main breaks. 
♦ Provide maintenance and repair for all leaks located on the City side of the system.
♦ Efficient production and supply of public drinking water.
♦ Restored Sherley Elevated Storage Tank to historic appearance.
♦ Worked with Anna ISD to partner on a logo for the Collin Pump Station Ground Storage Tank.

The Water Department is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the City’s water production and
distribution system that includes the operation of nine groundwater production wells and connections to treated
surface water purchased from the Greater Texoma Utility Authority through a contract with the North Texas
Municipal Water District.

♦ Expanded Collin Pump Station to include additional high service pump and two additional water wells to meet
growing demand for water. 
♦ Reduced our calculated water loss below 10% for the first time ever. 

FY2022 Accomplishments

Water
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UTILITY FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Water

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 689,110$                816,869$                816,869$                767,158$                -6.1%

Supplies 98,582                    79,000                    79,000                    82,475                    4.4%

Maintenance 556,546                  428,625                  428,625                  458,625                  7.0%

Services Water 1,739,107               1,960,000               1,960,000               2,165,000               10.5%

Services Other 481,685                  428,165                  428,165                  402,215                  -6.1%

Debt Service 1,346,900               1,391,414               1,391,414               1,374,467               -1.2%

Capital Outlay -                             265,000                  265,000                  -                             -100.0%

Transfer Out -                             285,000                  285,000                  -                             -100.0%

TOTAL 4,911,930$             5,654,073$             5,654,073$             5,249,940$             -7.1%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         3.0                         2.0                         3.0                         

Water Quality Technician -                           1.0                         -                           -                           

1.0                         1.0                         2.0                         2.0                         

2.0                         2.0                         2.0                         2.0                         

-                           -                           1.0                         1.0                         

2.0                         2.0                         -                           -                           
TOTAL 8.0                         11.0                       9.0                         10.0                       

Utility Operations Supervisor

Meter Service Technician

Water Expenditure Summary

Water FTE Schedule

Water Operator

Maintenance Worker

Utility Maintenance Field Supervisor

Utility Crew Leader

Meter Service Crew Leader
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UTILITY FUND

FY2022 Accomplishments

♦ Reduce number of sewer overflows through maintenance and outreach.

♦ High performing, professional staff.
♦ Provide maintenance and repair for all sewer main backups.
♦ Provide maintenance and repair for all sewer lateral backups located on the City side of the system.

♦ Renewed TCEQ permit for the John R. Geren Wastewater Treatment Plant.
♦ Submitted permit to TCEQ for Hurricane Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant.

CITY OF ANNA

Wastewater

♦ Planned a temporary lift station for Hurricane Creek so we would not need to pump and haul while Wastewater
Treatment Plant constructed.

♦ Began installation of new fine screen and rehabilitation of belt press at John R. Geren Wastewater Treatment Plant.

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Grow and prepare current staff with the skills and training needed to operate the future Hurricane Creek Regional
Wastewater Treatment Plant.
♦ Begin Construction on  Hurricane Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant.

The Wastewater Department is responsible for the operation and maintenance of the City’s wastewater collection and
treatment system that includes the operation of a 0.50 MGD wastewater treatment plant and connections to the North
Texas Municipal Water District Upper East Fork Regional Interceptor System.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

94



UTILITY FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Wastewater

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 306,412$                438,911$                438,911$                470,882$                7.3%

Supplies 42,209                    36,970                    36,970                    36,970                    0.0%

Maintenance 90,210                    168,000                  168,000                  168,000                  0.0%

Services Wastewater 2,571,786               2,530,000               2,600,000               2,800,000               10.7%

Services Other 199,091                  184,330                  184,330                  177,530                  -3.7%

Debt Service 641,198                  754,472                  754,472                  743,963                  -1.4%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Transfers Out -                             600,000                  600,000                  350,000                  -41.7%

TOTAL 3,850,906$             4,712,683$             4,782,683$             4,747,345$             0.7%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

6.0                         6.0                         6.0                         6.0                         
TOTAL 7.0                         7.0                         7.0                         7.0                         

Wastewater Expenditure Summary

Maintenance Worker I

Senior Wastewater Plant Operator

Wastewater FTE Schedule
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UTILITY FUND

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Services 1,301,308$             1,100,000$             1,760,000$             1,760,000$             60.0%

TOTAL 1,301,308$             1,100,000$             1,760,000$             1,760,000$             60.0%

CITY OF ANNA

Solid Waste Expenditure Summary

Solid Waste

Solid Waste service is currently provided by contract with the City. The Solid Waste Department does not have
any personnel costs as it is a contracted service.
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UTILITY FUND

Utility Billing

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Continued to provide excellent customer service.

♦ Managed the continued growth of utility accounts with minimal staffing.

FY2023 Objectives
♦ Maintain and improve usage of Incode software.
♦ Continue to have staff cross train to better understand the courts processes.

Utility Billing is responsible for the billing of water, sewer, and trash collection services provided to the citizens of
Anna and other customers of the City’s utility system. Utility billing is provided for more than 8,400 utility accounts
each month. More than $17.0 million is billed and collected annually.

♦ Completed conversion to new core financial software and utility billing software.

CITY OF ANNA
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UTILITY FUND

Utility Billing

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 197,699$                274,437$                274,437$                285,371$                4.0%

Supplies 3,342                      2,550                      2,550                      2,550                      0.0%

Maintenance 61                          -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 269,259                  283,324                  283,324                  280,524                  -1.0%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 470,361$                560,311$                560,311$                568,445$                1.5%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           -                           1.0                         1.0                         

2.0                         3.0                         2.0                         2.0                         

0.5                         0.5                         0.5                         -                           
TOTAL 3.5                         4.5                         4.5                         4.0                         

Utility Billing Clerk

Admin. Assistant / Records Clerk

Utility Billing Expenditure Summary

Utility Billing FTE Schedule

Customer Service Manager

Senior Utility Billing Clerk
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
CITY OF ANNA

♦ Held 2nd annual Development Forum and Business Appreciation Luncheon.

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Closed on the Anna Business Park Property for $12 million.

♦ Created a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) for Downtown.
♦ Created a Public Improvement District (PID) for the Crystal Park Development.

♦ Featured in the Dallas Business Journal’s America’s New Main Streets.
♦ New FY2022 ad campaign and community video.

FY2023 Objectives

♦ Attract additional tenants to the Anna Business Park.
♦ Recruit additional retailers and restaurants.

Community Development Corporation

♦ Created a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) and Public Improvement District (PID) for the AnaCapri
Development.

♦ Secure new tenants and developers for Downtown Anna and continue implementation of the Downtown Master
Plan.

The Anna Community Development Corporation works to identify and fund projects that enhance the quality of life
in Anna and support the work of the Economic Development Corporation in the community.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Community Development Corporation

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 127,479$                389,530$                389,530$                468,189$                20.2%

Supplies 8,007                      10,600                    10,600                    13,100                    23.6%

Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 902,186                  1,070,145               1,070,145               2,247,378               110.0%

Debt Service 329,137                  327,463                  327,463                  193,865                  -40.8%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 1,366,809$             1,797,738$             1,797,738$             2,922,532$             62.6%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.0                         -                           -                           -                           

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

0.5                         -                           -                           -                           
TOTAL 1.5                         3.0                         3.0                         3.0                         

Economic Development Manager

Intern

Assistant Director of Economic Develop.

Economic Development Coordinator

Director of Economic Development

Community Development Corporation Expenditure Summary

Community Development Corporation FTE Schedule
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

Economic Development Corporation

FY2022 Accomplishments
♦ Closed on the Anna Business Park Property for $12 million.

FY2023 Objectives

The Anna Economic Development Corporation works to identify and support opportunities that expand the city’s tax
base and promote job growth in Anna.

♦ Created a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) for Downtown.
♦ Featured in the Dallas Business Journal’s America’s New Main Streets.
♦ New FY2022 ad campaign and community video.

♦ Attract additional tenants to the Anna Business Park.
♦ Recruit additional retailers and restaurants.

♦ Held 2nd annual Development Forum and Business Appreciation Luncheon.

♦ Secure new tenants and developers for Downtown Anna and continue implementation of the Downtown Master
Plan.

♦ Created a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ) and Public Improvement District (PID) for the AnaCapri
Development.
♦ Created a Public Improvement District (PID) for the Crystal Park Development.

CITY OF ANNA

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

Economic Development Corporation

CITY OF ANNA

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           0.0%

Supplies -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Maintenance 1,244                      3,000                      3,000                      3,000                      0.0%

Services 64,644                    111,155                  111,155                  783,350                  604.7%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 65,888$                  114,155$                114,155$                786,350$                588.8%

Economic Development Corporation Expenditure Summary
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PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

FY2021 Accomplishments

♦ Summer concerts hosted.

CITY OF ANNA

♦ Hosted highly successful Christmas celebration with a tree lighting featuring a brand new 30' LED programmable
tree, choreographed fireworks, a live reindeer, virtual programs and more than 800 free kits given to children.

♦5K hosted in conjunction with the fall Harvest Fest.
♦ Community cleanup and Earth Day event hosted.

Recreation

♦ Highly successful Easter celebrations with more than 1,000 free easter kits given to children along with virtual
programs, movie in the park, and an Easter egg hunt.

The Recreation team facilitates experiences for fun, health, and play that are inclusive and uplifting in every way
and plans, coordinates, and implements special community events.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
CITY OF ANNA

Recreation

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll 133,765$                275,729$                275,729$                431,194$                56.4%

Supplies 32,642                    227,000                  227,000                  227,000                  0.0%

Maintenance -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 132,145                  20,000                    20,000                    31,600                    58.0%

Capital Outlay -                             -                             -                             -                             0.0%

TOTAL 298,552$                522,729$                522,729$                689,794$                32.0%

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23

1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

-                           1.0                         1.0                         1.0                         

1.5                         1.5                         1.5                         3.0                         
TOTAL 2.5                         3.5                         3.5                         5.0                         

Recreation Coordinator

Recreation Expenditure Summary

Recreation FTE Schedule

Recreation Manager

Parks Planning Manager
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PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND

Actual Budget Estimated Budget %

2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 2022-23 Change
Payroll -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           0.0%

Supplies 15,224                    -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Maintenance 22,765                    -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Services 160,652                  -                             -                             -                             0.0%

Capital Outlay 171,808                  50,000                    50,000                    150,000                  200.0%

TOTAL 370,449$                50,000$                  50,000$                  150,000$                200.0%

CITY OF ANNA

Park Development is funded by park development fees as stipulated in either developer agreements or the
subdivision ordinance. These funds are used to fund the City’s parks master plan through development,
improvement, or maintenance of the City’s parks.  

Park Development Expenditure Summary

Park Development

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLANS

Long-term financial planning combines financial forecasting with strategizing. It is a highly collaborative process that considers
future scenarios and helps governments navigate challenges. Long-term financial planning works best as part of an overall
strategic plan. Financial forecasting is the process of projecting revenues and expenditures over a long-term period, using
assumptions about economic conditions, future spending scenarios, and other salient variables. Financial planning uses forecasts
to provide insight into future financial capacity so that strategies can be developed to achieve long-term sustainability in light of the
City's service objectives and financial challenges.

Plans have been developed for both of Anna’s major operating funds, the General Fund and the Utility Fund. Each plan presents
the fund over seven fiscal years: one previous year actuals, an estimation of the current FY2022 budget, the proposed “base year”
budget for FY2023, and four projected years. Many governments, including the City of Anna, have a comprehensive long-term
financial planning process because it stimulates discussion and engenders a long-range perspective for decision makers. It can be
used as a tool to prevent financial challenges; it stimulates long-term and strategic thinking; it can give consensus on long-term
financial direction; and it is useful for communications with internal and external stakeholders.

Finally, the plans help the City in absorbing the impact of economic booms and busts. By establishing funding ceilings, revenue
generated by an economic “boom” is added to fund balance so that funds are available to support city services when the inevitable
economic “bust” arrives.  The FY2023 budget shows a healthy fund balance in both operating funds.  

To ensure fiscal stability of City operations, Anna relies on a balanced budget to ensure responsible spending of public funds. A
balanced budget occurs when the total sum of revenues collected in a fiscal year is equal to its expenditures. This principle ensures
adequate resources and funding to cover ongoing city operational expenditures.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR FY2023
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CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL FUND FIVE-YEAR FORECAST

♦ Sales taxes increased 21 percent from FY2021 actual to the FY2022 projected. Sales tax increases can be attributed mostly to
population growth. The FY2023 budget assumes a 15 percent growth in sales tax compared to the FY2022 projection. Because of
additionally business prospects projected to open in Anna, future years assume 20 percent per year from FY2024 to FY2027.

♦ More than three-fourths of the General Fund’s expenditures are associated with employee compensation. The FY2023 budget for
payroll is more than $2.5 million more than the FY2022 budget due to the funding of the market-based compensation study. merit
pay increases and 18 additional full-time equivalents (FTEs). The long-term plan assumes that City Council will continue to award
3% merit increases in years 2024 through 2027.

♦ All non-personnel operating expenditures for 2024 through 2027 are adjusted for a 1 percent inflationary increase. If possible,
when Anna experiences revenues that do not support programs, departments will accommodate for this inflationary increase in
supplies or contractual services through operational efficiencies or reductions to scope of services delivered to the public.

The plan reflects the following assumptions based on historic trends and knowledge of economic conditions present when the
budget was developed.

♦ Property tax revenue is dependent on two variables: appraised value and the tax rate. Property values for 2022 (used for the
FY2023 levy) increased 37.5 percent; the last ten years have seen on average a 20% growth in appraised value each year. Values
have increased 466 percent between FY2014 and FY2023. Anna’s focus on expanding economic development efforts has
improved economic conditions throughout the community and has helped spur the majority of new construction and development.
The tax rate for FY2023 is 54.0964 cents per $100 assessed values, lower than the previous year. The tax rate and appraised
values will generate an additional $2.9 million in revenue for the General Fund in FY2023. The General Fund long-term plan
assumes property tax revenues will grow 20 percent yearly from 2024 to 2027. Much of this expected growth can be attributed to
new construction each year.

♦ All other revenues during the planning horizon are expected to grow at approximately 2 percent due to population growth.

The FY2022 General Fund budget has a projected ending fund balance of 50.6 percent; additionally, the long-term plan assumes
that fund balances will remain above 35 percent 2023 through 2027. Financial planning uses forecasts to provide insight into future
financial capacity to meet service objectives and financial challenges. The long-term planning nature of the model will allow for
steps to be taken to maintain fund balance goals.

 ‐

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

 30,000,000

2020‐21 Actual 2021‐22 Estimate 2022‐23 Forecast 2023‐24 Forecast 2024‐25 Forecast 2025‐26 Forecast 2026‐27 Forecast

Unassigned Fund Balance Actual Unassigned Fund Balance 40% Revenue

Expense Unassigned Fund Balance 35%
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CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL FUND LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Actual Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCE 6,233,419$                    6,360,075$                    7,464,411$                    

REVENUES:

Property Taxes 6,962,799$                    8,015,000$                    9,447,012$                    

Sales Tax 2,929,876                      3,532,000                      4,060,000                      

Charges for Services 105,697                         130,000                         273,000                         

Permits, Licenses and Fees 4,215,485                      4,952,425                      4,305,000                      

Franchise and local taxes 726,006                         770,000                         825,000                         

Investment income 35,020                           50,000                           50,000                           

Other revenues 70,146                           16,300                           16,300                           

Intergovernmental Revenue 140,426                         48,395                           -                                    

Fines 124,993                         200,000                         300,000                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUE 15,310,448$                  17,714,120$                  19,276,312$                  

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 8,469,844$                    11,920,117$                  14,579,249$                  

Supplies 830,087                         620,991                         1,027,223                      

Maintenance 780,439                         224,300                         516,900                         

Services 2,604,015                      2,521,876                      3,097,907                      

Capital Outlay 399,170                         22,500                           54,000                           

Capital Improvement 13,185                           -                                    -                                    

Transfers to other funds 2,087,052                      1,300,000                      468,000                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 15,183,792$                  16,609,784$                  19,743,279$                  

FUND BALANCE 6,360,075$                   7,464,411$                   6,997,444$                   

Ending balance as a % of expenditures 49% 49% 36%

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR FY2023
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CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL FUND LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Projected Projected Projected Projected

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

6,997,444$                    7,309,147$                    7,667,309$                    9,140,805$                    

10,589,579$                  11,159,922$                  11,702,277$                  12,058,549$                  

4,872,000                      5,846,400                      7,015,680                      8,418,816                      

278,460                         284,029                         289,710                         295,504                         

4,391,100                      4,478,922                      4,568,500                      4,659,870                      

841,500                         858,330                         875,497                         893,007                         

50,000                           50,000                           50,000                           50,000                           

15,120                           15,242                           15,367                           15,495                           

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

306,000                         312,120                         318,362                         324,730                         

21,343,759$                  23,004,966$                  24,835,394$                  26,715,970$                  

16,097,385$                  17,784,313$                  18,455,782$                  19,105,000$                  

1,027,223                      1,037,495                      1,047,870                      1,058,349                      

516,900                         522,069                         527,290                         532,563                         

2,990,548                      2,902,927                      2,930,956                      2,959,266                      

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

400,000                         400,000                         400,000                         400,000                         

21,032,056$                  22,646,804$                  23,361,898$                  24,055,178$                  

7,309,147$                   7,667,309$                   9,140,805$                   11,801,597$                 

35% 34% 40% 50%

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR FY2023
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CITY OF ANNA
UTILITY FUND FIVE-YEAR FORECAST

Anna’s Utility Fund is an enterprise fund where operations are accounted for and financed in a manner similar to private business
enterprises. The goal is that Anna’s water and wastewater utilities are operated so that the costs of providing the services to the
public are financed through user charges.

Operating revenues are determined by the water and sewer rates as well as the volume of water sold and sewer treated. These
revenues are highly influenced by weather patterns. Hot, dry summers result in high water sales which to a certain extent also
generate higher sewer revenues. Seasons of heavy precipitation, on the other hand, result in reduced water sales and the
corresponding sewer revenues.

In FY2020, as part of a review of the fiscal condition of the utility fund, areas for improvement that needed to be addressed to
maintain long-term sustainability were discovered. The City hired a utility rate consultant to review the rate structure and to assist
in creating a new rate model.

♦ All non-personnel operating expenditures for 2024 through 2027 are adjusted for a 2.6 percent inflationary increase.

♦ The FY2023 budget increases of 3 percent for water and 8 percent for wastewater. Rates increases of 3 percent for water and 8
percent for sewer are planned for 2024 through 2026. The utility rate model will fully fund a staffing plan and provide a mix of cash
and bond funding for capital projects.  The utility rate model will be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure long-term sustainability.

♦ Payments to other entities for the purchase of water and the treatment of sewage are expected to increase by an average of 15
percent per year. These assumptions are based primarily on expected growth of rates from wholesale suppliers and growth in the
population of Anna.

♦ The FY2023 budget for payroll includes funding of the compensation study (which includes a 3 percent merit pool). The long-term
plan assumes that Council will continue to award 3% merit increases in years 2024 through 2027.

 ‐

 5,000,000

 10,000,000

 15,000,000

 20,000,000

 25,000,000

2020‐21 Actual 2021‐22 Budget 2022‐23 Forecast 2023‐24 Forecast 2024‐25 Forecast 2025‐26 Forecast 2026‐27 Forecast

Fund Balance Actual Fund Balance Requirement Revenue Expense
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CITY OF ANNA
UTILITY FUND LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Actual Estimated Budget

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

BEGINNING BALANCE 4,282,495$                    5,757,394$                    5,439,989$                    

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -                                    -                                    -                                    

Sales Tax -                                    -                                    -                                    

Charges for Services

Water Sales 5,917,423$                    6,200,000$                    6,386,000$                    

Sewer Charges 3,987,465                      4,240,000                      5,640,263                      

Sanitation Charges 1,220,652                      1,760,000                      1,760,000                      

Other Charges for Service 1,587,543                      1,239,000                      1,072,000                      

Licenses and Permits -                                    -                                    -                                    

Franchise Fees and Local Taxes -                                    -                                    -                                    

Investment Income 24,364                           20,000                           20,000                           

Other Revenues 319,470                         199,700                         198,200                         

Intergovernmental Revenue -                                    -                                    -                                    

Fines -                                    -                                    -                                    

Donations -                                    -                                    -                                    

TOTAL OPERATIONAL REVENUES 13,056,917$                  13,658,700$                  15,076,463$                  

EXPENDITURES:

Payroll 1,917,869$                    2,424,401$                    2,901,363$                    

Supplies 179,581                         147,845                         163,583                         

Maintenance 666,346                         612,675                         642,675                         

Services

Water Purchases 1,739,107                      1,960,000                      2,165,000                      

Sewer Treatment 2,571,786                      2,600,000                      2,800,000                      

Solid Waste 1,301,308                      1,760,000                      1,760,000                      

Other 1,217,923                      1,175,298                      1,224,431                      

Debt Service 1,988,098                      2,145,886                      2,118,430                      

Capital Outlay -                                    265,000                         -                                    

Transfers to other funds -                                    885,000                         350,000                         

TOTAL OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES 11,582,018$                  13,976,105$                  14,125,482$                  

ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,757,394$                   5,439,989$                   6,390,970$                   

Ending balance as a % of expenditures 49.7% 41.6% 46.4%

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
UTILITY FUND LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

Projected Projected Projected Projected

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

6,390,970$                    6,692,768$                    7,196,552$                    8,276,920$                    

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

6,577,580$                    6,774,907$                    6,978,155$                    7,187,499$                    

6,838,795                      8,192,221                      9,717,939                      10,906,279                    

1,900,800                      2,052,864                      2,217,093                      2,394,461                      

1,093,440                      1,115,309                      1,137,615                      1,160,367                      

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

20,000                           20,000                           20,000                           20,000                           

198,200                         198,200                         198,200                         198,200                         

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

16,628,815$                  18,353,501$                  20,269,002$                  21,866,806$                  

3,053,940$                    3,214,701$                    3,384,093$                    3,562,590$                    

168,122                         172,791                         177,594                         182,535                         

658,935                         675,606                         692,699                         710,224                         

2,536,385                      2,897,009                      3,286,368                      3,673,606                      

3,443,213                      4,238,213                      4,789,180                      5,100,477                      

1,900,800                      2,052,864                      2,217,093                      2,394,461                      

1,444,028                      1,481,010                      1,522,985                      1,568,456                      

2,121,595                      2,117,525                      2,118,622                      1,973,214                      

-                                    -                                    -                                    -                                    

1,000,000                      1,000,000                      1,000,000                      1,000,000                      

16,327,017$                  17,849,718$                  19,188,633$                  20,165,563$                  

6,692,768$                   7,196,552$                   8,276,920$                   9,978,163$                   

43.7% 42.7% 45.5% 52.1%

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE

Par Amount Outstanding Purpose Final Maturity

30,290,000$           30,290,000$           Additional Facilities 2/15/2042

8,460,000$             8,410,000$             Additional Facilities 2/15/2046

30,910,000$           30,210,000$           Municipal Complex 2/15/2048

7,630,000$             5,365,000$             Refunding 2/15/2033

2,598,000$             1,260,000$             Water & Sewer 2/15/2026

1,462,000$             833,000$                Refunding 2/15/2026

4,180,000$             3,655,000$             Water & Sewer 2/15/2034

Comb. Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2014A

General Obligation 2014B

Comb. Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2014

The City of Anna is situated in a high growth area in Collin County, Texas along Highway 75. Staff has worked diligently with
our financial advisors to develop and implement a debt management plan that will take advantage of call dates, rate resets, and
market conditions in order to maximize the City's economic position as it relates to current and future debt issues.

The City of Anna currently holds just over $82.9 million in outstanding tax supported debt. Of the outstanding tax supported
debt, approximately $12.8 million outstanding was issued for water and sewer infrastructure projects and is payable from water
and sewer revenues; however, to obtain more favorable financing terms, the debt has a tax pledge. The balance of tax
supported debt, approximately $70.1 million, was issued for general fund purposes.

General Obligation Refunding & 
Improvement Bonds 2021

Comb. Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2018

Comb. Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2017

Series

Obligations

General Obligation Bonds 2022

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE

Standard & Poor's 
(S&P)

Moody's

AAA Aaa

AA+ Aa1

AA Aa2

AA- Aa3

A+ A1

A A2

A- A3

BBB+ Baa1

BBB Baa2

BBB- Baa3

High Quality

Upper Medium

Medium Grade

Quality of Rating

Best Quality

The City does not currently have any debt limit in terms of a dollar amount. Municipal debt limits in Texas are established by
state code. All taxable property within the City is subject to the assessment, levy and collection of a direct annual ad valorem
tax sufficient to provide for the payment of principal and interest. Article XI, Section 5, of the Texas Constitution limits the
maximum ad valorem tax rate to $2.50 per $100 taxable assessed valuation for all City purposes. Administratively, the
Attorney General of the State of Texas will permit allocation of $1.50 of the $2.50 maximum tax rate for all general obligation
debt service, as calculated at the time of issuance.

Refundings could support capacity for additional future general fund bond issues for needs that arise as the City continues to
grow and develop. All refundings will be carefully analyzed by staff, our financial advisors, and the City Council.  

The City is currently rated Aa2 by Moody's. It is assumed the City will be able to maintain it’s A category rating to achieve the
goals set forth in the debt management plan.

The current debt plan is based upon very conservative assumptions in the growth of the property tax base and interest rates.
Additionally, any planned refundings will be scheduled to coincide with interest rate resets and, where possible, refunding
bonds that are callable and advance refundable.  In this way, the plan will minimize the present value cost to the City.

The City may undertake new debt in the future; however, new debt is expected to fall within the guidelines of the City's debt
management plan and would not have unplanned or negative budgetary impact on the City's finances and tax rates.

Debt Management Plan

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023
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GENERAL DEBT SERVICE

% Change

9/30/2023 1,276,000               3,541,942             4,817,942             43.95%

9/30/2024 1,547,000               3,652,458             5,199,458             7.92%

9/30/2025 2,054,000               3,580,476             5,634,476             8.37%

9/30/2026 2,746,000               3,475,839             6,221,839             10.42%

9/30/2027 3,040,000               3,339,938             6,379,938             2.54%

9/30/2028 3,195,000               3,187,676             6,382,676             0.04%

9/30/2029 3,535,000               3,023,813             6,558,813             2.76%

9/30/2030 4,130,000               2,836,876             6,966,876             6.22%

9/30/2031 4,335,000               2,629,468             6,964,468             -0.03%

9/30/2032 4,540,000               2,417,924             6,957,924             -0.09%

9/30/2033 4,730,000               2,206,745             6,936,745             -0.30%

9/30/2034 3,795,000               2,014,769             5,809,769             -16.25%

9/30/2035 3,530,000               1,848,300             5,378,300             -7.43%

9/30/2036 3,690,000               1,683,650             5,373,650             -0.09%

9/30/2037 3,860,000               1,510,925             5,370,925             -0.05%

9/30/2038 4,045,000               1,329,563             5,374,563             0.07%

9/30/2039 3,930,000               1,145,275             5,075,275             -5.57%

9/30/2040 4,115,000               957,938                5,072,938             -0.05%

9/30/2041 4,315,000               761,100                5,076,100             0.06%

9/30/2042 4,520,000               553,813                5,073,813             -0.05%

9/30/2043 1,960,000               411,920                2,371,920             -53.25%

9/30/2044 2,030,000               339,644                2,369,644             -0.10%

9/30/2045 2,105,000               264,644                2,369,644             0.00%

9/30/2046 2,185,000               186,718                2,371,718             0.09%

9/30/2047 1,800,000               111,000                1,911,000             -19.43%

9/30/2048 1,875,000               37,500                  1,912,500             0.08%

TOTAL 82,883,000             47,049,913           129,932,913         

CITY OF ANNA

Period Ending Principal  Interest Total Debt Service

Outstanding Debt Schedule - Tax Pledged Debt
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% Change

9/30/2023 522,000                  3,043,792               3,565,792               72.50%

9/30/2024 763,000                  3,182,017               3,945,017               10.64%

9/30/2025 1,244,000               3,139,011               4,383,011               11.10%

9/30/2026 1,914,000               3,064,463               4,978,463               13.59%

9/30/2027 2,010,000               2,965,300               4,975,300               -0.06%

9/30/2028 2,120,000               2,856,888               4,976,888               0.03%

9/30/2029 2,240,000               2,742,338               4,982,338               0.11%

9/30/2030 2,765,000               2,610,925               5,375,925               7.90%

9/30/2031 2,910,000               2,462,063               5,372,063               -0.07%

9/30/2032 3,055,000               2,311,638               5,366,638               -0.10%

9/30/2033 3,205,000               2,161,450               5,366,450               0.00%

9/30/2034 3,370,000               2,007,013               5,377,013               0.20%

9/30/2035 3,530,000               1,848,300               5,378,300               0.02%

9/30/2036 3,690,000               1,683,650               5,373,650               -0.09%

9/30/2037 3,860,000               1,510,925               5,370,925               -0.05%

9/30/2038 4,045,000               1,329,563               5,374,563               0.07%

9/30/2039 3,930,000               1,145,275               5,075,275               -5.57%

9/30/2040 4,115,000               957,938                  5,072,938               -0.05%

9/30/2041 4,315,000               761,100                  5,076,100               0.06%

9/30/2042 4,520,000               553,813                  5,073,813               -0.05%

9/30/2043 1,960,000               411,920                  2,371,920               -53.25%

9/30/2044 2,030,000               339,644                  2,369,644               -0.10%

9/30/2045 2,105,000               264,644                  2,369,644               0.00%

9/30/2046 2,185,000               186,718                  2,371,718               0.09%

9/30/2047 1,800,000               111,000                  1,911,000               -19.43%

9/30/2048 1,875,000               37,500                    1,912,500               0.08%

TOTAL 70,078,000             43,688,888             113,766,888           

CITY OF ANNA
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE

Period Ending Principal  Interest Total Debt Service

The chart below illustrates the outstanding general obligation debt through FY2048. The amounts included here represent just the
portion of all tax-secured debt that was issued for general fund purposes.

Outstanding Debt Schedule - General Obligation Debt

 -

 1,000,000

 2,000,000

 3,000,000

 4,000,000

 5,000,000

 6,000,000

Principal  Interest
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CITY OF ANNA
UTILITY DEBT SERVICE

Par Amount Outstanding Purpose Term

60,635,000$           60,635,000$           
Wastewater 

Treatment Facility
2/15/2047

2,870,000$             2,860,000$             Additional Facilities 2/15/2046

7,630,000$             5,030,000$             Refunding 2/15/2033

2,598,000$             1,260,000$             Water & Sewer 2/15/2026

4,180,000$             3,655,000$             Water & Sewer 2/15/2034

5,000,000$             848,750$                
Collin/Grayson 

Project
10/1/2036

3,430,000$             900,000$                
Anna/Melissa 

Project
6/1/2028

8,675,000$             555,000$                
Anna/Melissa 

Project
6/1/2026

3,870,000$             2,168,750$             
Collin/Grayson 

Project
8/1/2040

2,800,000$             306,250$                
Collin/Grayson 

Project
10/1/2028

GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds Series 
2007

GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds Series 
2006 

GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds Series 
2005 

TWDB State Participation Loan Series 
2006

The City and its financial advisors continually plan to take advantage of call dates and pursue advance refundings of the City’s
outstanding Utility Fund debt when prudent. The current plan makes very conservative assumptions regarding interest rates
and is reviewed and analyzed in conjunction with a utility rate study to evaluate the current water and sewer rates. The City’s
budgeted rates and charges are sufficient to cover both the contract revenue obligations as well as the general obligations debt
issued for water and sewer system improvements.

During the high growth the City experienced in the early part of 2000, the City issued debt for significant water and sewer
infrastructure projects. As the growth in the City has picked up over the past 4 to 5 years, the City has again found the need to
issue additional debt for water and sewer improvements.

Unlike the General Fund, there is no special fund to account for Utility Fund debt because the Utility Fund is an enterprise fund.
An enterprise fund is focused upon the total cost of providing services. With that focus in mind, the Utility Fund includes all
costs to provide utility services to customers, including the cost of long-term debt service.

All debt accounted for in the Utility Fund is supported by the revenues generated from the Utility Fund’s operations. While
some debt instruments have a tax pledge, utility revenues are generally sufficient to support all Utility Fund debt. In FY2023,
debt service accounts for 15 percent of the Utility Fund budget. In the department summaries, debt is split between the water
and sewer departments, depending on what projects the debt was planned to fund.

Currently the Utility Fund holds just approximately $78.2 million in outstanding debt. The City has worked closely with our
financial advisors to develop a sound debt management plan for the Utility Fund as well. 

Comb, Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2014A

Comb. Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2017

Obligations

Debt Management Plan

Series

General Obligation Refunding & 
Improvement Bonds 2021

Comb. Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2014

Comb. Tax & Revenue Cert. of Obligation 
2022

GTUA Contract Revenue Bonds Series 
2007
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Total Debt 
Service

9/30/2023 1,070,250               3,753,917               103,742                  4,927,909             

9/30/2024 2,034,000               4,012,266               103,742                  6,150,007             

9/30/2025 2,127,500               3,917,582               103,742                  6,148,824             

9/30/2026 2,332,000               3,817,782               -                             6,149,782             

9/30/2027 2,448,750               3,701,640               -                             6,150,390             

9/30/2028 2,568,750               3,579,993               -                             6,148,743             

9/30/2029 2,700,000               3,448,535               -                             6,148,535             

9/30/2030 2,833,750               3,313,800               -                             6,147,550             

9/30/2031 2,980,000               3,171,930               -                             6,151,930             

9/30/2032 3,127,500               3,022,740               -                             6,150,240             

9/30/2033 3,282,500               2,868,017               -                             6,150,517             

9/30/2034 2,471,250               2,725,621               -                             5,196,871             

9/30/2035 2,608,750               2,589,534               -                             5,198,284             

9/30/2036 2,753,750               2,441,789               -                             5,195,539             

9/30/2037 2,910,000               2,285,725               -                             5,195,725             

9/30/2038 3,075,000               2,120,822               -                             5,195,822             

9/30/2039 3,252,500               1,946,550               -                             5,199,050             

9/30/2040 3,437,500               1,762,197               -                             5,199,697             

9/30/2041 3,635,000               1,561,313               5,196,313             

9/30/2042 3,840,000               1,355,750               5,195,750             

9/30/2043 4,060,000               1,138,500               5,198,500             

9/30/2044 4,290,000               908,875                  5,198,875             

9/30/2045 4,530,000               666,325                  5,196,325             

9/30/2046 4,790,000               410,025                  5,200,025             

9/30/2047 5,060,000               139,150                  5,199,150             

TOTAL 78,218,750             60,660,377             311,225                  139,190,352         

CITY OF ANNA
UTILITY DEBT SERVICE

Period Ending Principal  Interest
Interest Reduction & 

Recovery

Outstanding Debt Schedule - Utility Fund

 -

 1,000,000

 2,000,000

 3,000,000

 4,000,000

 5,000,000

 6,000,000

 7,000,000

Principal  Interest
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION DEBT SERVICE

Obligations

These bonds are special limited obligations of the Anna Community Development Corporation (CDC) payable from and
secured by receipts from the 1/2 cent sales tax allocated to the CDC. The sales tax was authorized by Section 4B at an
election held in the City and became effective October of 1999.

Series 2012B was for public park and open space improvements including recreational facilities, parking facilities and related
infrastructure in order to promote and encourage employment and public welfare and to promote and develop new and
expanded business enterprises.

Series 2016 was used to acquire land in the sourthern portion of the City, north of the Collin County Outer Loop, to be made
suitable for industrial or commercial development, in order to sell or lease such land to new or expanding businesses and
promote new or expanded business development within the City.
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% Change

9/30/2023 100,000                  93,865                    193,865                  -40.80%

9/30/2024 115,000                  90,278                    205,278                  5.89%

9/30/2025 135,000                  86,013                    221,013                  7.67%

9/30/2026 150,000                  81,050                    231,050                  4.54%

9/30/2027 170,000                  75,390                    245,390                  6.21%

9/30/2028 190,000                  68,950                    258,950                  5.53%

9/30/2029 210,000                  61,730                    271,730                  4.94%

9/30/2030 235,000                  53,549                    288,549                  6.19%

9/30/2031 260,000                  44,289                    304,289                  5.45%

9/30/2032 285,000                  33,990                    318,990                  4.83%

9/30/2033 115,000                  25,988                    140,988                  -55.80%

9/30/2034 120,000                  20,700                    140,700                  -0.20%

9/30/2035 125,000                  15,188                    140,188                  -0.36%

9/30/2036 135,000                  9,338                      144,338                  2.96%

9/30/2037 140,000                  3,150                      143,150                  -0.82%

TOTAL 2,485,000               763,465                  3,248,465               

CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION DEBT SERVICE

Period Ending Principal  Interest Total Debt Service

Outstanding Debt Schedule - Community Development Corporation

 -
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM

The CIP should include:

♦ Infrastructure (including Streets, Utilities, and Stormwater)

A Community Investment Program (CIP) is a comprehensive multi-year road map for the planning, development, and
construction of important community assets.

The CIP allows the City Council and stakeholders to see all the major needs of the community in the same document.
This helps City leaders prioritize the needs of the community and make financial plans to accomplish community goals.

The first year's program in the CIP is adopted by the City Council as a multi-year capital budget, as a counterpart to the
annual operating budget. Although fiscal resources are appropriated only in the first year of the CIP, the succeeding
four years of the CIP are important in providing a longer-term plan for setting spending priorities, scheduling projects in
a logical sequence, and coordinating and targeting capital improvement projects for all city departments.

♦ Parks

♦ Facilities

♦ Large Special Projects

The CIP does not typically include:

♦ Work performed by City departments through standard operations

A well thought out Community Investment Program is a road map for the growth and development of the City, as it:

The operating budget is directly affected by the CIP budget. As a rule, any new capital improvement will impact
ongoing expenses on routine operations, repairs, and maintenance, either positively or negatively. New facilities often
require additional staff. Other projects actually reduce maintenance costs by improving systems or processes.
Projects that involve inspection, studies, cleaning and rehabilitation generally do not have operating cost impacts.
Financing of new capital through pay-as-you-go, grant funding, debt service, or other methods will also impact the
operating budget depending upon the selected method and available financing capacity.

♦ Small projects with costs far below $50,000

♦ Recurring purchases

♦ Identifies current and future needs of the community

♦ Provides realistic project costs for budgeting

♦ Contemplates potential funding sources

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

131



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                

 

 

132



CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM OPERATING IMPACTS

♦ Potential addition of parks maintenance staff as the park system expands to
meet the needs of the growing population. While additional parks could be
developed in three to five years, the current parks staff is able to absorb the
workload of additional amenities at our current parks. One additional staff
member is being added in FY2023 at a cost of $65,000.

♦ Expansion projects are funded from impact fees to continue with the City
Council direction that growth pay for growth. Roadway impact fees are
currently estimated at $1,300,000 per year. As these roads are new
construction, minimal maintenance is expected for the next five years.

♦ Expansion projects are funded from impact fees to continue with the City
Council direction that growth pay for growth. Water impact fees are currently
estimated at $1,000,000 per year. Failure to stay ahead of the demand curve
on water storage and pumping capacity needs will result in incurring additional
water supply charges under the "take or pay system" from our provider. As
these costs are highly dependent on the weather and the amount of water used
by other cities utilizing our provider, they are difficult to quantify and must be
continually monitored. As these improvements are new construction, minimal
maintenance is expected for the next five years.

♦ Performing more sewer treatment will reduce transport and treatment costs
from outside providers. The City is currently spending $2.5 million for transport
and treatment from an outside provider with costs increasing every year. A
wastewater treatment plant in a high growth area could be paid for with impact
fees and allow for the potential to become a regional treatment provider to
other small communities in the area.  

♦ Planning for the expansion of the Fire Department is included in the five-year
forecast; 6 firefighter positions per year are being added for the next five years.
Estimated cost per year is $540,000 for a total added cost in FY2026 of $2.9
million.

♦ Size and scope of Anna's first community library and its programs are in the
very preliminary stages of design, but staffing and materials cost is currently
estimated at an addititonal $350,000 per year.

♦ This park addition should require minimal maintenance in its first years of
operation, but if it becomes a regional draw as planned, the restrooms and
other nearby parks facilities will need more frequent cleaning and maintenance.
Estimated cost is $15,000 per year.

♦ Goal is to continually raise the average street pavement condition; annual
proactive projects to keep streets from falling into total disrepair, which would
result increased costs of maintenance. These repairs are funded with a portion
of the sales tax dedicated to street maintenance which is currently growing at 2
percent per year or an increase of $100,000 per year. 

Project Name / Group Impacts on Operating Budget

Fire Station #2

City Hall Municipal Complex ♦ Two Custodian positions are being added in FY2023 to maintain the new
facility at a cost of $114,000.

♦ Contract mowing will need to be increased by $50,000 in order to maintain
the grounds of the new facility.

♦ Facilities maintenance is being increased by $200,000 for the additional costs
of maintaining the facility in FY2023. 

Park Development Projects

Wastewater Treatment Plant

Roadway Expansion Projects

Water System Improvements

Community Library

Skate Park

Roadway Maintenance Projects
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

Actual Estimated Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23

FUNDS

Capital Bond Fund 16,866,993$                   12,375,615$                   21,582,000$                   

Capital Non-Bond Fund 1,011,132                       3,316,755                       2,918,000                       

Road Impact Fees Combined 1,078,060                       798,665                          530,000                          

Utility Bond Fund -                                     -                                     37,000,000                     

Utility Non-Bond Fund 601,858                          350,000                          650,000                          

Water Impact Fee Fund 3,870,312                       4,076,513                       1,110,000                       

Wastewater Impact Fee Fund 704,706                          4,609,513                       9,350,000                       

Park Development Fund 669,829                          1,092,305                       1,822,500                       

TOTAL 24,802,890$                   26,619,366$                   74,962,500$                   
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
ALL FUNDS SUMMARY

Budget Budget Budget Budget 

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

16,050,000$                   10,900,000$                   -$                                   -$                                   

790,000                          400,000                          400,000                          400,000                          

2,000,000                       2,000,000                       800,000                          -                                     

28,000,000                     -                                     -                                     -                                     

635,000                          415,000                          250,000                          100,000                          

1,700,000                       3,000,000                       -                                     -                                     

6,400,000                       -                                     -                                     -                                     

735,000                          250,000                          250,000                          250,000                          

56,310,000$                   16,965,000$                   1,700,000$                     750,000$                        
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
CAPITAL PROJECTS BOND FUND

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 21,920,667$         13,857,492$         1,491,877$           12,689,877$         

REVENUES

Bond Proceeds 8,759,796$           -$                         32,770,000$         14,300,000$         

Interest Revenue 44,022                  10,000                  10,000                  10,000                  

TOTAL 8,803,818$           10,000$                32,780,000$         14,310,000$         

PROJECTS

City Hall Municipal Complex 16,566,114$         5,052,708$           -$                         -$                         

Hackberry Drive 57,560                  -                           -                           -                           

Fire Station #2 -                           2,700,000             3,640,000             -                           

Ladder Truck (Quint / Aerial) 3,218                    1,656,782             -                           -                           

Community Library -                           2,700,000             5,000,000             14,300,000           

Sports Complex -                           -                           4,000,000             100,000                

Community Recreation Center -                           -                           1,158,000             -                           

Bryant Park Improvements -                           -                           -                           750,000                

Trails -                           84,000                  984,000                900,000                

Slayter Creek Park Improvements -                           100,000                5,200,000             -                           

Skate Park -                           82,125                  1,600,000             -                           

TOTAL PROJECTS 16,866,993$         12,375,615$         21,582,000$         16,050,000$         

ENDING FUND BALANCE 13,857,492$         1,491,877$           12,689,877$         10,949,877$         
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
CAPITAL PROJECTS BOND FUND

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

10,949,877$         59,877$                69,877$                

-$                         -$                         -$                         

10,000                  10,000                  10,000                  

10,000$                10,000$                10,000$                

-$                         -$                         -$                         30,918,450$         

-                           -                           -                           57,560                  

-                           -                           -                           6,340,000             

-                           -                           -                           1,660,000             

-                           -                           -                           22,000,000           

-                           -                           -                           4,100,000             

10,100,000           -                           -                           11,258,000           

-                           -                           -                           750,000                

800,000                -                           -                           2,768,000             

-                           -                           -                           5,300,000             

-                           -                           -                           1,682,125             

10,900,000$         -$                         -$                         

59,877$                69,877$                79,877$                
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
CAPITAL PROJECTS NON BOND FUND

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 3,216,943$           5,578,909$           3,582,154$           1,152,154$           

REVENUES

Interest Revenue 14,790$                20,000$                20,000$                20,000$                

Intergovernmental Revenue 41,396                  -                           -                           -                           

NCTCOG -                           -                           -                           -                           

Transfers In - General Fund 3,316,912             1,300,000             468,000                400,000                

TOTAL 3,373,098$           1,320,000$           488,000$              420,000$              

PROJECTS

City Hall Municipal Complex 289,239$              950,762$              400,000$              -$                         

Hackberry Drive -                           460,000                1,000,000             -                           

Enterprise Resource Planning Software 114,358                5,642                    68,000                  -                           

Downtown Street Expansion -                           60,000                  1,050,000             390,000                

Street Maintenance Sales Tax Projects -                           400,000                400,000                400,000                

Coyote Meadows -                           200,000                -                           -                           

EMS Transport Ambulance #2 134,649                265,351                -                           -                           

EMS Transport Ambulance #3 -                           500,000                -                           -                           

Three Single Trailer Mount Generators -                           475,000                -                           -                           

TOTAL PROJECTS 1,011,132$           3,316,755$           2,918,000$           790,000$              

ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,578,909$           3,582,154$           1,152,154$           782,154$              
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
CAPITAL PROJECTS NON BOND FUND

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

782,154$              802,154$              822,154$              

20,000$                20,000$                20,000$                

-                           -                           -                           

-                           -                           -                           

400,000                400,000                400,000                

420,000$              420,000$              420,000$              

-$                         -$                         -$                         1,640,001$           

-                           -                           -                           1,460,000             

-                           -                           -                           188,000                

-                           -                           -                           1,500,000             

400,000                400,000                400,000                2,400,000             

-                           -                           -                           200,000                

-                           -                           -                           400,000                

-                           -                           -                           500,000                

-                           -                           -                           475,000                

400,000$              400,000$              400,000$              

802,154$              822,154$              842,154$              
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CITY OF ANNA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
ROADWAY IMPACT FEES

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 1,740,681$           2,260,571$           2,281,906$           3,071,906$           

Road Improvement Fees 1,587,873$           800,000$              1,300,000$           1,300,000$           

Interest Revenue 10,077                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  

TOTAL REVENUE 1,597,950$           820,000$              1,320,000$           1,320,000$           

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 3,338,631$           3,080,571$           3,601,906$           4,391,906$           

PROJECTS

Ferguson Parkway -$                         40,000$                280,000$              2,000,000$           

Foster Crossing Road -                           600,000                -                           -                           

Taylor Boulevard -                           158,665                250,000                -                           

TOTAL PROJECTS 1,078,060$           798,665$              530,000$              2,000,000$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,260,571$           2,281,906$           3,071,906$           2,391,906$           
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CITY OF ANNA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
ROADWAY IMPACT FEES

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

2,391,906$           1,711,906$           1,731,906$           

1,300,000$           800,000$              800,000$              

20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  

1,320,000$           820,000$              820,000$              

3,711,906$           2,531,906$           2,551,906$           

2,000,000$           800,000$              -$                         5,120,000$           

-                           -                           -                           600,000                

-                           -                           -                           408,665                

2,000,000$           800,000$              -$                         

1,711,906$           1,731,906$           2,551,906$           
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds 2,700,000$             3,640,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 2,700,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             3,640,000               -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 2,700,000$             3,640,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds 1,656,782$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment 1,656,782               -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 1,656,782$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Fire Station #2

Description: Fire Station #2 will be constructed on the Villages of Hurricane Creek site on the west side of US 75 utilizing a
design-build construction contract.  Completion of the facilty is expected within eighteen months, weather permitting.     

PROJECT NAME:  Ladder Truck (Quint/Aerial)

Description: A ladder fire truck is a basic tool for rapid response, ventilation, extinguishment and rescue operations in the fire
service.  As the population of Anna grows, adding a ladder truck to the fire fleet is necessary.
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Non-Bond Capital 265,351$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment 265,351                  -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 265,351$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds 2,700,000$             5,000,000$             14,300,000$           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 2,700,000$             1,000,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             4,000,000               14,300,000             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 2,700,000$             5,000,000$             14,300,000$           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Community Library

Description: Voters approved the issuance of $22,000,000 in general obligation bonds for the construction of a community
library in the spring of 2021.  The library is to be constructed on the northeast corner of West 5th and Riggins streets.

PROJECT NAME:  Medic 2 Ambulance

Description:  New ambulance for Anna Fire Department to transition away from AMR  
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds 82,125$                  1,600,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 82,125$                  100,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             1,500,000               -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 82,125$                  1,600,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds 5,052,708$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Non-Bond Capital 950,762                  400,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Total 6,003,470$             400,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 5,052,708               -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment 950,762                  -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 6,003,470$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  City Hall Municipal Complex  

Description: The new Municipal Complex will provide a centralized location to interact with all City services except for Public
Works. A fire new facility incorporating drive through apparatus bays, offices, storage, administrative & training areas, crew
quarters and amenities is greatly needed. Funding in excess of General Fund fund balance requirements will be used in
FY2023 to add additional parking, including secured parking for Police, and enhance fire bay doors with security ventilation
grills.   

PROJECT NAME:  Skate Park

Description: Design and build a skatepark at Slayter Creek Park as well as a small restroom building to serve the skatepark
and splashpad. The skatepark ranked highest of amenities requested in the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Master Plan.
The skate park will be the first project utilizing the $28,000,000 approved in the spring of 2021 in Proposition C for Parks,
Trails, Recreation and Sports.
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

NCTOG 160,000$                1,120,000$             8,000,000$             8,000,000$             3,200,000$             

Road Impact Fees 40,000                    280,000                  2,000,000               2,000,000               800,000                  

TOTAL 200,000$                1,400,000$             10,000,000$           10,000,000$           4,000,000$             

Expenditures

Design 200,000$                1,400,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             10,000,000             10,000,000             4,000,000               

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 200,000$                1,400,000$             10,000,000$           10,000,000$           4,000,000$             

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Non-Bond Capital 460,000$                1,000,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             1,000,000               -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way 460,000                  -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 460,000$                1,000,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Ferguson Parkway 

PROJECT NAME:  Hackberry Drive

Description: Construct 1.2 miles of roadway connecting Ferguson Parkway between Taylor Blvd. and the Collin County Outer
Loop (CCOL). Road is a future 6-lane divided parkway with 120’ of right-of-way. Phase 1 would construct 2 concrete curb and
gutter lanes and include a 3-lane bridge. This project is a top priority due to the connectivity to two regional roadways (FM 455
and the CCOL). The project moves traffic to our population center without having to use the congested intersections of FM 455
at US 75 and FM 455 at SH 5.   

Description: Improve Hackberry Drive from Bamborough Drive to SH 5. Existing road is in poor condition with a dangerous
curve.  Design is complete.  Property acquisition has begun.  
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Collin County -$                           750,000$                -$                           4,000,000$             4,000,000$             

Impact Fees 158,665                  250,000                  -                             -                             -                             

TOTAL 158,665$                1,000,000$             -$                           4,000,000$             4,000,000$             

Expenditures

Design 158,665$                250,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             750,000                  -                             4,000,000               4,000,000               

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 158,665$                1,000,000$             -$                           4,000,000$             4,000,000$             

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Non-Bond Capital 60,000$                  1,050,000$             390,000$                -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 60,000$                  50,000$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             1,000,000               390,000                  -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 60,000$                  1,050,000$             390,000$                -$                           -$                           

Description: 5th Street from SH 5 to Riggins Street; 7th Street from SH 5 to Riggins Street; Riggins Street from 5th to 7th.
These projects are part of the Downtown Improvement Plan. 

PROJECT NAME:  Taylor Boulevard 

Description:  US 75 to Ferguson Parkway; major road expansion with number of lanes and configurations to be determined  

PROJECT NAME:  Downtown Street Improvements
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Non-Bond Capital 475,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment 475,000                  -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 475,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Non-Bond Capital 500,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment 500,000                  -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 500,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Medic 3 Ambulance

Description: Acquire a third transport ambulance to begin fire-based EMS operations at the new Fire Station #2. Included in
the costs is a Life Pak 15 Heart Monitor, Lucas CPR Device, Stair Chair, Stryker EMS Cot and Loading System, 2 computers,
Cradle Point, DSHS Licensing, and  Mobile Radio with Dual Heads.  

PROJECT NAME:  Trailer Mount Generators

Description:  Backup generator system (3) for severe weather events to protect the public water system  
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds -$                           4,000,000$             100,000$                -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           100,000$                -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             4,000,000               -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           4,000,000$             100,000$                -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds -$                           1,158,000$             -$                           10,100,000$           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           1,158,000$             -$                           10,100,000$           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           1,158,000$             -$                           10,100,000$           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Sports Complex

Description: Funding is primarily for the acquisition of 60 to 80 acres of land for a sports complex. A feasibility study is also
funded.  Funding for the construction of a sports complex has not yet been allocated.

PROJECT NAME:  Community Recreation Center

Description: Based on current available funding (capital and operations), the project will be primarily a community center with
a recreation component. A task force will create a project charter to guide the design development. Basic component may
include meeting rooms, a commercial kitchen and a gymnasium.  The project is a good candidate for design/build.
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds -$                           -$                           750,000$                -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           100,000$                -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             650,000                  -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           750,000$                -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds 84,000$                  984,000$                900,000$                800,000$                -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           184,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             800,000                  900,000                  800,000                  -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           984,000$                900,000$                800,000$                -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Trails    

Description: Trails are needed to connect city parks, schools and downtown among other areas in the community. Amenities
such as trail head access points, signage, and benches will be phased in future years. Park Development funds will be used
for design and bond funding will be used to construct trails beginning in FY2024. 

Description: Bryant Park is being activated to serve as practice space for youth sports and to provide fields for a youth soccer
program that is being started by the Neighborhood Services Department. Improvements will consist of topdressing, soccer
goals, and striping of some fields. The second phase includes irrigation, lighting, and potentially a drive along the west side of
the property for the elementary school and a restroom building. The soccer fields will be utilized by the soccer program being
initiated by the Neighborhood Services Department.

PROJECT NAME:  Bryant Park
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL GOVERNMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Bond Funds 100,000$                5,200,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 100,000                  5,200,000               -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 100,000$                5,200,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Slayter Creek Park  Improvements

Description: Funding at Slayter Creek Park is primarily for renovating the splash pad, major improvements to the baseball
fields, expansion of the northern parking loat and sports lighting for the practice fields on the south end of the park. The
addition of pickleball courts and two basketball courts is also planned, and a fitness court will be located just southeast of the
splash pad near the location of a future restroom building. Shade for the pickleball courts is being considered, but it is not yet
funded.
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
UTILITY BOND FUND PROJECTS

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 105,013$              105,013$              105,013$              28,105,013$         

REVENUES

Bond Proceeds -$                         -$                         65,000,000$         -$                         

TOTAL -$                         -$                         65,000,000$         -$                         

PROJECTS

Wastewater Treatment Plant Permit & Design -$                         -$                         37,000,000$         28,000,000$         

TOTAL PROJECTS -$                         -$                         37,000,000$         28,000,000$         

ENDING FUND BALANCE 105,013$              105,013$              28,105,013$         105,013$              
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
UTILITY BOND FUND PROJECTS

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

105,013$              105,013$              105,013$              

-$                         -$                         -$                         

-$                         -$                         -$                         

-$                         -$                         -$                         65,000,000$         

-$                         -$                         -$                         

105,013$              105,013$              105,013$              
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
UTILITY NON-BOND FUND PROJECTS

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 3,235,931$           8,715,746$           8,795,746$           8,575,746$           

REVENUES

Utility Fund Cash Reserves -$                         400,000$              400,000$              400,000$              

PID Assessment 1,696,600             -                           -                           -                           

Interest Revenue 14,263                  30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  

Miscellaneous Revenue 30,150                  -                           -                           -                           

Transfer In 4,340,660             -                           -                           -                           

TOTAL 6,081,673$           430,000$              430,000$              430,000$              

PROJECTS

Treatment Plant Rehab & Expansion -$                         170,000$              200,000$              185,000$              

Sherley Storage Tank Rehabilitation -                           180,000                -                           -                           

Storage Tank Painting and Rehabilitation -                           -                           100,000                100,000                

SCADA Hardware and Programming -                           -                           250,000                250,000                

Risk & Resilience Infrastructure Improvements -                           -                           100,000                100,000                

TOTAL PROJECTS 601,858$              350,000$              650,000$              635,000$              

ENDING FUND BALANCE 8,715,746$           8,795,746$           8,575,746$           8,370,746$           
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
UTILITY NON-BOND FUND PROJECTS

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

8,370,746$           8,385,746$           8,565,746$           

400,000$              400,000$              400,000$              

-                           -                           -                           

30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  

-                           -                           -                           

-                           -                           -                           

430,000$              430,000$              430,000$              

215,000$              150,000$              -$                         920,000$              

-                           -                           -                           180,000                

100,000                -                           -                           300,000                

-                           -                           -                           500,000                

100,000                100,000                100,000                500,000                

415,000$              250,000$              100,000$              

8,385,746$           8,565,746$           8,895,746$           
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CITY OF ANNA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
WATER IMPACT FEES

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 5,713,192$           6,672,200$           3,625,687$           3,545,687$           

Water Improvement Fees 4,798,127$           1,000,000$           1,000,000$           1,000,000$           

Interest Revenue 31,193                  30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  

TOTAL REVENUE 4,829,320$           1,030,000$           1,030,000$           1,030,000$           

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 10,542,512$         7,702,200$           4,655,687$           4,575,687$           

PROJECTS

US 75 Utility Relocations -$                         150,000$              700,000$              -$                         

Collin Pump Station Expansion -                           3,622,000             -                           -                           

Well #9 -                           -                           -                           100,000                

State Hwy 5 Utility Relocation -                           304,513                410,000                1,600,000             

TOTAL PROJECTS 3,870,312$           4,076,513$           1,110,000$           1,700,000$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 6,672,200$           3,625,687$           3,545,687$           2,875,687$           
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CITY OF ANNA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
WATER IMPACT FEES

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

2,875,687$           905,687$              1,935,687$           

1,000,000$           1,000,000$           1,000,000$           

30,000                  30,000                  30,000                  

1,030,000$           1,030,000$           1,030,000$           

3,905,687$           1,935,687$           2,965,687$           

-$                         -$                         -$                         850,000$              

-                           -                           -                           3,622,000             

3,000,000             -                           -                           3,100,000             

-                           -                           2,314,513             

3,000,000$           -$                         -$                         

905,687$              1,935,687$           2,965,687$           
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CITY OF ANNA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
WASTEWATER IMPACT FEES

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 3,431,182$           6,561,741$           5,972,228$           642,228$              

Wastewater Improvement Fees 3,812,550$           4,000,000$           4,000,000$           6,000,000$           

Interest Revenue 22,715                  20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  

TOTAL REVENUE 3,835,265$           4,020,000$           4,020,000$           6,020,000$           

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 7,266,447$           10,581,741$         9,992,228$           6,662,228$           

PROJECTS

State Hwy 5 Utility Relocation -$                         609,513$              350,000$              1,400,000$           

Hurricane Creek Line B Sanitary Sewer -                           -                           4,000,000             -                           

Wastewater Treatment Plant Permit & Design -                           4,000,000             5,000,000             5,000,000             

TOTAL PROJECTS 704,706$              4,609,513$           9,350,000$           6,400,000$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 6,561,741$           5,972,228$           642,228$              262,228$              
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CITY OF ANNA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
WASTEWATER IMPACT FEES

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

262,228$              3,282,228$           6,302,228$           

3,000,000$           3,000,000$           3,000,000$           

20,000                  20,000                  20,000                  

3,020,000$           3,020,000$           3,020,000$           

3,282,228$           6,302,228$           9,322,228$           

-$                         -$                         -$                         2,359,513$           

-                           -                           -                           4,000,000             

-                           -                           -                           14,000,000           

-$                         -$                         -$                         

3,282,228$           6,302,228$           9,322,228$           
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
WATER PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Water Impact Fees 3,622,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 3,622,000               -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 3,622,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Water Impact Fees 304,513$                410,000$                1,600,000$             -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 304,513                  -                             1,600,000               -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             410,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Total 304,513$                410,000$                1,600,000$             -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Collin Pump Station Expansion

Description: New pumps, two wells, and treatment to bring station online and increase supply; south major take point for
GTUA / NTMWD water; needed to enhance water supply needs. 

Description: Relocate and expand public water and wastewater system along SH 5. Project A is from the Collin County Outer
Loop to Hackberry Drive. Project B is not currently planned and will move forward when TxDOT is closer to allocating funds for
road construction for that phase.   

PROJECT NAME:  State Hwy 5 Utility Relocation - Water 
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
WATER PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Water Impact Fees 150,000$                700,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 150,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             700,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 150,000$                700,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Future Bond -$                           375,000$                375,000$                6,000,000$             -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           375,000$                375,000$                6,000,000$             -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           375,000$                375,000$                6,000,000$             -$                           

Description: Water and wastewater lines must be relocated in order for the reconstruction of US 75 up to the Grayson County
line to be completed. City Council awarded design at April 13, 2021 meeting. Design will be completed in FY2021 with
construction in FY2022.    

Description: Design expansion and creation of major northern take point for GTUA / NTMWD water; Installation of pump
station, pumps, back-up generator, and all piping and appurtenances. Construction of a 500,000 gallon ground storage
reservoir; needed to enhance water supply needs.  

PROJECT NAME:  US 75 Utility Relocation

PROJECT NAME:  Grayson Pump Station
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
WATER PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Water Impact Fees -$                           -$                           100,000$                3,000,000$             -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             100,000                  3,000,000               -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           100,000$                3,000,000$             -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Non-Bond Capital -$                           100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Storage Tank Painting and Rehabilitation

PROJECT NAME:  Well #9

Description: Annual maintenance and repainting of water storage tanks; FY2023 - Painting of West Crossing; FY2024 -
Rehabilitation of Grayson; FY2025 - Rehabilitation of West Crossing

Description: Construct new combination deep/shallow well near existing Well 5 at Smith & 6th Street to meet required peak
demand; also included are a new storage tank and pump house; needed to enhance water supply needs.
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
WATER PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Non-Bond Capital -$                           100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  100,000                  

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                100,000$                

PROJECT NAME:  Risk & Resilience Infrastructure Improvements  

Description: Correcting deficiencies noted in our 2021 Risk and Resilience Assessment for compliance with America's Water
Infrastructure Act. Currently only one well has an enclosure. An enclosure would provide insulation, security, and a
professional appearance. No sites currently have security systems or cameras. All chemical feed buildings are constructed
out of light duty polymer buildings. These buildings often blow down during high winds and storms. The buildings house 150lb
chlorine cylinders and aqueous ammonia.  TCEQ approved fencing costs approximately $50 per foot for a total of $115,000. 
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
WASTEWATER PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

WW Impact Fees 609,513$                350,000$                1,400,000$             -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 609,513$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             1,400,000               -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             350,000                  -                             -                             

Total 609,513$                350,000$                1,400,000$             -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

WW Impact Fees 4,000,000$             5,000,000$             5,000,000$             -$                           -$                           

PID Fees -                             6,000,000               -                             -                             -                             

Bond Funds -                             37,000,000             28,000,000             -                             -                             

TOTAL 4,000,000$             48,000,000$           33,000,000$           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 4,000,000$             8,000,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             40,000,000             33,000,000             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 4,000,000$             48,000,000$           33,000,000$           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  State Hwy 5 Utility Relocation - Sewer 

PROJECT NAME:  Wastewater Treatment Plant Permitting and Design

Description: New wastewater treatment plant on Hurricane Creek tributary of the Elm Fork of the Trinity River. An additional
treatment plant is required to efficiently provide municipal sewer west of US 75. 

Description: Relocate and expand public water and wastewater system along SH 5. Project A is from the Collin County Outer
Loop to Hackberry Drive. Project B is not currently planned and will move forward when TxDOT is closer to allocating funds for
road construction for that phase.    
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
WASTEWATER PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Non-Bond Capital 170,000                  200,000                  185,000                  215,000                  150,000                  

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment 170,000                  200,000                  185,000                  215,000                  150,000                  

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 170,000$                200,000$                185,000$                215,000$                150,000$                

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

WW Impact Fees 1,286,622$             4,000,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 1,286,622               4,000,000               -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 1,286,622$             4,000,000$             -$                           -$                           -$                           

Description: Trunk Sewer expansion required for large developments west of US 75; East Fork Regional Sanitary Sewer
(Hurricane Creek) - 48,000 linear feet of sanitary sewer improvements across multiple phases which are required to provide
City sewer to development projects west of US 75. Task B includes a 30" trunk sewer along Hurricane Creek from Task A to
FM 455.  Staff is reviewing the potential of replacing Task A with another project.

Description:  Rehabilitation and expansion of the existing Slayter Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The Slayter Creek 
WWTP is aging and requires rehabilitation of the core plant processes and associated equipment.  The rehabilitation will be 
done over a 5-year period with most critical equipment replaced first.

PROJECT NAME:  Hurricane Creek Line B Sanitary Sewer

PROJECT NAME:  Slayter Creek Treatment Plant Rehabilitation 
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
WASTEWATER PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Non-Bond Capital -$                           250,000$                250,000$                -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             250,000                  250,000                  -                             500,000                  

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           250,000$                250,000$                -$                           500,000$                

PROJECT NAME:  SCADA Hardware and Programming Improvements

Description:  The SCADA software and the hardware that controls the water and wastewater system excluding Hackberry EST
needs to have its hardware updated and the entire logic in water system program needs to be updated. The system has very
little automation and logic; without those, operation is inefficient and time consuming. An upgrade would result in a more
efficient system operation which would reduce operation costs year over year.  
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT

Actual Estimated Budget Budget 

Prior Years 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

BEGINNING BALANCE 2,322,141$           2,714,472$           2,481,038$           1,327,744$           

REVENUES

Park Development Fees 1,689,000$           2,889,000$           1,500,000$           1,500,000$           

Interest Revenue 9,990                    14,000                  9,000                    14,000                  

Other Revenues 32,171                  -                           -                           -                           

TOTAL 1,731,161$           2,903,000$           1,509,000$           1,514,000$           

PROJECTS

Natural Springs Park Improvements 67,423                  55,000                  200,000                165,000                

Sherley Heritage Park Train & Improvements 33,027                  30,000                  769,000                -                           

Johnson Park Improvements 506,217                238,783                100,000                -                           

Bryant Park -                           114,000                -                           -                           

Slayter Creek Park Improvements 38,478                  304,522                200,000                -                           

Trails -                           100,000                -                           -                           

Hurricane Creek Park -                           -                           -                           100,000                

Pecan Grove Park -                           -                           -                           25,000                  

Geer Park -                           -                           -                           60,000                  

Yank Park -                           -                           303,500                -                           

Oak Hollow Park -                           -                           -                           25,000                  

Creekside Park -                           -                           -                           50,000                  

Anna Crossing Park -                           -                           -                           60,000                  

Land Acquisition and Amenities 24,684                  250,000                250,000                250,000                

TOTAL PROJECTS 1,338,830$           1,665,034$           2,662,294$           1,495,488$           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,714,472$           3,952,438$           1,327,744$           1,346,256$           

669,829$              1,092,305$           1,822,500$           735,000$              
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT

Budget Budget Budget Project

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 Total

1,346,256$           1,213,954$           1,059,697$           

885,500$              885,500$              885,500$              

14,000                  14,000                  14,000                  

-                           -                           -                           

899,500$              899,500$              899,500$              

-                           -                           -                           487,423                

-                           -                           -                           832,027                

-                           -                           -                           845,000                

-                           -                           -                           114,000                

-                           -                           -                           543,000                

-                           -                           -                           100,000                

-                           -                           -                           100,000                

-                           -                           -                           25,000                  

-                           -                           -                           60,000                  

-                           -                           -                           303,500                

-                           -                           -                           25,000                  

-                           -                           -                           50,000                  

-                           -                           -                           60,000                  

250,000                250,000                250,000                1,524,684             

1,031,802$           1,053,757$           1,076,369$           

1,213,954$           1,059,697$           882,828$              

250,000$              250,000$              250,000$              
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee 30,000$                  769,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 30,000                    420,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             349,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 30,000$                  769,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee 238,783$                100,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 238,783                  100,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 238,783$                100,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Sherley Heritage Park Train and Park Improvements     

PROJECT NAME:  Johnson Park Improvements     

Description: To renovate and provide a location and necessary improvements for the display of a vintage steam engine that
will be located on the west side of the park.

Description: The park was completely renovated last year with improvements that include new baseball fields, fencing, a fully-
accessible playground and parking upgrades. Funding remains in the project to provide sports field lighting if it is determined it
is warranted after the fields have been in use for a period of time.
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee 100,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 100,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 100,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee 55,000$                  200,000$                165,000$                -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 55,000$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             200,000                  165,000                  -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 55,000$                  200,000$                165,000$                -$                           -$                           

Description: An additional parking lot is needed at the park for Anna neighbors that use the Paw Park and to accommodate
future events at the park. In addition, funding is provided for a new playground which is currently in design. Grant funds will be
sought to supplement the cost of the playground.

PROJECT NAME:  Trails    

Description: Trails are needed to connect city parks, schools and downtown among other areas in the community. Amenities
such as trail head access points, signage, and benches will be phased in future years. Park Development funds will be used
for design and bond funding will be used to construct trails beginning in FY2024. 

PROJECT NAME:  Natural Springs Park Improvements    
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee 304,522$                200,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design 304,522$                10,000$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             180,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             10,000                    -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 304,522$                200,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee 250,000$                250,000$                250,000$                250,000$                250,000$                

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way 250,000                  250,000                  250,000                  250,000                  250,000                  

Total 250,000$                250,000$                250,000$                250,000$                250,000$                

PROJECT NAME:  Slayter Creek Park  Improvements

PROJECT NAME:  Land Acquisition and Amenities

Description: Funding at Slayter Creek Park is primarily for renovating the splash pad, major improvements to the baseball
fields, expansion of the northern parking lot and sports lighting for the practice fields on the south end of the park. The addition
of pickleball courts and two basketball courts is also planned, and a fitness court will be located just southeast of the splash
pad near the  location of a future restroom building.  Shade for the pickleball courts is being considered, but it is not yet funded.

Description: This funding is dedicated to purchasing park land, participating in partnership with developers or other agencies
to develop or enhance new parks, and develop existing park land with new park amenities. This is based on receiving half of
the projected developer contributions with a goal of working with the developers to dedicate land and build the park instead of
receiving the fees.
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee 114,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction 114,000                  -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total 114,000$                -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee -$                           -$                           100,000$                -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           100,000$                -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           100,000$                -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Hurricane Creek Park

Description: Funding is for the creation of a site plan for the undeveloped park property. Public input from the surrounding
neighborhood will be considered during design development.

PROJECT NAME:  Bryant Park

Description: Bryant Park is being activated to serve as practice space for youth sports and to provide fields for a youth soccer
program that is being started by the Neighborhood Services Department. The FY2022 funding will be for the construction of a
6' black vinyl-coated chainlink fence around the perimeter of Bryant Park.  
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee -$                           -$                           25,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           25,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           25,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee -$                           -$                           60,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           60,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           60,000$                  -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Pecan Grove Park

Description: Funding is for the creation of a site plan for the undeveloped park property. Public input from the surrounding
neighborhood will be considered during design development.

PROJECT NAME:  Geer Park

Description: Funding is for the creation of a site plan for the undeveloped park property. Public input from the surrounding
neighborhood will be considered during design development.

ANNUAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023

174



CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee -$                           303,500$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           53,500$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             250,000                  -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           303,500$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee -$                           -$                           25,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           25,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           25,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Description: Yank Park was built by the developer of the adjacent subdivision. However, the curb around the playground
does not provide acceptable accessibility. Funding is for the design and construction of park improvements which include a
trail around the playground and a half-court basketball court.

PROJECT NAME:  Oak Hollow Park

Description: Funding is for the creation of a site plan for the undeveloped park property. Public input from the surrounding
neighborhood will be considered during design development.

PROJECT NAME:  Yank Park
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CITY OF ANNA
COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM
PARK DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee -$                           -$                           50,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           50,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           50,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Funding 2022 2023 2024 2026 2026

Developer Fee -$                           -$                           60,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Expenditures

Design -$                           -$                           60,000$                  -$                           -$                           

Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Equipment -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Right of Way -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

Total -$                           -$                           60,000$                  -$                           -$                           

PROJECT NAME:  Anna Crossing Park

Description: Funding is for the creation of a site plan for the undeveloped park property. Public input from the surrounding
neighborhood will be considered during design development.

PROJECT NAME:  Creekside Park

Description: Funding is for the creation of a site plan for the undeveloped park property. Public input from the surrounding
neighborhood will be considered during design development.
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Accounts Payable

Accounts Receivable

Accrual

Ad Valorem Tax

Appropriation

Assessed Valuation

Assets Resources owned or held by the City which have monetary value.  

Balanced Budget Annual financial plan in which expenses do not exceed revenues

Bonds

Budget

Budget Document

Capital Expenditures

Capital Outlays

CCAD Collin Central Appraisal District

Certificates of Obligation Similar to general obligation bonds except the certificates require no voter approval.

The compilation of the spending plans for the various funds, along with supporting
schedules, tables and charts which, in total, comprises the annual revenue and
expenditure plan.  

Funds used to acquire or upgrade physical assets such as property, industrial buildings or
equipment.

Expenditures which result in the acquisition of or addition to fixed assets which are
individually priced at more than $5,000.

Latin for “according to the value of.” Refers to the tax assessed against real (land and
building) and personal (equipment and furniture) property.

An authorization made by the legislative body of a government which permits officials to
incur obligations against and to make expenditures of governmental resources. Specific
appropriations are usually made at the fund level and are granted for a one-year period.

A value that is established for real or personal property as a basis for levying property
taxes. (Note: Property values are established by the Central Appraisal District.)

A written promise to pay a sum of money on a specific date at a specific interest rate. The
interest payments and the repayment of the principal are detailed in a bond ordinance.
The most common types of bonds are general obligation bonds and revenue bonds. 

The City’s financial plan for a specific fiscal year that contains both the estimated revenues
to be received during the year and the proposed expenditures to be incurred to achieve
related objectives

CITY OF ANNA
GLOSSARY

A liability account reflecting the amount of open accounts owed to private persons or
organizations for goods and services received by a government (but not including amounts
due to other funds of the same government or to other governments).

An asset account reflecting amounts owed from private persons or organizations for goods
or services furnished by a government.

Method of accounting that recognizes the financial effect of transactions, events, and inter-
fund activities when they occur, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.
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CITY OF ANNA
GLOSSARY

Community Investment Program

Component Unit

Debt Service Fund

Department A functional unit of the city containing one or more divisions or activities. 

Delinquent Taxes

EMS Emergency Medical Services

Encumbrances

Enterprise Fund

Exempt

Expenditures

Fiscal Year (FY)

Fixed Assets

Franchise

A twelve-month period designated as the operating year for accounting and budgeting
purposes in an organization. Home rule cities in Texas have an October 1st to September
30th as the fiscal year. 

Assets of a long-term character which are intended to continue to be held or used, such as
land buildings, improvements, and infrastructure.

A special privilege granted by a government permitting the continuing use of public
property, such as city streets, and usually involving the elements of monopoly and
regulation.

Component units are legally separate organizations that must be included in the financial
report of the primary government.  

A fund used to account for the monies set aside for the payment of interest and principal to
holders of the City’s general obligation and revenue bonds, the sale of which finances long-
term capital improvements, such as facilities, streets and drainage, parks and water and
wastewater systems. 

Taxes that remain unpaid on and after the date on which a penalty for non-payment is
attached. 

Commitments related to unperformed contracts for goods and services used in budgeting.
Encumbrances are not expenditures or liabilities but represent the estimated amount of
expenditures ultimately to result if unperformed contracts in process are completed.

A fund established to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner
similar to private business enterprises, where the intent of the governing body is that the
costs of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed 
or recovered primarily through user charges. The City uses an enterprise fund to account
for its water, sewer and sanitation operations.

Personnel not eligible to receive overtime pay and who are expected to work as necessary
to complete their job assignments.  

Construction projects or very large capital purchases designed to improve and maintain the
value of the city's assets, usually separate from the operating budget. The process of
planning, monitoring, programming, and budgeting over a multi-year period to allocate the

 City’s capital monies. 

Decrease in net financial resources. Expenditures include current operating expenses
which require the current or future use of net current assets, debt service, and capital
outlays.
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CITY OF ANNA
GLOSSARY

Full Time Equivalent (FTE)

Fund

Fund Balance

GASB Governmental Accounting Standards Board

General Fund

General Obligation Bonds

GFOA Government Finance Officers Association

GTUA Greater Texoma Utility Authority

Infrastructure

Liabilities

Levy

Modified Accrual Basis

NCTCOG North Central Texas Council of Governments

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate

A unit of measure based on the number of hours that an employee works during the fiscal
year. One FTE is equal to 2080 hours. 

A fiscal and accounting entity with a set of self-balancing accounts recording cash and
other financial resources, together with all related liabilities and residual equities of
balances, and charges therein, which are segregated for the purpose of carrying on
specific activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special regulations,
restrictions or limitations. 

The excess of a fund’s current assets over its current liabilities; sometimes called working
capital in enterprise funds.  A negative fund balance is often referred to as a deficit.

The fund used to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted
for in another fund. This fund includes most of the basic operating services such as fire
and police protection, health services, parks and recreation, street maintenance, and
general administration.

Bonds for the payment of which the full faith and credit of the issuing government is
pledged. In issuing its general obligation bonds, the City of Anna pledges to levy whatever
property tax is needed to repay the bonds for a particular year. Bonds cannot be issued
without voter approval and are usually issued 

That portion of a city’s assets located at or below ground level, including water system,
sewer system, and streets.

Debt or other legal obligations arising out of transactions in the past which must be
liquidated, renewed, or refunded at some future date. The term does not include
encumbrances.

A basis of accounting in which expenditures are accrued but revenues are accounted for
when they are measurable and available to pay current liabilities. This accounting
technique is a combination of cash and accrual accounting since expenditures are
immediately incurred as a liability while revenues are not recorded until they are
measurable and available to pay current liabilities. This type of accounting is conservative
and is recommended as the standard for most governmental funds.

To impose taxes, special assessments, or service charges for the support of governmental
activities. 

A calculated rate that would provide the same amount of revenue received in the year
before on properties taxed in both years.
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181
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GLOSSARY

Non-Exempt

Operating Budget

NTMWD North Texas Municipal Water District

Performance Measures

Property Tax Rate

Restricted Revenue Fund

Revenues

Taxes

TML Texas Municipal League

TMRS Texas Municipal Retirement System

TxDOT Texas Department of Transportation

Voter-Approval Tax Rate

Increases in net financial resources.  Revenues include the receipt of assets for goods sold 
or services provided in the current reporting period, intergovernmental grants, and interest
income.

Compulsory charges levied by a government for the purpose of financing services
performed for the common benefit.

Provides the taxing unit with about the same amount of tax revenue it spent the previous
year for day-to-day operations plus a three and one-half percent increase for those
operations and sufficient funds to pay debts in the upcoming year. It is a calculated
maximum rate allowed by law without voter approval.

Specific quantitative measure of work performed within an activity or program. They may
also measure results obtained through an activity or program.

A percentage applied to all taxable property to raise general revenues. It is derived by
dividing the total tax levy by the taxable net property valuation.

A fund used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally
restricted or formally committed to expenditures for specific purposes.

Personnel eligible to receive overtime pay when overtime work has been authorized or
requested by the supervisor.

Plans of current expenditures and the proposed means of financing them. The annual
operating budget is the primary means by which most of the financing, acquisition,
spending, and service delivery activities of the city are controlled.
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Form developed by: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Property Tax Assistance Division For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
50-856 • 5-22/9

Form 50-8562022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts

____________________________________________________________________________   ________________________________
Taxing Unit Name Phone (area code and number)

____________________________________________________________________________   ________________________________
Taxing Unit’s Address, City, State, ZIP Code Taxing Unit’s Website Address

GENERAL INFORMATION: Tax Code Section 26.04(c) requires an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue (NNR) tax rate and 
voter-approval tax rate for the taxing unit. These tax rates are expressed in dollars per $100 of taxable value calculated. The calculation process starts after the chief appraiser 
delivers to the taxing unit the certified appraisal roll and the estimated values of properties under protest. The designated officer or employee shall certify that the officer or 
employee has accurately calculated the tax rates and used values shown for the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate. The officer or employee submits the rates to the 
governing body by Aug. 7 or as soon thereafter as practicable.

School districts do not use this form, but instead use Comptroller Form 50-859 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet, School District without Chapter 313 Agreements or Comptroller Form 
50-884 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet, School District with Chapter 313 Agreements.

Water districts as defined under Water Code Section 49.001(1) do not use this form, but instead use Comptroller Form 50-858 Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet for 
Low Tax Rate and Developing Districts or Comptroller Form 50-860 Developed Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet.

The Comptroller’s office provides this worksheet to assist taxing units in determining tax rates. The information provided in this worksheet is offered as technical assistance and not 
legal advice. Taxing units should consult legal counsel for interpretations of law regarding tax rate preparation and adoption.

SECTION 1: No-New-Revenue Tax Rate
The NNR tax rate enables the public to evaluate the relationship between taxes for the prior year and for the current year based on a tax rate that would produce the same amount 
of taxes (no new taxes) if applied to the same properties that are taxed in both years. When appraisal values increase, the NNR tax rate should decrease.

The NNR tax rate for a county is the sum of the NNR tax rates calculated for each type of tax the county levies.

While uncommon, it is possible for a taxing unit to provide an exemption for only maintenance and operations taxes. In this case, the taxing unit will need to calculate the NNR tax 
rate separately for the maintenance and operations tax and the debt tax, then add the two components together.

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

1. 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount of 2021 taxable value on the 2021 tax roll today. Include any adjustments since last year’s certification;
exclude Tax Code Section 25.25(d) one-fourth and one-third over-appraisal corrections from these adjustments. Exclude any property value subject 
to an appeal under Chapter 42 as of July 25 (will add undisputed value in Line 6). This total includes the taxable value of homesteads with tax ceil-
ings (will deduct in Line 2) and the captured value for tax increment financing (adjustment is made by deducting TIF taxes, as reflected in Line 17).1 $ _____________

2. 2021 tax ceilings. Counties, cities and junior college districts. Enter 2021 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the 
homesteads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units enter 0. If your taxing unit adopted the tax ceiling provision in 
2021 or a prior year for homeowners age 65 or older or disabled, use this step.2

$ _____________

3. Preliminary 2021 adjusted taxable value. Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. $ _____________

4. 2021 total adopted tax rate. $ __________/$100

5.

A. Original 2021 ARB values:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2021 values resulting from final court decisions:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

C. 2021 value loss. Subtract B from A.3
$ _____________

6.

A. 2021 ARB certified value: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2021 disputed value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

C. 2021 undisputed value. Subtract B from A. 4
$ _____________

7. 2021 Chapter 42 related adjusted values. Add Line 5C and Line 6C. $ _____________

2021 taxable value lost because court appeals of ARB decisions reduced 2021 appraised value.

2021 taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25.

1  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
2  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
3  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
4  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)

City of Anna 972-924-3325

111 N. Powell Parkway, Anna, TX 75409 www.annatexas.gov

1,762,211,872

0

1,762,211,872

0.569500

15,692,368

15,244,014

448,354

6,896,054

1,173,019

5,723,035

6,171,389
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts Form 50-856

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

8. 2021 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Add Line 3 and Line 7. $ _____________

9. 2021 taxable value of property in territory the taxing unit deannexed after Jan. 1, 2021.  Enter the 2021 value of property in deannexed 
territory. 5

$ _____________

10.

A. Absolute exemptions. Use 2021 market value: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Partial exemptions. 2022 exemption amount or 2022 percentage exemption 
times 2021 value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   + $ _____________

C. Value loss. Add A and B. 6
$ _____________

11.

A. 2021 market value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2022 productivity or special appraised value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

C. Value loss. Subtract B from A. 7
$ _____________

12. Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 9, 10C and 11C. $ _____________

13. 2021 captured value of property in a TIF. Enter the total value of 2021 captured appraised value of property taxable by a taxing unit in a tax 
increment financing zone for which 2021 taxes were deposited into the tax increment fund. 8 If the taxing unit has no captured appraised 
value in line 18D, enter 0. $ _____________

14. 2021 total value. Subtract Line 12 and Line 13 from Line 8. $ _____________

15. Adjusted 2021 total levy. Multiply Line 4 by Line 14 and divide by $100. $ _____________

16. Taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021. Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the taxing unit for tax years preceding tax year 
2021. Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. 
Do not include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021. 9

$ _____________

17. Adjusted 2021 levy with refunds and TIF adjustment. Add Lines 15 and 16. 10
$ _____________

18.

A. Certified values:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Counties: Include railroad rolling stock values certified by the Comptroller’s office: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   + $ _____________

C. Pollution control and energy storage system exemption: Deduct the value of property exempted 
for the current tax year for the first time as pollution control or energy storage system property: . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

D. Tax increment financing: Deduct the 2022 captured appraised value of property taxable by a taxing 
unit in a tax increment financing zone for which the 2022 taxes will be deposited into the tax increment
fund. Do not include any new property value that will be included in Line 23 below. 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   - $ _____________

E. Total 2022 value. Add A and B, then subtract C and D. $ _____________

2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in 2022. If the taxing unit increased an original exemption, use 
the difference between the original exempted amount and the increased exempted amount. Do not include value lost due to freeport, goods-
in-transit, temporary disaster exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of an existing exemption in 2022 does not create a 
new exemption or reduce taxable value.

2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal (1-d or 1-d-1), timber appraisal, recreational/
scenic appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in 2022. Use only properties that qualified in 2022 for the first time; do not use 
properties that qualified in 2021.

Total 2022 taxable value on the 2022 certified appraisal roll today. This value includes only certified values or certified estimate of 
values and includes the total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 20). These homesteads include homeowners 
age 65 or older or disabled. 11

5  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
6  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
7  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
8  Tex. Tax Code § 26.03(c)
9  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
10  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
11  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012, 26.04(c-2)
12  Tex. Tax Code § 26.03(c)
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1,768,383,261

0

520,487

24,336,151

24,856,638

79,266

478

78,788

24,935,426

13,053,733

1,730,394,102

9,854,594

36,098

9,890,692

2,325,592,421

0

38,417,184

2,287,175,237
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts Form 50-856

20. 2022 tax ceilings. Counties, cities and junior colleges enter 2022 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the home- 
steads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units enter 0. If your taxing unit adopted the tax ceiling provision in 2021 or 
a prior year for homeowners age 65 or older or disabled, use this step.16

$ _____________

21. 2022 total taxable value. Add Lines 18E and 19C. Subtract Line 20. 17
$ _____________

22. Total 2022 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2021.  Include both real and personal property. Enter the 2022 
value of property in territory annexed. 18

$ _____________

23. Total 2022 taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. New means the item was 
not on the appraisal roll in 2021. An improvement is a building, structure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to land. New additions to 
exist-ing improvements may be included if the appraised value can be determined. New personal property in a new improvement must have 
been brought into the taxing unit after Jan. 1, 2021 and be located in a new improvement. New improvements do include property on which 
a tax abatement agreement has expired for 2022. 19

$ _____________

24. Total adjustments to the 2022 taxable value. Add Lines 22 and 23. $ _____________

25. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Subtract Line 24 from Line 21. $ _____________

26. 2022 NNR tax rate. Divide Line 17 by Line 25 and multiply by $100. 20
$ __________/$100

27. COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the NNR tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total is the 2022 county NNR tax rate. 21
$ __________/$100

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

19.

A. 2022 taxable value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser certifies a list of properties still
under ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal district’s value and the taxpayer’s claimed value, if any, 
or an estimate of the value if the taxpayer wins. For each of the properties under protest, use the lowest
of these values. Enter the total value under protest. 14. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2022 value of properties not under protest or included on certified appraisal roll. The chief 
appraiser gives taxing units a list of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about but 
are not included in the appraisal roll certification. These properties also are not on the list of properties 
that are still under protest. On this list of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market value, 
appraised value and exemptions for the preceding year and a reasonable estimate of the market value, 
appraised value and exemptions for the current year. Use the lower market, appraised or taxable value 
(as appropriate). Enter the total value of property not on the certified roll. 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   + $ _____________

C. Total value under protest or not certified. Add A and B. $ _____________

Total value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll. 13

Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

28. 2021 M&O tax rate. Enter the 2021 M&O tax rate. $ __________/$100

29. 2021 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Enter the amount in Line 8 of the No-New-Revenue 
Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

SECTION 2: Voter-Approval Tax Rate
The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. The voter-approval tax rate is split 
into two separate rates:

1. Maintenance and Operations (M&O) Tax Rate: The M&O portion is the tax rate that is needed to raise the same amount of taxes that the taxing unit levied in the prior year 
plus the applicable percentage allowed by law. This rate accounts for such things as salaries, utilities and day-to-day operations.

2. Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the taxing unit’s debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for principal and interest on bonds 
and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The voter-approval tax rate for a county is the sum of the voter-approval tax rates calculated for each type of tax the county levies. In most cases the voter-approval tax rate 
exceeds the no-new-revenue tax rate, but occasionally decreases in a taxing unit’s debt service will cause the NNR tax rate to be higher than the voter-approval tax rate.

13  Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c) and (d)
14  Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c)
15  Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(d)
16  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)(B)
17  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)
18  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(17)
19  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(17)
20  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)
21  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(d)
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113,915,700

0

113,915,700

0

2,401,090,937

9,414,965

260,514,889

269,929,854

2,131,161,083

0.464098

0.452631

1,768,383,261
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Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

30. Total 2021 M&O levy. Multiply Line 28 by Line 29 and divide by $100 $ _____________ 

31.

A. M&O taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021. Enter the amount of M&O taxes
refunded in the preceding year for taxes before that year. Types of refunds include court decisions,
Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. Do not 
include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  + $ _____________

B. 2021 taxes in TIF. Enter the amount of taxes paid into the tax increment fund for a reinvestment 
zone as agreed by the taxing unit. If the taxing unit has no 2022 captured appraised value in 
Line 18D, enter 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. 2021 transferred function. If discontinuing all of a department, function or activity and
transferring it to another taxing unit by written contract, enter the amount spent by the taxing 
unit discontinuing the function in the 12 months preceding the month of this calculation. If the 
taxing unit did not operate this function for this 12-month period, use the amount spent in the last 
full fiscal year in which the taxing unit operated the function. The taxing unit discontinuing the function
will subtract this amount in D below. The taxing unit receiving the function will add this amount in 
D below. Other taxing units enter 0. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +/- $ _____________

D. 2021 M&O levy adjustments. Subtract B from A. For taxing unit with C, subtract if
discontinuing function and add if receiving function. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

E. Add Line 30 to 31D. $ _____________

32. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

33. 2022 NNR M&O rate (unadjusted). Divide Line 31E by Line 32 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

34.

A. 2022 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in the previous 12 months
providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates in county-paid facilities after they 
have been sentenced. Do not include any state reimbursement received by the county for the same purpose. $ _____________

B. 2021 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in the 12 months prior to
the previous 12 months providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates in 
county-paid facilities after they have been sentenced. Do not include any state reimbursement received 
by the county for the same purpose. Enter zero if this is the first time the mandate applies. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

35.

A. 2022 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for the
maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period beginning on 
July 1, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2022, less any state assistance received for the same purpose. . . .  . . . . .   $ _____________

B. 2021 indigent health care expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a taxing unit providing for
the maintenance and operation cost of providing indigent health care for the period 
beginning on July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2021, less any state assistance received 
for the same purpose.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $ __________/$100

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

Adjusted 2021 levy for calculating NNR M&O rate.

Rate adjustment for state criminal justice mandate. 23

Rate adjustment for indigent health care expenditures. 24

22  [Reserved for expansion]
23  Tex. Tax Code § 26.044
24  Tex. Tax Code § 26.0441
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8,004,250

28,620

0

0

28,620

8,032,870
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0.376924

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.000000

0
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Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

36. Rate adjustment for county indigent defense compensation. 25

A. 2022 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide 
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under 
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and ending on 
June 30, 2022, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

B. 2021 indigent defense compensation expenditures. Enter the amount paid by a county to provide
appointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of a public defender's office under
Article 26.044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2020 and ending on
June 30, 2021, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

D. Multiply B by 0.05 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

$ _____________

$ _____________

$ __________/$100

$ __________/$100

E. Enter the lesser of C and D. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

37. Rate adjustment for county hospital expenditures. 26

A. 2022 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality 
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and 
ending on June 30, 2022. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. 2021 eligible county hospital expenditures. Enter the amount paid by the county or municipality
to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital for the period beginning on July 1, 2020 and 
ending on June 30, 2021. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

D. Multiply B by 0.08 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

E. Enter the lesser of C and D, if applicable. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

40.

A. Enter the amount of additional sales tax collected and spent on M&O expenses in 2021, if any. 
Counties must exclude any amount that was spent for economic development grants from the amount
of sales tax spent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Divide Line 40A by Line 32 and multiply by $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

C. Add Line 40B to Line 39. $ __________/$100

39. Adjusted 2022 NNR M&O rate. Add Lines 33, 34D, 35D, 36E, and 37E. Subtract Line 38D. $ __________/$100

38.

A. Amount appropriated for public safety in 2021. Enter the amount of money appropriated for public 
safety in the budget adopted by the municipality for the preceding fiscal year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

B. Expenditures for public safety in 2021. Enter the amount of money spent by the municipality for public
safety during the preceding fiscal year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _____________

C. Subtract B from A and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ __________/$100

D. Enter the rate calculated in C. If not applicable, enter 0. $ __________/$100

41. 2022 voter-approval M&O rate. Enter the rate as calculated by the appropriate scenario below. $ __________/$100

Rate adjustment for defunding municipality. This adjustment only applies to a municipality that is considered to be a defunding municipality 
for the current tax year under Chapter 109, Local Government Code. Chapter 109, Local Government Code only applies to municipalities with a 
population of more than 250,000 and includes a written determination by the Office of the Governor. See Tax Code 26.0444 for more information.

Adjustment for 2021 sales tax specifically to reduce property values. Cities, counties and hospital districts that collected and spent addi-
tional sales tax on M&O expenses in 2021 should complete this line. These entities will deduct the sales tax gain rate for 2022 in Section 3. 
Other taxing units, enter zero.

Special Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit qualifies as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1.08.
- or -
Other Taxing Unit. If the taxing unit does not qualify as a special taxing unit, multiply Line 40C by 1.035.

25  Tex. Tax Code § 26.0442
26  Tex. Tax Code § 26.0443
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Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

D41. Disaster Line 41 (D41): 2022 voter-approval M&O rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. If the taxing unit is located in an 
area declared a disaster area and at least one person is granted an exemption under Tax Code Section 11.35 for property located in the taxing 
unit, the governing body may direct the person calculating the voter-approval tax rate to calculate in the manner provided for a special taxing 
unit. The taxing unit shall continue to calculate the voter-approval tax rate in this manner until the earlier of 

If the taxing unit qualifies under this scenario, multiply Line 40C by 1.08. 27  If the taxing unit does not qualify, do not complete
Disaster Line 41 (Line D41). $ __________/$100

42.

A. Debt also includes contractual payments to other taxing units that have incurred debts on behalf of this taxing unit, if those debts 
meet the four conditions above. Include only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue. Do not include appraisal district 
budget payments. If the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond, warrant, certificate of obligation, or 
other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. 1, 2022, verify if it meets the amended definition of debt before including it here. 28 

Enter debt amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $ _____________
B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

C. Subtract certified amount spent from sales tax to reduce debt (enter zero if none) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

D. Subtract amount paid from other resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ _____________

E. Adjusted debt. Subtract B, C and D from A. $ _____________

43. Certified 2021 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. 29
$ _____________

44. Adjusted 2022 debt. Subtract Line 43 from Line 42E. $ _____________

45.

A. Enter the 2022 anticipated collection rate certified by the collector. 30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

B. Enter the 2021 actual collection rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

C. Enter the 2020 actual collection rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

D. Enter the 2019 actual collection rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ____________%

E. If the anticipated collection rate in A is lower than actual collection rates in B, C and D, enter the lowest
collection rate from B, C and D. If the anticipated rate in A is higher than at least one of the rates in the 
prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be greater than 100%. 31

____________%

46. 2022 debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 44 by Line 45E. $ _____________

47. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

48. 2022 debt rate. Divide Line 46 by Line 47 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

49. 2022 voter-approval tax rate. Add Lines 41 and 48. $ __________/$100

D49. Disaster Line 49 (D49): 2022 voter-approval tax rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. Complete this line if the taxing 
unit calculated the voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit on Line D41. 
Add Line D41 and 48. $ __________/$100

1) the first year in which total taxable value on the certified appraisal roll exceeds the total taxable value of
the tax year in which the disaster occurred, or 

2) the third tax year after the tax year in which the disaster occurred

Total 2022 debt to be paid with property taxes and additional sales tax revenue. Debt means the interest and principal that will be 
paid on debts that:

(1) are paid by property taxes,
(2) are secured by property taxes,
(3) are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year, and
(4) are not classified in the taxing unit’s budget as M&O expenses.

2022 anticipated collection rate.

27  Tex. Tax Code § 26.042(a)
28  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(7)
29  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(10) and 26.04(b)
30  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(b)
31  Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.04(h), (h-1) and (h-2)
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Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

50. COUNTIES ONLY. Add together the voter-approval tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total is the 2022 county voter-approval 
tax rate. $ __________/$100

Line Additional Sales and Use Tax Worksheet Amount/Rate

51. Taxable Sales. For taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2021 or May 2022, enter the Comptroller’s estimate of taxable sales for 
the previous four quarters. 32 Estimates of taxable sales may be obtained through the Comptroller’s Allocation Historical Summary webpage. 
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2021, enter 0. $ _____________

52. Estimated sales tax revenue. Counties exclude any amount that is or will be spent for economic development grants from the amount of esti-
mated sales tax revenue. 33

$ _____________

53. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

54. Sales tax adjustment rate. Divide Line 52 by Line 53 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

55. 2022 NNR tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.35 Enter the rate from Line 26 or 27, as applicable, on the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

56. 2022 NNR tax rate, adjusted for sales tax.
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2021 or in May 2022. Subtract Line 54 from Line 55. Skip to Line 57 if 
you adopted the additional sales tax before November 2021. $ __________/$100

57. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, unadjusted for sales tax.36 Enter the rate from Line 49, Line D49 (disaster) or Line 50 (counties) as applicable, 
of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

58. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for sales tax. Subtract Line 54 from Line 57. $ __________/$100

Line Voter-Approval Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control Requirements Worksheet Amount/Rate

59. Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination letter 
from TCEQ. 37 The taxing unit shall provide its tax assessor-collector with a copy of the letter. 38 $ _____________

60. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

61. Additional rate for pollution control. Divide Line 59 by Line 60 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

62. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution control. Add Line 61 to one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line 
D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties) or Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax). $ __________/$100

SECTION 3: NNR Tax Rate and Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustments for Additional Sales Tax to Reduce Property Taxes
Cities, counties and hospital districts may levy a sales tax specifically to reduce property taxes. Local voters by election must approve imposing or abolishing the additional sales 
tax. If approved, the taxing unit must reduce its NNR and voter-approval tax rates to offset the expected sales tax revenue.
This section should only be completed by a county, city or hospital district that is required to adjust its NNR tax rate and/or voter-approval tax rate because it adopted the 
additional sales tax.

Taxing units that adopted the sales tax in November 2021 or in May 2022. Multiply the amount on Line 51 by the sales tax rate 
(.01, .005 or .0025, as applicable) and multiply the result by .95. 34

- or -
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2021. Enter the sales tax revenue for the previous four quarters. Do not
multiply by .95.

SECTION 4: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control
A taxing unit may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution. This includes any land, structure, building, 
installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that is used, constructed, acquired or installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed pollution control requirements. The 
taxing unit’s expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The taxing unit must provide 
the tax assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution.

32  Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(d)
33  Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(i)
34  Tex. Tax Code § 26.041(d)
35  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)
36  Tex. Tax Code § 26.04(c)
37  Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(d)
38  Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(i)
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SECTION 5: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Unused Increment Rate

Line Unused Increment Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

63. 2021 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2021 actual tax rate and the 2021 unused increment rate from the 2021 voter-approval tax rate. If 
the number is less than zero, enter zero. $ __________/$100

64. 2020 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2020 actual tax rate and the 2020 unused increment rate from the 2020 voter-approval tax rate. If 
the number is less than zero, enter zero. $ __________/$100

65. 2019 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2019 actual tax rate and the 2019 unused increment rate from the 2019 voter-approval tax rate. If 
the number is less than zero, enter zero. If the year is prior to 2020, enter zero. $ __________/$100

66. 2022 unused increment rate. Add Lines 63, 64 and 65. $ __________/$100

67. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for unused increment rate. Add Line 66 to one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line 
D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax) or Line 62 (taxing units with pollution control). $ __________/$100

Line De Minimis Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

68. Adjusted 2022 NNR M&O tax rate. Enter the rate from Line 39 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet $ __________/$100

69. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

70. Rate necessary to impose $500,000 in taxes. Divide $500,000 by Line 69 and multiply by $100. $ __________/$100

71. 2022 debt rate. Enter the rate from Line 48 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

72. De minimis rate. Add Lines 68, 70 and 71. $ __________/$100

The unused increment rate is the rate equal to the difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate before the unused increment rate for the prior three years. 39 In 
a year where a taxing unit adopts a rate by applying any portion of the unused increment rate, the unused increment rate for that year would be zero.

The difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate is considered zero in the following scenarios:

• a tax year before 2020; 40

• a tax year in which the municipality is a defunding municipality, as defined by Tax Code Section 26.0501(a); 41 or

• after Jan. 1, 2022, a tax year in which the comptroller determines that the county implemented a budget reduction or reallocation described by Local Government 
Code Section 120.002(a) without the required voter approval. 42

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit. 43

SECTION 6: De Minimis Rate
The de minimis rate is the rate equal to the sum of the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate, the rate that will raise $500,000, and the current debt rate for a taxing unit. 44

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that is a municipality of less than 30,000 or a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a special taxing unit. 45

SECTION 7: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Emergency Revenue Rate
In the tax year after the end of the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a), a taxing unit that calculated its voter-approval tax rate in the manner 
provided for a special taxing unit due to a disaster must calculate its emergency revenue rate and reduce its voter-approval tax rate for that year.46

Similarly, if a taxing unit adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate, calculated normally, without holding an election to respond to a disaster, as allowed by Tax 
Code Section 26.042(d), in the prior year, it must also reduce its voter-approval tax rate for the current tax year. 47

This section will apply to a taxing unit other than a special taxing unit that:

• directed the designated officer or employee to calculate the voter-approval tax rate of the taxing unit in the manner provided for a special taxing unit in the prior year; and

• the current year is the first tax year in which the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit as shown on the appraisal roll for the taxing unit submitted by the 
assessor for the taxing unit to the governing body exceeds the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit on January 1 of the tax year in which the disaster 
occurred or the disaster occurred four years ago.

39  Tex. Tax Code § 26.013(a)
40  Tex. Tax Code § 26.013(c)
41  Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.0501(a) and (c)
42  Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 120.007(d), effective Jan. 1, 2022
43  Tex. Tax Code § 26.063(a)(1)
44  Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(8-a)
45  Tex. Tax Code § 26.063(a)(1)
46  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b)
47  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(f )
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This section will apply to a taxing unit in a disaster area that adopted a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election in the prior year.

Note: This section does not apply if a taxing unit is continuing to calculate its voter-approval tax rate in the manner provided for a special taxing unit because it is still within 
the disaster calculation time period detailed in Tax Code Section 26.042(a) because it has not met the conditions in Tax Code Section 26.042(a)(1) or (2).

Line Emergency Revenue Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

73. 2021 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ __________/$100

75. Increase in 2021 tax rate due to disaster. Subtract Line 74 from Line 73. $ __________/$100

76. Adjusted 2021 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 14 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

77. Emergency revenue. Multiply Line 75 by Line 76 and divide by $100. $ _____________

78. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _____________

79. Emergency revenue rate. Divide Line 77 by Line 78 and multiply by $100. 49
$ __________/$100

80. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for emergency revenue. Subtract Line 79 from one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, 
Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax), Line 62 (taxing units with pollution control) or Line 67 
(taxing units with the unused increment rate). $ __________/$100

74.

$ __________/$100

Adjusted 2021 voter-approval tax rate. Use the taxing unit’s Tax Rate Calculation Worksheets from the prior year(s) to complete this line.

If a disaster occurred in 2021 and the taxing unit calculated its 2021 voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on Disaster Line 41 
(D41) of the 2021 worksheet due to a disaster, enter the 2021 voter-approval tax rate as calculated using a multiplier of 1.035 from Line 49.
-  or -
If a disaster occurred prior to 2021 for which the taxing unit continued to calculate its voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on 
Disaster Line 41 (D41) in 2021, complete the separate Adjusted Voter-Approval Tax Rate for Taxing Units in Disaster Area Calculation Worksheet to 
recalculate the voter-approval tax rate the taxing unit would have calculated in 2021 if it had generated revenue based on an adopted tax rate 
using a multiplier of 1.035 in the year(s) following the disaster. 48 Enter the final adjusted 2021 voter-approval tax rate from the worksheet.
-  or -
If the taxing unit adopted a tax rate above the 2021 voter-approval tax rate without calculating a disaster tax rate or holding an election due 
to a disaster, no recalculation is necessary. Enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year’s worksheet.

SECTION 8: Total Tax Rate

Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

No-new-revenue tax rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ __________/$100 
As applicable, enter the 2022 NNR tax rate from: Line 26, Line 27 (counties), or Line 56 (adjusted for sales 
tax). Indicate the line number used: ______

Vot over-appr al tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ __________/$100 
As applicable, enter the 2022 voter-approval tax rate from: Line 49, Line D49 (disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (adjusted for sales 
tax), Line 62 (adjusted for pollution control), Line 67 (adjusted for unused increment), or Line 80 (adjusted for emergency revenue). 
Indicate the line number used: ______

De minimis rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ __________/$100 
If applicable, enter the 2022 de minimis rate from Line 72.

SECTION 9: Taxing Unit Representative Name and Signature

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the taxing unit. By signing below, you certify that you are the designated officer or 
employee of the taxing unit and have accurately calculated the tax rates using values that are the same as the values shown in the taxing unit’s certified appraisal roll or certified 
estimate of taxable value, in accordance with requirements in Tax Code. 50

 ____________________________________________________________
Printed Name of Taxing Unit Representative

 ____________________________________________________________  ________________________________________
Taxing Unit Representative Date

48  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(c)
49  Tex. Tax Code §26.042(b)
50  Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.04(c-2) and (d-2)
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